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ANTIQUARIAN
1. DEFOE, D a n i e l . The Life and Strange Surprizing Adventures
of Robinson Crusoe. [With] The Life of Daniel Defoe. By George
Chalmers. London, John Stockdale, 1790.
£3800 [ref: 93645]
An attractively bound copy of the first Stockdale edition, featuring the
first appearance of Stothard’s engravings as well as the first appearance
in print of George Chalmers’ Life of Daniel Defoe.
First Stockdale edition, 2 vols, large 8vo; 14 engraved plates after Thomas
Stothard by Medland, author portrait prior to the Life of Defoe, title-page
and frontispiece to vol. I with small burn repair to each in outer margin,
occasional spotting or light browning, without the list of subscribers;
contemporary straight-grained crimson morocco, boards with wide border
of gilt fillets and roll tools, spine compartments with floral design made up
of pointillé tools, green morocco title labels and volume numbers directly
lettered, gilt turn-ins and edges, board edges lightly rubbed, a few minor
ink spots on covers of vol. I, otherwise a very good set; 389pp.; 456pp.
Hammelmann and Boase 70.
t h e fat h e r o f m o d e r n p o l i t i c a l s c i e n c e

2. MACHIAVELLI, N i c c o l o . The Works of the famous Nicolas
Machiavelli, citizen and secretary of Florence. Written originally in
Italian and from thence newly and faithfully translated into English.
London, R. Clavel, et al, 1695.
£3750 [ref: 97737]
Comprising: The history of Florence, The Prince, The discourses of Nicolas
Machiavel, upon the first decade of Titus Livius, and The Art of War, each
have separate title-page with imprint ‘Printed for R. Clavel, Cha. Harper,
Jonathan Robinson, Joh. Amery, A. and J. Churchil, MDCXCIV.’; pagination
and register are continuous.
Folio; general title-page is a cancel, as issued; contemporary sprinkled calf,
neatly rebacked to style, corners repaired, red morocco label, lightly rubbed,
a little edge wear, a very good copy; [xii], 177, 188-189, [v], 199-262, 265267, [v], 267-314, 317-431, [v], 433-528 [xxviii] pp.
e x t r a - i l l u s t r at e d w i t h f i n e p r ov e n a n c e

3. MOLIÈRE [ p s e u d . PO QUELIN, J e a n - B a p t i s t e ]. Oeuvres.
Nouvelle édition. Paris, Firmin Didot for L. de Bure, 1825.
£11,500 [ref: 97832]
This beautiful set has been bound by the art deco binder Henri Noulhac
(1866-1931).
Provenance: renowned bibliophile Henri Béraldi (name tooled on turn-ins),
whose collection ‘consisted mainly of French illustrated books and books
with special bindings, considered one of the four most important collections
of its type’..
2 vols, 8vo in 4s, copper-engraved frontispiece, 39 contemporary copperengraved plates, each in two states (two plates appear in three states),
and 12 pen & ink drawings dated variously 1821-2, trimmed and mounted,
one with copper-engraved portrait inset; later straight-grained red morocco
gilt by Noulhac, signed and dated 1918 in gilt at foot of spine, edges gilt,
silk endleaves and doublures, minimal rubbing at extremities, otherwise a
very fine extra-illustrated set I: [4], xxvi, 374 pp; II: [4], 375-775, [1] pp.
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4. PET RARCA , F r a n c e s c o . Rime di Francesco Petrarca. Parma,
Co’ Tipi Bodoniani [Bodoni], 1799.
£2250 [ref: 93773]
Beautiful, fresh example of Bodoni’s lovely production in smaller format.
Finely bound in full green morocco by an Oxford binder, from ‘the
heyday of provincial bookbinding’ (Maggs).
Provenance: Sir John Throckmorton (armorial bookplate); Paul & Lucy
Waterhouse (bookplate).
2 vols; 8vo (16 x 11 cm); straight-grained full green morocco
gilt by [Thomas] Barrat, Oxford, with his label to upper fly-leaf,
marbled endpapers, all edges gilt (with spines erroneously dated
1790), very lightly rubbed; title, pp. xxxiv, 373; title, pp. xvii, 352.
Brooks 734; Graesse V, 229a (‘minutieuse’ printing).For the
binder: Maggs, Provincial Bookbinding in Great Britain, Cat.
1014, Spring 1981, no. 48 (with bibliography); Ramsden 33.
5. POPE , A l e x a n d e r . [Essay on Man]. Ensaio sobre o homem...
traduzido verso por verso por Francisco Bento Maria Targini, Barao
õ de Sao õ Lourenço. Londres [London], Na Officina Typographica de C.
Whittingham [Chiswick Press], 1819.
£6500 [ref: 97746]
An excellent presentation set in deluxe velvet binding with Portuguese
royal coat-of-arms gilt-stamped to the covers.
This edition of Pope’s famous poetic essay was translated by Francisco
Bento Maria Targini,Viscount of Sao Lorenço, a poet in his own right and
a keen student of philosophy.
3 vols, large paper copy; 4to; printed in English & Portuguese, frontispieces and
plates on mounted india paper, some browning to and offsetting from plates,
silk endpapers, specially bound in full contemporary red velvet with giltstamped coat-of-arms of the Royal house of Portugal to covers and morocco
lettering pieces on spines, cracking to one hinge but overall an impressive set.
Brunet IV, 818.

6. [RASPE , R u d o l f E r i c h , s t y l e o f ]. . ..A Sequel to the
Adventures of Baron Munchausen, Containing his expedition into
Africa [...] Humbly dedicated to Mr. Bruce, the Abyssinian Traveller.
London, for H.D. Symonds & J.Owen, 1792.
£1950 [ref: 95519]
The first edition of the continued rapscallion adventures of the fantastic
Baron Munchausen, published separately in 1792 by Symonds & Owen
to capitalise on the popularity of the original work first published in
1785/1786 and in its seventh edition by 1792.
Rare to find separate as issued and in such good condition.
12mo; engraved frontispiece portrait, 19 plates, complete, some browning
and offsetting, otherwise internally very good; 19th century half calf, scuffed.

Shapero Rare Books

3

7. STERNE , L a u r e n c e . The Life and Opinions of Tristram Shandy,
Gentleman. [York] & London, [John Hinxman]; for R. & J. Dodsley; for T.
Becket & P.A. Dehondt/Dehont, 1760, 1761 & 1762-67.
£12,500 [ref: 99728]
A delightful first edition in contemporary binding of Laurence Sterne’s
classic of English literature, a monumental, sweeping and satirical work
of experimental metafiction, spanning nine volumes and featuring all the
intriguing elements and bibliographical anomalies that make it such a
book-cataloguer’s delight...
An exercise in purported autobiography, this work introduces a wealth
of characters ranging from the irascible to the farcical, involving the
reader in a simultaneously comic and endearing labyrinth of literary and
typographical devices and whimsy, a form in many ways anticipating the
modernist & postmodernist literature of the early twentieth century
onwards.
First editions, vols V, VII & IX signed by the author at the head of the first
chapter, as called for; 9 vols, 8vo; half-title present in vol.IV & IX but lacking
in vols V & VI, engraved plate by Ravanet after William Hogarth bound as
frontispiece to vol.IV, black leaf (vol.I E5), marbled leaf (vol.III between L4 &
L5) and blank page (vol.VI p.147) for imaginary portrait all present & correct,
vol.VII first state with errata, incorrect chapter numeration and ‘Gentleman’
on title, vol.IX Dedication conforms to Nowell-Smith’s variant (b); bound in
full contemporary mottled calf, double gilt rule borders to covers, spines gilt
compartments within raised bands, vol.III with skillful repair to upper joint and
head of spine, but overall an excellent set; [-]1, A-L8, M2; [-]1, A-L8, M3; A-M8, N4;
A2, B-O8, P2; [A]2, B-K8, L3; [A]1, B-K8, L6; [A]1, B-L8; [A]1, B-K8, L6; [A]2, a2, B-K8, [-]1.
Rothschild 1970.

8. [VOLTAIRE , F r a n ç o i s M a r i e A ro u e t ]. La Pucelle d’Orléans,
poëme héroï-comique en dix-huit chants. ‘Londres’ [Paris or Geneva,
Cazin], 1780.
£2200 [ref: 86877]
Attractive example of Voltaire’s licentious and incendiary parody of the
life of French national heroine Joan of Arc. A notorious work in its
time, especially when further enhanced and enlivened by illustrations of
an erotic or risqué nature, as with this copy, ensuring it was inevitably
one of the most suppressed and popular books of the XVIII century.
18mo; engraved frontispiece, engraved portrait of Jeanne d’Arc and 18
engraved plates (the so-called ‘suite anglaise’ by Marillier), tissue guards; mild
foxing scattered throughout, ink ownership stamp ‘Charron’ on blank recto of
frontispiece, contemporary blue silk endpapers; contemporary red morocco,
gilt fillet borders to covers, spine with gilt decorative compartments, gilt edges,
slightly marked and rubbed with superficial wear to head of spine and one corner.
Pia Enfer, 1193; Cohen-de-Ricci 1032 (1777 edition).
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9. BRONTË, C h a r l ot t e , E m i ly & A n n e . Novels of the Sisters Brontë edited by Temple Scott. Edinburgh, Grant, 1911.
£850 [ref: 97324]
The definitive edition of the novels of the Brontë Sisters, includes Elizabeth Gaskell’s Life of Charlotte Brontë.
Thornton Edition; 12 vols, 8vo; frontispieces, ex libris to upper pastedowns with offsetting, else internally fine; publisher’s green cloth,
spines gilt, top edge gilt, others uncut as published, mildly rubbed at extremities, a few corners gently bumped, a very good set.

10. DIC KENS , C h a r l e s . The Fireside Dickens. Complete Edition in Twenty-two Volumes. With Illustrations by
Cruikshank, ‘Phiz’ &c. London, Chapman & Hall, Limited; and Humphrey Milford, [Circa 1900]
£2750 [ref: 98750]
22 vols; 8vo; illustrations by various artists, many taken from the first editions, chipping to edge of one title-page, some random spots
to endpapers, otherwise internally fine and bright; near contemporary, superb, polished tree calf, the boards gilt panelled, spines in
lighter calf with corresponding lettering pieces gilt, all edges gilt, some fading to spines, minor scratches to a few boards, a stunning set.

11. ELIOT, G e o rg e . The Writings. Boston & New York, Houghton Mifflin, 1908.

£5850 [ref: 97104]

25 vols (complete, including ‘The Life’), large paper edition, limited to 750 sets; 8vo; numerous photogravure plates, the frontispieces
printed in coloured & uncoloured states, text age-toned, else fine; contemporary crushed brown half morocco gilt, top edge gilt, an
extremely handsome set.
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12. KIPLING , R u dya rd . [The Works]. London, Macmillan and Co. Limited, 1967-69.

£950 [ref: 100202]

An excellent and comprehensive edition of the collected works of Kipling in stunning stylistic dust-jackets. Rare in such
condition.
Centenary Edition; 23 vols, 8vo; publisher’s red cloth, pictorial dust-jackets, a few nicks, some price-clipped, otherwise a fine set.

13. SHAKESPEA RE , W i l l i a m . The Plays... To which are added, Notes by Samuel Johnson and George Steevens. The
Fourth Edition...by the Editor of Dodsley’s Collection of Old Plays. London, For T. Longman et al., 1793.
£3500 [ref: 96229]
While still containing various Prefaces, Essays and Criticisms, in short all the requisite scholastic gravitas that one would wish
for in a serious edition, this one has the added interest and allure of the engraved plates and a ‘Historical Account of the
English Stage’
Provenance: Bookplates for Milltown Park and John Chamier Esq.
15 vols; 8vo; extra-illustrated with about 145 engraved plates by S. and E. Harding, Milltown Park stamp to each volume, occasional
browning and off-setting, mostly to margins and verso of plates; near-contemporary straight-grained light brown morocco, all edges
gilt, a little rubbed and bumped at extremities.
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14. SHAKESPEA RE , W i l l i a m . The Chiswick Shakespeare. Illustrated by Byam Shaw. Printed from the Cambridge text
(Globe edition)... London, George Bell & Sons., 1899-1902.
£1900 [ref: 93733]
Limited edition of 200 sets, this unnumbered; 39 vols; 16mo (155 by 110 mm.); engraved illustrated title-pages, frontispieces, half-title
vignettes and further full-page plates by Byam Shaw, printed on ‘Japanese vellium’, publisher’s vellum-backed buckram gilt, spines
age toned (some more than others), occasional marks and light surface soiling to buckram, internally toned but very clean indeed,
a few pages still unopened, in all a very good and highly attractive set of this illusive edition.
l i m i t e d to

80 c o p i e s o n ly

15. WILDE, O s c a r ; ROSS, R o bb i e ( e d i to r ) . Works. [ to g e t h e r
w i t h ] For Love of the King: A Burmese Masque . London &
Paris, Methuen & Carrington, 1908-22.
£15,000 [ref: 99914]
The first collected edition of Wilde’s works, here presented in its most
desirable state.
The additional volume, published later in 1922 and intended as a
supplementary volume to the Works is a controversial title. Wilde’s
biographer, Christopher Millard, circulated a letter amongst the book
trade claiming that this work was not by Wilde but rather by a Mrs.
Chan Toon, otherwise known as Mabel Cosgrove. Mrs. Chan Toon had
at some point been married to the nephew of the King of Burma and
was herself an author.
Throughout his career, Millard had fought tirelessly to have other fraudulent works attributed to Wilde exposed. Apparently
Mrs. Chan Toon had previously approached him with letters from Wilde that Millard believed to be fakes. In 1926, Millard was
sued by Methuen and he lost the case. Mabel Cosgrove was unable to attend the trial as she was languishing in prison serving
a sentence for theft, having defrauded an elderly woman. She also spent time in a prison. in Mexico for blackmail. Due to the
controversy and inconclusive evidence as to who wrote the play, Methuen never published this title again.
Provenance: [For Love of the King] Frederick Spiegelberg (name plate on front paste-down); Gertrude & Edward A. Strauss (bookplate
on front paste-down), previous bookseller’s label on rear paste-down.
First collected edition; 14 vols; 8vo; one of 80 sets printed on Japanese vellum; publisher’s cream vellum, gilt decorative devices
to front panels by Charles Ricketts, yapp edges, top edges gilt, 13 volumes have the imprint of Methuen & Co., and one,
The Picture of Dorian Gray, has the imprint of Charles Carrington, Paris (as called for), usual mild wrinkling to most pastedowns, covers mildly toned, some volumes with minor glue reaction (both points usual with vellum bindings), otherwise
exceptionally fine internally and externally. [For Love of the King]: one of 1000 printed on hand-made paper; publisher’s
cream cloth, browning to spine and edges, dust-jacket with some expert archival repairs to the interior of the folds.
Mason 421, 424, 426, 428, 430, 432, 434, 436, 438, 440, 442, 444, 446 and 448.
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PRIVATE PRESS & LIMITED EDITIONS
16. AESOP; G OODEN, S t e p h e n ( i l l u s t r ato r ) . Aesop’s Fables.
Translated by Sir Roger L’Estrange. London, G. Harrap and Co. Ltd., 1936.
£1950 [ref: 101096]
An exceptional copy of an important illustrated edition of Aesop’s
Fables, the text taken from the 1724 edition of L’Estrange’s translation.
The splendid plates and vignettes admirably reinforce Stephen Gooden’s
place as one of the leading British line-engravers of the twentieth century.
Haven O’More conceived & formed an extensive collection of
remarkable rare books, funded by private investor Michael Davis, known
as The Garden Ltd Collection. Following some legal wrangling between
the pair, the collection was put into auction via Sotheby’s in 1989, where
it sold for $16.2 million.
Provenance: Haven O’More (bookplate).
Number 19 of 525 copies signed by the illustrator; large 8vo (255 x 175
mm.); copper-engraved title and 11 plates by Gooden, woodcut initials
by Gooden throughout, marbled endpapers, offsetting from tailpiece
onto facing page, neat black morocco bookplate with geometric gilt
monogram on front pastedown; publisher’s vellum by Leighton-Straker with
gilt motifs, rules and lettering, top edge gilt, in original marbled slip-case
with printed label reiterating the limitation by hand, an excellent copy.
i n s c r i b e d b y r o bb i e r o s s

17. BEARDSLEY, A u br e y ( i l l u s t r ato r ) ; J ONSON, B e n .
Volpone: or The Foxe. A new edition with...a frontispiece, five initial
letters and a cover design illustrative and decorative by Aubrey
Beardsley, together with an eulogy of the artist by Robert Ross.
London, Leonard Smithers and Co., 1898.
£650 [ref: 99345]
Provenance: James Denny (his bookplate to front paste-down).
Limited edition number 396 of 1,000 copies, autograph inscription by Ross
(according to pencil note and comparative analysis) ‘With Ben Jonson’s
kind regards Dec 95’ on front free endpaper; 4to; foxing to endpapers
and slight soiling to margins of frontispiece, otherwise very good;
publisher’s green cloth, elaborate, titled gilt panel designed by Beardsley
to upper cover, dulled, bumped on extremities, otherwise very good.

18. BEARDSLEY, A u br e y ; MALORY, T h o m a s .
[Le Morte d’Arthur].The Birth Life and Acts of King
Arthur, of his noble knights of the Round Table...
London, Dent, 1927.
£1100 [ref: 97226]
Third edition, limited to 1,600 copies; large 4to (292 by
230mm); 365 designs by Beardsley, including 21 plates
(2 photogravure, 5 double-page), decorative borders,
initials, and chapter headings, a little random spotting
to preliminary and terminal pages, otherwise clean and
bright; original black cloth gilt, spine and upper cover
richly blocked in gilt, others uncut, bevelled edges, top
edge gilt, others uncut as published, slightly rubbed and
bumped at extremities, otherwise a lovely, bright copy.
Lasner 22c.
8

Shapero Rare Books

19. BURGESS, A n t h o n y . The World of Shakespeare. Illustrated by
Edward Pagram. London, The Arcadia Press, 1971.
£550 [ref: 100719]
Anthony Burgess (1917 - 1993), English novelist, critic, best known for his
novel A Clockwork Orange, a prime example of his fictional explorations
of modern dilemmas, combining wit, moral earnestness and a note of
the bizarre. This lively and interesting style is prevalent in this title, in
which the author weaves an intricate tapestry of Shakespeare’s life, work
and loves within the diverse historical context of the period.
Limited edition, number 149 of 265 copies signed by the author; 4to;
frontispiece of Shakespeare’s coat of arms and 42 plates (6 of which
are double-page) in colour, further black & white illustrations and chapter
headpieces, a few spots to half-title, otherwise fine; publisher’s red morocco
by Zaehnsdorf with purple, green, black and tan onlays depicting the
Globe Theatre, gilt edges, original folding box, a few light spots to upper
edge of front cover, felt lining of box spotted, otherwise a near- fine copy.
20. F RINK, E l i s a b e t h ; [CHAUCER, G e o ffr e y ]. Etchings
illustrating Chaucer’s Canterbury Tales. London,Waddington Galleries, 1972.
£4500 [ref: 81944]
A monumental book with striking full-page etchings by Frink depicting
the figures, animals and birds that characterise her work. Elisabeth Frink
was born in Suffolk in 1930 and became one of Britain’s most eminent
sculptors. Throughout her lifetime she was known as one of the most
accomplished sculptors of animal and human forms: men, dogs, horses
and birds were her most consistent subjects. Her graphic work and
drawings privileged the same themes and were executed with the same
simplicity and sense of texture that can be found in her sculptural work.
Large folio (64.8 x 92.8 cm). One of 50 copies; 19 original full-page
etchings with aquatint in black on J. Barcham Green paper, numbered
B98 with artist’s signature in ink at rear publisher’s full green cloth with
gold-blocked design on the front cover, housed in cream coloured slipcase.
21. [G OL DEN COCKEREL PR ESS]; S WIN B URNE,
A l g e r n o n C h a r l e s ; STONE, R e y n o l d s ( i l l u s t r ato r ) .
Lucretia Borgia. The Chronicle of Tebaldeo Tebaldei - Renaissance
Period... Commentary and Notes by Randolph Hughes. [London], The
Golden Cockerel Press, 1942.
£1150 [ref: 101119]
A handsome example of one of the special edition Golden Cockerel
Press publications, one of only thirty copies bound thus in full off-white
morocco by Sangorski & Sutcliffe and with an extra facsimile chapter
from the original Swinburne manuscript bound in. Swinburne began
work on Lucretia Borgia during the early stages of his literary career,
around 1860, but the novel (his first attempt at this format) was never
completed. The story is written from the perspective of a fictional
Renaissance page, servant and subsequent lover of Lucretia Borgia.
Number 10 of 30 specially bound copies containing a facsimile chapter from the
original manuscript, from an overall limitation of 350; small folio (310 x 175
mm.); woodcut title vignette portrait and 7 woodcut chapter-headings by
Reynolds Stone, 8pp. facsimile after limitation page; handsomely bound in the
original full white morocco by Sangorski & Sutcliffe with gilt portrait stamped
to upper cover and lettered in gilt to spine, t.e.g., others uncut, presented
in original white cloth slip-case (slightly bumped, but otherwise very good).
Pertelote 152.
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22. [GOLDEN COCKEREL PR ESS]. SE VERIN, M a rk
( i l l u s t r ato r ) . The Homeric Hymn to Aphrodite. Translated by F.L.
Lucas. London, Golden Cockerel Press, 1948.
£1950 [ref: 99348]
An excellent example of this special edition Golden Cockerel Press
book, with the splendid illustrations by Belgian-born artist & graphic
designer Mark Severin, famous for his miniaturised work, bookplates,
erotic studies and graphic design work for companies including Imperial
Airways and London Underground. The Homeric Hymns were a series
of poems written and performed to celebrate the Greek gods, written
in the same epic meter as Homer’s Iliad & Odyssey.
Number 24 of 100 specially bound copies signed by the translator, from an overall
limitation of 750; small folio; wood-engraved frontispiece, pictorial title and
illustrations by Mark Severin, title in red & black; original pictorial red morocco,
gilt, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, top edge gilt, others uncut, original cloth slip-case.

23. HERRIC K, R o b e rt . The Poetical Works. London, Cresset Press Ltd, 1928.

£220 [ref: 95697]

Limited edition, number 228 of 750; 4 vols; 8vo, preface by Humbert Wolfe, coloured frontispieces by Albert Rutherston, publisher’s
gilt-lettered full vellum, top edges gilt, others untrimmed, a fine set.

24. LA F ONTAINE , J e a n d e ; G OODEN , S t e p h e n
( i l l u s t r ato r ) . The Fables of... Translated into English Verse by
Edward Marsh. London & New York, Heinemann & Random House, 1931.
£350 [ref: 98556]
An attractive two volume deluxe edition of the Fables of La Fontaine,
sensitively illustrated by the often underrated Stephen Gooden, most
renowned perhaps for this work and his contribution to the Nonesuch
Press Holy Bible (1925-27).
Limited edition, this number 64 of 525 copies signed by the translator &
illustrator; 2 vols, large 8vo; half-titles, engraved pictorial titles, each vol. with
12 further engraved plates by Gooden, tissue-guards, bookseller’s small
sticker to foot of blank leaf at end of vol. I, book-labels removed from front
pastedowns with minor residue but overall internally excellent, publisher’s
vellum over boards, silk ties, top edges gilt, others uncut, an attractive pair.

25. NASH , P a u l ( i l l u s t r ato r ) ; BROW NE , T h o m a s . Urne
Buriall and the Garden of Cyrus... With Thirty Drawings by Paul Nash.
Edited with an Introduction by John Carter. London, Curwen Press, 1932.
£7800 [ref: 99624]
a fine copy. ‘...one of the loveliest achievements of contemporary art’
(Herbert Read).

Limited to 215 copies, this copy unnumbered; 4to, (310 x 310 mm); printed
on J. Barcham Green’s handmade paper, 32 coloured pochoir plates and
illustrations by Paul Nash; publisher’s vellum from a design by Paul Nash
by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, with brown morocco onlays and gilt-blocked
quincunx on boards, gilt edges, original fleece-lined buckram slipcase.
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26. [NONESUCH PR ESS]. HO MER; POPE , A l e x a n d e r
( t r a n s l ato r ) . The Iliad [with] The Odyssey. London, Joh. Enschede en
Zonen for the Nonesuch Press, 1931.
£2800 [ref: 99357]
‘...Pope is the greatest English poet who has yet essayed Homeric
translation on any considerable scale. It is also true that his best qualities,
fire and vigour, are those beyond all others essential to the translator of
Homer...’ (David Garnett, Prospectus).
Number 679 of a total edition of 1450 & no. 11 of a total edition of 1300
respectively; 2 vols, 8vo; text in Greek & English, printed in red & black on pale
grey paper, wood-engraved head-pieces by Rudolf Koch and Fritz Kredel, with
printed note by Francis Meynell ‘On First Looking into Pope’s Homer’ loosely
inserted; publisher’s russet morocco, gilt, top edge gilt, others uncut, spines slightly
browned, Iliad a little mottled and rubbed at edges but overall a very good set.

27. RIC KETTS, C h a r l e s ( i l l u s t r ato r ) ; SHAKESPEA RE,
W i l l i a m . The Tragedie of Macbeth. Introduction by Harley GranvilleBarker, edited by Albert Rutherston. London, Ernest Benn Limited, 1923.
£950 [ref: 99352]
Limited

edition number 85 of 106 specially-bound copies on hand-made
paper and signed by the artist, Granville-Barker and Rutherston, from an
entire edition of 606; 4to; colour plates by Charles Ricketts, printed at the

Shakespeare Head Press of Stratford-upon-Avon; publisher’s brown morocco
with elaborate strapwork panels in gilt, by Zaehnsdorf, spine gilt, top edge
gilt, others untrimmed, a little rubbed at extremities, joints starting but sound,
small dent to rear board, otherwise very good-plus; lix, [blank], 84, [1]pp.

28. RICKETTS, C h a r l e s ; WA RREN, J o h n L e i c e s t e r , L o rd
d e T a b l e y . Poems Dramatic and Lyrical. London & New York, Elkin
Mathews & John Lane; Macmillan and Company, 1893.
£550 [ref: 99351]
One of 100 specially bound copies on japon vellum; 8vo; title printed in red & black,
5 etched plates by Charles Ricketts, 1 engraved bookplate by William Bell Scott,
tissue guards (browned), small ink name to front free endpaper; publisher’s
gilt-patterned vellum, slightly splayed and rubbed, overall an attractive copy.

29. SCHMIED, F r a n ç o i s -L o u i s ( i l l u s t r ato r ) ; KIPLING ,
R u dya rd . Kim. Lausanne, Gonin et Cie, 1930.
£9500 [ref: 95780]
No. XVII

of XX hors commerce copies, containing two extra suites of
all the illustrations, including the 15 supplementary plates. François-

Louis Schmied (1873 – 1941). After attracting fame with his engravings
for a 1919 edition of The Jungle Book, Schmied turned his attention to
producing expensive, luxurious works in limited edition.
Number 17 of 160 copies; 4 vols; 4to (31.5 x 26.5 cm); 15 colour plates,
including frontispiece, and 15 chapter heading vignette illustrations and
initials, all cut in wood and printed in colour by F. L. Schmied with 15
supplementary plates not called for in index and two extra suites of all the
illustrations, one in colour, one in monochrome. Original wrappers protected by
chemises and slipcase; slipcase slightly rubbed, with one joint starting to split.
Buyssens, no 43.
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30. SHAKESPEA RE, W i l l i a m . Songs & Sonnets. Edited by F.T.
Palgrave. London, Macmillan and Co., 1902.
£475 [ref: 100887]
12mo (155 x 100 mm); contemporary full green morocco by’ Riviere
& Son For The Army & Navy’, gilt-panelled back, the upper boards with
decorative Art Nouveau block, finely gilt-tooled with red onlay, floral device
to spine, all edges gilt and gilt dentelles, marbled endpapers and all
edges gilt, a few minor scuffs to boards, slight fading to upper board and
spine, mild spotting to endpapers, otherwise very good and internally fine.

31. SHAKESPEA RE, W i l l i a m . The Works of Shakespeare. The
text of the first Folio with Quarto variants and a selection of modern
readings: edited by Herbert Farejon. London, The Nonesuch Press,
1929-1933.
£2700 [ref: 99527]
‘Produced as the finest looking Shakespeare edition in England’,
according to Francis Meynell, the founder of Nonesuch Press. Mentioned
in Dreyfus as a success, with superb typographical plans that gave the
design of the unillustrated pages a sparkle that suited the choice of type.
According to Francis Meynell, it was one of the first successful examples
of the Nonesuch Press in applying modern methods of production to
the uses of fine book printing.
‘We turn over to the Nonesuch Shakespeare. There you have created a most marvellous pleasure. I have handled it ever
so many times and read The Tempest right through. It satisfies. It is final, like the Kelmscott Chaucer or the Ashendene Virgil.’.
(T.E. Lawrence letter to David Garnett, quoted in The Nonesuch Century, p. 47).
Provenance: ‘From the House of Bolt’ (bookplate to upper pastedowns).
limited edition, number

627 of 1,600 copies; 7 vols, 8vo; publisher’s pigskin, gilt, top edge gilt, others uncut, the odd mark to boards,
mostly to rear of vol. I, spines a bit unevenly sunned (as is most common for this set), otherwise very good and internally fine.
The History of the Nonesuch Press, Dreyfus. cat. 58. p.208.

32. SHAKESPEA R E, W i l l i a m . Songs from Shakespeare’s Plays.
Verona, Officina Bodoni, 1974.
£750 [ref: 99358]
A lovely copy of this finely produced edition of Shakespeare’s songs,
showcasing the attention to typography and binding that the Officina
Bodoni exemplified.
number xxxvi of 100 copies numbered in roman for sale in italy, from an overall
limitation of 310; small folio (265 x 175 mm.); printed on Pescia paper in

red & black; original vellum-backed patterned cloth, gilt, top edge gilt, others
uncut, original plastic dust-jacket and cloth slip-case, a fine copy.
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19TH CENTURY LITERATURE
s e c o n d e d i t i o n o f j a n e au s t e n ’ s f i r s t n ov e l , w i t h h a l f - t i t l e s

33. [AUSTEN, J a n e ]. Sense and Sensibility: A Novel in Three
Volumes By a Lady. London, T. Egerton, 1813.
£12,500 [ref: 99929]
Written in 1795 as a sketch in the form of letters, titled Elinor and
Marianne (representing ‘sense’ and ‘sensibility’), the unpublished novel was
rewritten in 1797 and 1798 at Steventon and altered again in preparation
for the press in 1809 and 1810, the first year of Austen’s residence
at Chawton. Thomas Egerton published the work on commission, and
Austen ‘actually made a reserve from her very moderate income to
meet the expected loss’. The price of the new novel was 15 shillings in
boards, and advertisements first appeared for it on 30 October 1811.
When it sold out in less than two years, Jane wrote delightedly to her
brother Francis (3 July 1813): ‘You will be glad to hear that every copy of
Sense and Sensibility is sold and that it has brought me £140 beside the
copyright, if that should ever be of any value’.
Provenance: Sir Thomas Frankland Lewis (engraved armorial bookplates),
1780-1855, British Poor Law Commissioner and moderate Tory MP; Douglas
C. Ewing (printed booklabels).
Second edition; 3 vols; 12mo; complete with all half-titles, bound without final blanks (as often); some slight foxing;
contemporary sprinkled half-calf with paste-paper sides, spines ruled in gilt with gilt black morocco labels, light
rubbing at extremities, spine panel split on upper joint of vol. I but professionally reinforced at some point, therefore
firm, otherwise a very good set; Vol. I: [4], 306pp; marginal paper-flaw to M2; vol. II: [4], 278pp; vol. III: [4], 294pp.
Keynes 2.

r a r e f i r s t e d i t i o n , r e ta i n i n g a l l t h r e e h a l f - t i t l e s

34. AUSTEN, J a n e . Emma: A Novel. London, Printed for John Murray,
1816.
£28,500 [ref: 99869]
A rare first edition, retaining all three half-titles and in contemporary
boards. Printed at the author’s own expense in an edition of 2,000
copies. Although reviews were mixed, one critic is quoted as saying:
‘There is no story whatever, and the heroine is not better than other
people; but the characters are all so true to life, and the style so piquant,
that it does not require the adventitious aids of mystery and adventure’.
Only a few sets retain all three half-titles, even in original boards, since
the printer placed the one in volume I towards the rear, the intention
being a binder would move it to the fore; this was often missed and the
half-title dispensed with.
First edition; 3 vols; 12mo; half-titles present in each, contemporary half calf, rebacked to style, contemporary ink-ownership to verso of
each front free endpaper, additional later one below that in vol. I, small closed tear to margin, ink smudge to margin of p8 and roughly
cut margin to base of p193 in vol. I, none affecting text, small closed tear to half-title of vol. II, staining to base of p47 in vol. III, light
scattered foxing, mostly to vol. I, nonetheless a very good set; [6], 322, [1]; [4], 351, [1, printer’s imprint]; [4], 363pp. [1, advertisement]
Gilson A8; Sadleir 62d; Keynes Austen 8.
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‘... a t r u t h u n i v e r s a l ly ac k n ow l e d g e d ...’
35. [AUSTEN, J a n e ]. Pride and Prejudice: A novel. In two
volumes. By the author of “Sense and Sensibility.” London, Printed for
T. Egerton, 1817.
£9000 [ref: 99928]
The third and last edition by Egerton following his printing of the first
and second editions in 1813. No further editions would be published
until 1832.
Austen was not yet 20 when she drafted the novel, under the title First
Impressions, between October 1796 and August 1797 at Steventon. It
was declined by return of post by the publisher Cadell, and subsequently
underwent major revisions. The title also had to be changed to Pride &
Prejudice, as the Minerva Press published a novel entitled First Impressions
by Margaret Holford in 1800. Finally, in late 1812, the novel was accepted
by Egerton and published in early 1813 in boards in an edition of
probably 1,500 copies (Keynes).
The book sold well and was obviously much talked about, not least because of the unknown identity of the author. Anne
Isabella Milbanke (the future Lady Byron) called it ‘a very superior work’ and ‘the most probable fiction I have ever read’.
Madame de Staël borrowed a copy during her stay in London in 1813. The dramatist Richard Sheridan described it as ‘the
cleverest thing he [had] ever read’ - whereas, according to Jane’s Brother Henry, an unidentified ‘gentleman’ supposedly
remarked that ‘[he] should like to know who is the author, for it is much too clever to have been written by a woman’.
Provenance: Agnew of Lochnaw, Baronet (armorial bookplates to pastedowns and gilt crest to spine).
Third edition; 2 vols; 12mo, bound without half-titles and final blank to vol. I, as often when bound; slight spotting in places;
later 19th-century half Russia with marbled sides, spine gilt in compartments, gilt morocco labels, edges speckled red;
minimal rubbing, a little scuffing to lower boards, nonetheless a very good set; Vol. I: [2], 289, [1](imprint)pp; without halftitle and final blank; vol. II: [2], 311, [1](blank)pp; without half-title; marginal paper-flaws to G4 and (very minor) K5-6.
Keynes 5.

first edition

36. AUSTEN, J a n e . Northanger Abbey: and Persuasion. With
a biographical notice of the author. London, John Murray, 1818.
£11,500 [ref: 99927]
Austen’s first and last works, written in 1797-98 and 1815-16 respectively,
first published shortly after her death with a biographical note by her
brother, Henry Austen.
First edition; 4 vols; 12mo; half title to volume I only and without final
blanks to vol. IV, as often the case when bound; a little foxing with very
occasional spots, early repair to vol. III title; near-contemporary non-pareil
marbled boards, later rebacked in sheep and recornered in cloth, removal
of bookplates from all volumes, lightly rubbed and bumped with a little
chipping at extremities, nonetheless a very good set; vol I: xxiv, 300pp; paperflaw to M5; vol. II: [2], 331, [1 (blank)]pp; vol. III: [2], 280pp; early manuscript
annotation p. 115, trimmed; some early repair to title; vol. IV: [2], 308pp.
Gilson A9; Keynes 9.
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37. [AUSTEN, J a n e ]. Pride and Prejudice: A novel. London, Richard
Bentley, 1833.
£1750 [ref: 100645]
Following the publication of the third edition in 1817, no further editions
were published until 1833 when Bentley published the novels as part of
his Standard Novels, of Novels by Miss Jane Austen, in five single volumes
until 1879 when a sixth volume was added, reprinting the Memoir of
1871; these were the first single volume editions published and this title
is therefore the first Bentley edition and the fourth published edition.
First Bentley edition,the fourth published edition;small 8vo;engraved frontispiece,
engraved half-title with vignette, peripheral light spotting to edges of first two
and last two leaves, otherwise near-fine; late nineteenth century full calf, double
fillet panel, maroon and chestnut lettering pieces to spine, other panels gilt
tooled, cockerel endpapers and matching edges, ‘Downs’ bookplate to upper
board, some wear commensurate with age, chip to upper left of spine, hinges
split but strong, upper joint starting but also firm; a lovely, unrestored copy.
Chapman: Jane Austen: A Critical Bibliography p5.
s u m p t u o u s ly b o u n d

38. AUSTEN, J a n e ; THO MSON, H u g h ( i l l u s t r ato r ) . Pride
and Prejudice. London, George Allen, 1894.
£4500 [ref: 99311]
The first edition of this title to include illustrations with the text since
Bentley’s edition (first published in 1833) only contained an illustrated
frontispiece.
This copy would appear to be unique in having such an elaborate
and intricate binding by the Viennese binder; J. Weidman ‘k.u.k.
Kammerlieferant’ (gilt embossed inside upper cover), which translates
as ‘Purveyor to the Imperial and Royal Chamber’. This indicates that
Weidman held not only a Royal Warrant (k.u.k. Hoflieferant) but the
higher warrant as personal suppliers to the Emperor and the Empress.
First fully illustrated edition, one of 250 large paper copies ‘printed for
England and 25 copies for America’; 4to (250 x 168 mm); with the
illustrations specially printed on China paper and laid down, a very few,
minor marginal marks, browning to fore-edge, else fine; contemporary Venice
style binding by J. Weidman of Vienna, the upper cover onlaid with intricate
strapwork, enhanced and panelled in gilt, the rear cover blind-embossed
with a decorative honeycomb motif, top edge gilt, others untrimmed,
as published, rebacked preserving original tree calf spine, near-fine.

t h e p e ac o c k e d i t i o n

39. AUSTEN, J a n e ; THO MSON, H u g h ( i l l u s t r ato r ) . Pride
and Prejudice. London, George Allen, 1894.
£1500 [ref: 97026]
First edition, first impression of ‘the peacock edition’; 8vo; frontispiece,
title vignette and illustrations by Hugh Thomson, contemporary ownership
name to half-title, minor soiling and small stain to top, inside head
of endpapers and half-title, small closed nick to edge of frontispiece,
otherwise near-fine; publisher’s cloth with the stunning gilt depiction
of a peacock on an urn to upper cover with related gilt decoration to
spine, all edges gilt, spine with shelf-lean but overall a very good copy.
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‘ d e at h c a n c e l s a l l e n g ag e m e n t s ’
40. BEERBOHM, M a x . Zuleika Dobson, or an Oxford Love Story.
London, William Heinemann, 1911.
£6500 [ref: 100689]
A fine, inscribed first edition of essayist & caricaturist Max Beerbohm’s
only novel, in the original first issue binding. Beerbohm commenced
work on Zuleika Dobson in 1898, considering its literary ambition more
‘the work of a leisurely essayist amusing himself with a narrative idea’
than a serious novel, but the work was and still is critically acclaimed,
even ranking 59th in the Modern Library’s 100 best English-language
novels of the 20th century in 1998.
Inscribed copies are decidedly uncommon, with no copies recorded at
auction in the last forty-five years.The inscription on the half-title is quite
excellent, the author having signed beneath the printed ‘Zuleika Dobson’
‘by Max Beerbohm / Rapallo, Italy’ (where he had relocated in 1910)
followed by ‘”Oxford! The very sound of the word spoken, on sight of
it printed, is fraught for me with most actual magic.”’ As someone has
cannily noted in pencil on the same page, this splendid homage to the
city of dreaming spires is a slight reworking of text that appears on p.191
in the book.
Provenance: From the Rosenbach Collection (with printed note to this effect loosely inserted).
First edition, first issue, signed & inscribed by the author; 8vo; half-title printed in brown and with author’s autograph inscription, title
printed in brown & black, hinges pulling slightly with minor separating to paper at endpapers; publisher’s smooth brown cloth titled
in gilt to spine and with publisher’s monogram to lower cover, minor bumping but overall a very good copy, housed in contemporary
morocco slip-case with some edge-wear and sunning.
a n i m p o rta n t a s s o c i at i o n c o p y o f b r o n t ë ’ s g ot h i c c l a s s i c

41. [BRONTË, C h a r l ot t e ]; BELL, C u rr e r [ p s e u d . ]. Jane Eyre:
An Autobiography... London, Smith, Elder and Co., 1848.
£3000 [ref: 100892]
rare in contemporary binding complete with all half-titles present
The third edition of this classic of English literature by Charlotte
Brontë, originally published the previous year to immediate critical and
commercial favour. Jane Eyre has gone on to be one of the most highly
regarded and widely studied literary works of the 19th century, its
exploration of the rights of women, the nature of servitude and madness,
martyrdom and rebellion, delivered in a narrative with an emotional
charge that is still as strong today as it was more than 150 years ago.
This copy of Jane Eyre belonged to the renowned Brontë scholar
Margaret Middleton Smith (1931-2018), who alongside Herbert
Rosengarten edited scholar editions of all Charlotte Brontë’s novels,
as well as editing, with Christine Alexander, the monumental Oxford
Companion to the Brontës, recently republished in a new Anniversary
Edition. Smith also published the exemplary three-volume edition of all
Charlotte Brontë’s surviving letters, comprising circa 950 letters written
when she was immersed in the creation of her juvenile imaginary world
of Angria, a month before her death in the early stages of pregnancy.
Provenance: Margaret M. Smith, Brontë scholar, (bookplate whole and then
clipped to the verso of each front free endpaper); Harry Brown (armorial
bookplate); James Morris Toppin (armorial bookplate).
Third edition; 3 vols, 8vo (210 x 130 mm); half-titles present in each vol., vol. I with 2pp. advertisements at the beginning but bound without
the 16pp. advertisements at the end, vol. III with 8pp. advertisements as called for, very neat ink bibliographical note to margin of one page,
light scattered foxing affecting all 3 vols, hinges neatly reinforced, bookplates to endpapers in each vol. (see Provenance); contemporary
boards with near contemporary leather spines and corners,some general overall rubbing,modest edge wear,old repair to head of vol.III spine,
small tear to head of vol. I spine but overall a good, honest set; [i-ix], x-xiii, [xiv-xvi, 1]-[304]pp.; [i-iv], [1]-304pp.; [i-iv], [1]-304pp., [1]-8pp.
Smith, The Brontë Sisters, pp.28-30.
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f r o m t h e l i b r a ry o f e r i c q uay l e

42. DIC KENS , C h a r l e s . Memoirs Of Joseph Grimaldi. Edited by
‘Boz’. London, Richard Bentley, 1838.
£2200 [ref: 98770]
Girmaldi was one of the most renowned English actors of the Regency
period. In the early 1800s he greatly expanded the role of the Clown in
the Harlequinade and made it his own, to such an extant that a clown
became known as a ‘Joey’, and his white-face make-up became standard
for all types of clown.
Provenance: Eric S. Quayle, noted British bibliophile (bookplate to vol.I, 1962).
First edition, first issue, 2 vols; 8vo, xix, [3], 288; ix, [1], 263 [1], 36(ads)pp. 12
illustrations by George Cruikshank, occasional, light foxing, mostly to preliminary
and terminal leaves, publisher’s floral-patterned, embossed, pink cloth,
spines gilt, a little rubbed and dust-soiled, spines faded, otherwise very good.
Eckel p.141.

‘ t h e pa i n o f pa rt i n g i s n ot h i n g to t h e j oy o f m e e t i n g ag a i n ’
43. DIC KENS , C h a r l e s . The Life and Adventures of Nicholas
Nickleby. London, Chapman & Hall, 1839.
£2200 [ref: 99207]
First edition in book form, first issue (with ‘visiter’ for ‘sister’ on p. 123
and ‘latter’ for ‘letter’, ‘flys’ for ‘flies’ on p. 245, and ‘visiters’ for ‘visitors’
on p. 272); 8vo; engraved portrait of Dickens after Daniel Maclise and
39 engraved plates by H.K. Browne [Phiz], some minor toning and a few
spots to plates, otherwise bright; later full polished tan calf by Morrell, giltruled borders, raised bands, gilt spine compartments, gilt-rolled edges, gilt
dentelles, all edges gilt, a few minor marks, otherwise a very handsome copy.
Eckel pp. 64-66.

44. DICKENS , C h a r l e s . [Christmas Books]. A complete set,
comprising: A Christmas Carol, first edition, third issue, 1843;
The Chimes: A Goblin Story, first edition, second issue, 1845;
The Cricket on the Hearth, first edition, second state, 1846;The Battle
of Life, first edition, fourth issue, 1846; The Haunted Man and the
Ghost’s Bargain, first edition, 1848. London, Chapman & Hall/Bradbury
& Evans, 1843-48.
£5500 [ref: 96888]
A charming first edition set of Charles Dickens’ beloved Christmas
Books.
First editions, 5 vols; small 8vo; engraved titles, plates and
illustrations as called for, occasional foxing and browning publisher’s
red cloth, some bumping and minor chipping, partial split to
lower joint of fourth book; presented in custom-made slip-case.
Eckel, pp. 110-125; Smith II.5, 6, 8, 9.
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with tipped-in letter

& e n v e l o p e , b ot h s i g n e d
45. DICKENS , C h a r l e s . The Posthumous Papers of the Pickwick
Club. London Chapman & Hall, [no date, but circa 1847].

£1900 [ref: 98015]
An early edition of Charles Dickens’ Pickwick Papers, with hand-written
letter by Charles Dickens; Abercrombie Terrace/Friday the Fourth of
December/1847/Dear Miss Greville/ I am extremely sorry for the cause of
Miss Kelp’s non-appearance today. Pray inform her that I shall be happy to
see her any morning in the week after next between, ten and one - except
on the 6th or 7th./ Faithfully yours/ Charles Dickens. With original envelope
bearing remnants of wax seal, hand-written, also in the author’s hand;
Miss Greville/ Charles Dickens. In another hand and different ink; Friday
Dec 24 - 47
Thick 8vo; xiv,[2], 609pp, illustrations by Seymour and Phiz, age-toned,
the occasional spot, small perforation to front free endpaper, upper hinge
cracked but strong, else very good--plus, publisher’s green cloth, a little
rubbed and bumped on extremities, minimal soiling, otherwise very good.

46. DICKENS , C h a r l e s . Bleak House. London, Bradbury and Evans,
1853.
£850 [ref: 100522]
Included in the plates, by H.K. Browne, are his ten pioneering ‘dark plates’
that he developed for added dramatic effect.
First edition in book form, first issue with all the definitive issue points
called for; 8vo; 40 engraved plates by H.K. Browne, includes halftitle, the usual age-toning to plates although these still remarkably
brighter than often found, top margin of p141 roughly cut, otherwise
text is fine; late 19th century half tan morocco over cockerel boards,
matching endpapers and edges, double fillet gilt panels to spine, worn at
extremities, otherwise very good; [i-vii] viii-x [xi] xii-xiv [xv] xvi, [1]2-624pp.
Smith I.10.

47. DICKENS , C h a r l e s . Hard Times. For these Times. London,
Bradbury and Evans, 1854.
£1350 [ref: 98768]
The first edition of Hard Times by Charles Dickens, here in the first
of the four binding states with ‘Price 5/-’ at the foot of the spine; the
misnumbering of p. 244 for 44 indicates first impression.
First edition, 8vo; some minor spots to lower margin of first few leaves,
near-contemporary ink ownership to half title dated 1857, otherwise fine,
publisher’s olive-green moiré horizontally-ribbed cloth, spine lettered in gold
with ‘Price 5/-’ present, yellow endpapers, tiny pinhole to rear joint, spine
darkened as usual, head and foot bumped, otherwise very good, quite rare thus.
Smith I, 11.

18

Shapero Rare Books

48. DIC KENS , C h a r l e s . Little Dorrit. London, Bradbury & Evans,
1857.
£1500 [ref: 99208]
First edition in book form, first issue; 8vo; 40 plates from etchings by Hablot K.
Browne (‘Phiz’), including the 8 ‘dark plates” and the additional title-page and
frontispiece, some mild toning and occasional foxing; modern full blue morocco,
lettered and ruled in gilt with corner ornaments,raised bands,marbled endpapers,
dentelles, all edges gilt, a little minor rubbing, otherwise a very good copy.
Smith 12.
‘ i t wa s t h e b e s t o f t i m e s , i t wa s t h e wo r s t o f t i m e s ’
49. DIC KENS , C h a r l e s . A Tale of Two Cities. London, Chapman
& Hall, 1859.
£5200 [ref: 97107]
With one of the most famous opening sentences in history, A Tale of Two
Cities by Charles Dickens ranks among the novelist’s finest, dramatising
the conflict between democratic and aristocratic principles during the
French revolution. This tale of two cities (London and Paris) is also a
tale of three lovers, with a plot-twist of self-sacrifice inspired by Wilkie
Collins’ play The Frozen Deep, in which Dickens acted.
First edition, first issue with p. 213 mispaginated as 113 and signature
‘b’ on ‘List of Plates’ leaf, 8vo, 16 engraved plates (including additional
title and frontispiece) by Hablot K. Browne, light foxing to endpapers and
tissue-guard to illustrated title, else remarkably clean and bright, both
text and plates, modern green half morocco by Birdsall of Northampton,
gilt lettered on spine, top edge gilt, a superior example in all respects.
Eckel, pp.86-90; Smith I, pp. 96-98.
f i r s t e n g l i s h e d i t i o n o f d o s to e v s k y ’ s m a s t e r p i e c e

50.
DOSTOYEV SKY,
F yo d o r ;
[W HISHAW,
Fred
( t r a n s l ato r ) ]. Crime and Punishment. A Russian Realistic Novel.
London, Vizetelly & Co., 1886.
£9000 [ref: 100407]
An attractive copy of the first edition of the first translation into English
of Crime and Punishment by Fyodor Dostoyevsky, preceding the American
translation by six months. All early Vizetelly editions of this work are
uncommon and highly sought-after, but this first edition is truly scarce.
Henry Richard Vizetelly (1820-94) was an interesting man; initially
trained as an engraver (notably engraving several of John Leech’s first
successful drawings, Paris Originals, for Bell’s Life and selling sketches of
the coronation of Queen Victoria to Bell’s Life and The Observer), he
became a partner in a printing & engraving business with his brother
in 1841. This led to him co-founding the Illustrated London News and
subsequently the Pictorial Times, followed a few years later by the
Illustrated Times. Following a twelve-year sojourn in Paris, as journalist and
‘war correspondent’, he returned to England and developed Vizetelly &
Co., becoming the first English publishers of works by various authors
including Dostoyevsky, Flaubert, Tolstoy and, most [in]famously, Zola.
The perceived licentiousness of these works at the time saw Vizetelly
in court on several occasions, and he even enjoyed a brief period at Her
Majesty’s Pleasure.
Provenance: J.A. Goddard (ownership inscription to front fly leaf, dated September 1890).
First edition of the first English translation; 8vo (18.5 x 13 cm); 456pp. (incl. half-title with advertisements to verso), ownership
inscription dated 1890 to front fly-leaf; contemporary straight-grain half roan, skilfully rebacked, corners a little bumped, a good copy.
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51. Du MauRieR, G e o R G e . The Martian. A Novel. London & New
York, Harper & Brothers, 1898.
£275 [ref: 101175]
A wonderful copy of this semi-autobiographical novel by George Du
Maurier, novelist & cartoonist, grandfather to the writer Daphne du
Maurier.Very uncommon in the original dust-jacket which were not then
treated with the reverence they enjoyed in later years! The Martian in
question is a female guardian spirit from the planet Mars who guides &
inspires the main protagonist to a career in writing when his eyesight
begins failing him desperately.
First edition; 8vo; frontispiece portrait of the author, numerous illustrations
including full-page by the author, 4pp. advertisements; publisher’s blue cloth
blocked in gilt, a little bumped at corners but overall a fine, bright copy, t.e.g.,
others uncut, in the original printed dust-jacket, minor chipping to corners,
but overall fine, clean and bright.

52. el iot, G e o R G e [ p s e u D . eVans, M a R i a n ]. The Mill on the
Floss. Edinburgh, William Blackwood and Sons, 1860.
£3500 [ref: 94559]
Without the advertisement leaf in volume I: according to Carter this
is the first state, since the leaf was inserted in later copies and rear
advertisements in volume III list the ‘Seventh Edition’ of Adam Bede,
while some copies list the ‘Eighth Edition.’ After Middlemarch this is Eliot’s
most popular novel.
First edition, first printing, first state (without the advertisement leaf in vol.
I); 3 vols; 8vo; with 16pp. publisher’s catalogue at end, three small closed
tears to half-title of volume III, very occasional light mark or spot, otherwise
very good, publisher’s cinnamon ripple-grain cloth (Carter’s variant B), covers
decoratively blind-stamped, spines lettered in gilt, Edmonds & Remnant’s
binder’s ticket at end of volume I, some light soiling, inner hinges starting
but still sound, spines bumped at head and foot, corners slightly bumped,
preserved in a solander box by Zaehnsdorf for E. Joseph, a very good set.
Sadleir 816a; Wolff 2060; Parrish, pp14-15. Carter pp110-111.
au t h o r ’ s p r e s e n tat i o n c o p y

53. F l auBeRt, G u s taV e . Salammbô. Paris, Michel Lévy Frères, 1863.
£12,500 [ref: 99619]
Inscribed by the author to his fellow novelist and friend, Charles Hamilton
Aidé. Described by his friend Henry James as ‘supreme dilettante’, and by
the literary critic John Sutherland as ‘super-sophisticated (and probably
homosexual)’ Aidé (1826-1906), ‘spoke and wrote French as easily as
English, [and] devoted himself to society, music, art, and literature... His
novels were simply written, under an obvious French influence. His
frequent use of first-person female narrators led some early reviewers
to believe that he was a woman’ (ODNB). In 1862, the year before
Flaubert presented him with this copy of Salammbô, Aidé’s first novel,
Rita, had been translated into French. Writing to his niece Caroline
Hamard on 13 October 1862, Flaubert mentions that Hamilton Aidé
had paid him a visit (’...Il est pour peu de jours à Paris. Il m’a semblé vielli
et ratatiné’, and in the same letter he reports that ‘Salammbô ne sera pas
encore parue’ (Correspondence, Vol. III, 1980, p.253).
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This is the first edition, first printing, with the faults ‘effraya’ instead of ‘effraièrent’ on p.5, and ‘Scissites’ instead of ‘Syssites’ on
pages 251, 368, and 370.
Provenance: Hamilton Aidé (author’s presentation inscription). Sold by a descendant of the poet Frederic Myers and his wife Eveleen
(neé Tennant), both friends and correspondents of Aidé. Eveleen’s mother was Gertrude Collier (a cousin of Aidé) who, having first
met Flaubert in 1842 continued to be friends with him until his death in 1880.
First edition, first printing, author’s presentation copy, inscribed ‘à mon cher confrère d’outre-manche Hamilton Aidé, Gus. Flaubert’
on half-title; 8vo; text a little toned, very light creasing to upper, outer marginal corner of early pages, very occasional spotting,
otherwise good; later full green calf, scuffed and rubbed to extremities, spine faded, upper board a little splayed but sound.
Carteret I, p.266.
a u n i q u e c o p y w i t h o r i g i n a l wat e r c o l o u r s

54. FLAUBERT, G u s tav e ; HUARD, C h a r l e s ; va n ELSEN,
T h é o d o r e ; FARNETI , C a r l o ( i l l u s t r ato r s ) . Madame Bovary.
Moeurs de province. Paris, Javal & Bourdeaux, 1930.
£19,500 [ref: 98401]
A

unique copy extra-illustrated by Charles Huard with two copper
plates and numerous original drawings by multiple artists

A large collection from the publisher’s Javal and Bordeaux of illustrations
for Flaubert’s novel.
Flaubert’s first published novel. ‘Madame Bovary, the story of the
adulteries and suicide of a doctor’s wife in provincial Normandy, is
notable for its rigorous psychological development, and manifests
the qualities that mark all his mature work: authenticity of detail, an
impersonal narrative method, a precise and harmonious style. Certain
passages having been judged to be offensive to public morals, Flaubert,
his publisher, and his printer were tried but acquitted.’ - Drabble.
Unique extra-illustrated example, limited edition printed hors-commerce on japon imperial for Monsieur Dumouchel, from a total
edition of 525; 2 vols; 4to; illustrated with 25 monochrome etchings (of which 22 are hors-texte by Charles Huard and with two
original copper plates by Huard, colour drawings throughout the text by Theodore van Elsen, signed and dated 1933, also loose are 9
wash drawings and 4 watercolours signed by Huard and a set of prospectus; vol II contains a suite of 30 colour drawings to illustrate
the work, loose in an illustrated wrapper by van Elsen, with each drawing with tissue guards and mounted on blue paper, a suite of
20 original watercolours also to illustrate the work signed and captioned in pencil by Louis Ibels loose in an illustrated wrapper, dated
1933; vol.3 contains over 100 original drawings signed by Carlo Farneti to illustrate the work, 4 original watercolours by Louise Ibels
and 2 signed watercolours by Leon Courbouleix; all house in modern maroon morocco boxes with gilt detail and lettering; a fine copy.
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f i n e ly b o u n d c o p y o f t h e f i r s t e n g l i s h e d i t i o n

55. HUGO, V i c to r . Les Misérables. Authorised English Translation
(copyright). London, Hurst and Blackett, 1862.
£9500 [ref: 99112]
A finely bound first English edition set of the classic French historical
novel Les Misérables by Victor Hugo; a remarkably rare edition, with no
other sets we could find coming up for auction and only two copies
recorded on COPAC (Cambridge and Trinity College Dublin).
Considered one of the great novels of the 19th century, Les Misérables
combines elements from French history with powerful moral and sociopolitical themes that still resonate to this day. This has led to numerous
adaptations, most famously the musical version, as well as the more
recent BBC adaptation.
The translator of this edition, Sir Charles Lascelles Wraxall, had been
recommended to Victor Hugo by his fellow French writer Alphonse
Esquiros, and the translation was received favourably, particularly in
comparison to the more common first American edition.
The New York Daily Times wrote, ‘To say that this English translation is much better than the American one, is simply to indicate
a fact patent to every reader, as it could not well be much worse. In the latter the translation is so excessively literal - so
much respect is shown for the dictionary and so little for the idioms of either language - that it is almost painful. The Wraxall
translation, on the other hand, is done with due regard to the English language.’
First English edition; 3 vols, 8vo; half-title, occasional scattered foxing or light finger-marking, small ink name to blank verso of marbled
front free endpaper; 19th century half calf with marbled boards, spines elaborately gilt compartments within raised bands, a few
light scuffs but overall an attractive, neat set.
56. JAMES, H e n ry . A Passionate Pilgrim and other Tales. Boston, J.R. Osgood & Co., 1875.

£950 [ref: 99391]

First edition, first printing, first state binding (the gilt stamp to the foot of the spine bearing publisher’s name ‘J.R.Osgood &
Co’ without a full stop); 8vo; some marginal toning, contents separating a little; publisher’s terracotta cloth, spine darkened,
rubbed at corners and along joints, a few marks and scuffs, a little frayed and nicked at spine ends; [2 (blank), 7], 496 pp.
Edel & Laurence A1; BAL 10529.

57. JAMES, H e n ry . The Princess Casamassima. London, Macmillan
and Co., 1886.
£8500 [ref: 96361]
A superior set of Henry James’ ninth novel, often considered a
companion piece to The Bostonians (1886) and a seemingly unusual
work in the author’s canon, both for its tackling of a relatively violent
theme & plot-line and for its use of a recurring character, Christina Light,
the mademoiselle fatale of Roderick Hudson (1875), who was married off
by her mother at the end of that novel to the Italian Prince Casamassima.
The chief protagonist is London bookbinder, Hyacinth Robinson, a young
and slightly naive man who becomes involved in radical socialist politics
and a terrorist assassination plot, set against a backdrop of London,
France and Italy.
Provenance: “A. H. Ware”, pencil ownership signature on title page of first vol.
First edition, 8vo, [one of 750 copies], publisher’s advertisements at end of vol. II & III, green endpapers, labels of Exeter bookbinder
A. L. Noake on upper pastedowns, small stamps of same on half-titles, hinges repaired, original blue-green fine-bead cloth, covers
with black fillet borders, spines lettered in gilt, expert, minor repairs to cloth of spines, a few gatherings crudely opened, further
slight wear to edges and corners of bindings, minor marks to covers, overall an attractive copy, preserved in matching solander box.
Edel & Laurence A29a; Sadleir 1282; Wolff 3576.
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58. JAMES, H e n ry . The Wings of the Dove. [London], Archibald Constable and Co., 1902.

£550 [ref: 97294]

Set against a backdrop of Venetian splendour, James unfolds a resonant, brooding tale of doomed passion, betrayal, human
resilience and remorse.
First UK edition, 8vo; one of 4000, one corner crease to page 9, otherwise very good, modern full blue morocco, one-line gilt-panelled
back, floral Japanese endpapers, a very handsome copy. Edel & Laurence A56b.
59. SHELLEY, P e r c y B y s s h e . Laon and Cythna Or, the Revolution
of the Golden City: a vision of the Nineteenth Century. In the Stanza
of Spencer. London, Printed for Sherwood, Neely & Jones and C. And J. Ollier,
1818 [but 1817].
£4000 [ref: 98369]
A sumptuous copy of this Shelley’s longest poetical work printed in
1817 but post-dated 1818; only a few copies were originally issued
before one of the publishers, Ollier, insisted upon certain amendments
and removals, which surprisingly, albeit reluctantly, Shelley agreed to; the
resultant work being reissued under the title The Revolt of Islam, and
correctly dated 1817. The work also features a dedicatory poem to
‘Mary’, presumably the poet’s wife Mary Shelley.
First edition,first issue,8vo;1p.errata at end;handsomely bound in green morocco
gilt by Riviere & Son, title in gilt on both upper and lower board within decorative
classical borders and motifs, spine gilt in compartments, spine very slightly
faded, top edge gilt, collector’s marbled slip-case; [i-ii],[v]-xxii,[1]-270,[i, errata].
Grannis
pp.46-52.

60. SHELLEY, P e r c y B y s s h e ; ROBINSON, C h a r l e s
( i l l u s t r ato r ) . The Sensitive Plant. Introduction by Edmund Gosse.
London, printed at the Ballantyne Press for William Heinemann, [1911].
£375 [ref: 99361]
‘The poem with the most visual appeal for illustrators proved to be
The Sensitive Plant, with its dense descriptions and impressionist hues...
Robinson’s illustrations reflect the indeterminancy and near-tragic
doubleness that characterize The Sensitive Plant.’ (Madeline Callaghan,
The Oxford Handbook of Percy Bysshe Shelley, 2013)
First edition thus; folio (c.260 x 190 mm.); decorative title, 18 tippedin plates, illustrations, vignettes and pictorial endpapers all by Charles
Robinson, tissue guards, occasional minor marking; publisher’s vellum
gilt, minor rubbing to corners, upper fore-corner of upper cover bumped,
mild oxidising visible to lower cover, but overall an attractive, clean copy.

handsome riviere binding

61. TENNYSON , A l fr e d L o rd . Enoch Arden, Etc. London, Edward
Moxon & Co., 1864.
£850 [ref: 101109]
A wonderfully bound first edition of this classic long poem.
First edition, first printing with advertisements dated August 1864; small
8vo (170 x 100 mm.); 8pp. advertisements; splendidly bound in full
brown polished & crushed morocco by Riviere, elaborately gilt-tooled with
conchological motifs to corners and spine compartments, t.e.g., offsetting
from dentelles onto fly-leaves, an excellent copy, with the original cloth
covers and spine bound in at end; presented in matching cloth slip-case.
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62. TROLLOPE , A n t h o n y . Ralph the Heir. London, Hurst and
Blackett, 1871.
£1100 [ref: 95230]
Includes an account of a corrupt parliamentary election based on
Trollope’s own experience as a candidate. The novel was well received
by the public although Trollope described it as one of the worst he had
ever written. Scarce in cloth.
Provenance: John Cheesment Severn, Esq., 1781-1875 (bookplate).
First edition; 3 vols; 8vo; page of advertisements at beginning of vol.I and
16 page publisher’s catalogue in vol.III, the odd random spot, otherwise
very good, publisher’s chestnut brown cloth gilt, covers ruled and
decorated in black, mildly rubbed and bumped at extremities, slightly
cocked, some closed splits to inner hinges, else very good, original state.
Sadleir, Trollope, 37; Wolff 6793.

63. VERNE , J u l e s . Twenty Thousand Leagues Under the Sea. London,
Sampson Low, Marston, Low, & Searle, 1873.
£16,500 [ref: 100757]
The true first edition in English of Verne’s masterpiece. The first issue
with the adverts dated 1872/3 and with ‘forbidden” for “forbidding’
on the caption of plate opposite p.151. This UK edition precedes all
other English language printings. A weighty production and particularly
susceptible to wear, uncommon in the earliest issue, and copies in this
condition are rare.
First English edition, first issue; 8vo; original blue cloth, decorations and titles
to upper board and spine. All edges gilt. Some light rubbing to the cloth,
contents inevitably a trifle shaken, couple of minor snags at the ends of
the spine but an exceptional copy, entirely unsophisticated and rare thus.

first english edition

64. VERNE , J u l e s . Around the World in Eighty Days. London,
Sampson Low, Marston, Low, & Searle, 1874 [1873].
£2150 [ref: 99328]
A very attractive first English edition of this classic tale of global
adventure by Jules Verne, rare to find in such condition. In Around the
World in Eighty Days, Phileas Fogg of London and his newly employed
French valet Passepartout attempt to circumnavigate the world in 80
days for a £20,000 wager (approximately £2 million in today’s money)
set by his friends at the Reform Club.
First English edition, second issue with title dated ‘1874’ and advertisements
dated ‘October 1873’; 8vo (183 x 135 mm.); complete with 54 wood-engraved
plates including the frontispiece portrait of Phileas Fogg (with tissue-guard as
issued), peach pink endpapers with coeval bookseller’s small sticker to rear
pastedown, internally very good; publisher’s bevelled red cloth blocked with
elaborate pictorial designs in gilt & black to upper cover and spine, with blind
ruling and device to lower, gilt edges, minor rubbing and bumping at corners and
extremities, slight lean, overall a very good copy; [i-iii], iv-xvi, 1-315pp., 48pp. ads.
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65. WELLS, H. G . Certain Personal Matters. London, Lawrence
& Bullen, Ltd, 1898.
£1950 [ref: 100751]
With the author’s signed presentation inscription to the front free
endpaper, ‘H. Hick (Bless his heart) from H. G. Wells’. The recipient,
Henry Hick, was the doctor under whose care - indeed at whose house
- Wells found himself during the early part of 1898, precisely at the time
the present book was published. It was during his difficult convalescence
in Hick’s house that Wells composed for his doctor’s young daughter
The Adventures of Tommy, a handwritten and self-illustrated manuscript
storybook.
Provenance: Henry Hick (gift inscription from the author), thence by descent
to the present owner.
First edition, signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo; endpapers
browned; publisher’s blue cloth, titles to upper board and spine gilt, edges
untrimmed, hinges tender. some marking and rubbing.

66. WILDE, O s c a r . A House of Pomegranates. London, James R.
Osgood, 1891.
£1500 [ref: 99953]
Oscar Wilde wrote his previous collection of fairy tales, The Happy
Prince and Other Tales, for his two sons and this collection is a sequel to
those and dedicated to his wife, Constance.
A superior copy to many since, due to poor printing plates, the 4 fullpage illustrations always fade.
First edition, one of 1000 copies; small 4to; pictorial title, 4 plates and numerous
illustrations and decorations within text by Charles Ricketts and Charles
Shannon, usual light toning, else near-fine: publisher’s pictorial cloth blocked
in gilt and red, designed by Ricketts, edges untrimmed, a little browned, spine
ends and corners a little bumped. chip and repair to upper joint, spot to upper
cover, slight browning to endpapers, historic repair to hinges with resultant
slight glue residue to rear one, preserved in a custom-made cloth solander box.
Mason 34.

t h e f i r s t e n g l i s h t r a n s l at i o n o f w i l d e ’ s b i b l i c a l t r ag e dy

67. WILDE, O s c a r ; B EA RDSLEY, A u br e y ( i l l u s t r ato r ) .
Salome: A Tragedy in One Act: translated from the French of Oscar
Wilde; pictured by Aubrey Beardsley. London & Boston, Elkin Mathews
& John Lane; Copeland & Day, 1894.
£4750 [ref: 99467]
After the play was banned from the London stage on the basis that it
was illegal to depict characters from the Bible, Wilde’s Biblical tragedy
Salome was originally published in France in 1893. The following year it
was published in English, with Aubrey Beardsley’s striking illustrations.
First English edition, one of 500 copies; 8vo in fours (210 x 150 mm);
frontispiece, pictorial title and 9 plates by Aubrey Beardsley, 15pp. publisher’s
advertisements at end with printers device to verso; publisher’s blue canvas
cloth, spine lettered in gilt, gilt decoration to covers, a few minor bumps to
edges and spine, slight sunning to and around spine, presented in a modern
blue morocco cloth-backed solander box with spine lettered in gilt.
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DETECTIVE, THRILLER & SPY FICTION
68. ALLEN, G r a n t . An African Millionaire. Episodes in the Life of
the illustrious Colonel Clay. London, Grant Richards, 1897.
£650 [ref: 100557]
The most sought-after of the various novels by prolific writer Grant
Allen: ‘More successful were the detective stories, written later in his
life, many of which appeared in the Strand Magazine, and volumes of
detective fiction, of which the most notable is “An African Millionaire:
Episodes in the Life of the Illustrious Colonel Clay” (1897)’. (ODNB)
First edition; 8vo; illustrations, 2pp. advertisements, minor staining to top-edge
of text-block, occasional foxing and marginal thumb-marking; publisher’s
green cloth blocked in gilt with device stamped in blind to lower cover, top
edge gilt, some minor bumping and edge-wear, overall very good.

69. AP PLETON, G [ e o rg e ] W e bb . Frozen Hearts. A Romance.
London, Samuel Tinsley & Co., 1878.
£1350 [ref: 100728]
An excellent three-decker first edition of this Hubin-listed Victorian novel.
This work would probably be best classified as a mystery novel, with its
fair share of crime detection courtesy of the story’s primary protagonist,
the Vicomte d’Harmontal. Exceptionally rare in such condition.
First edition, first impression; 3 vols, 8vo; a few leaves in vols I & III with some
marginal tears and chips from careless opening, vol.III title browned but overall
internally very good; publisher’s blind-tooled brown cloth, lettered in gilt to
spines, a little minor rubbing to extremities but overall a very good, sharp set.
Not in Sadleir; Hubin, p.11, listed as of undetermined status.

70. BODKIN, M. M c D o n n e l l . The Quests of Paul Beck. London,
T. Fisher Unwin, 1908.
£375 [ref: 100344]
The second collection of Bodkin’s short stories to feature the
understated genius of late Victorian & early Edwardian detection, Paul
Beck; an uncommon find in first edition.
First edition; 8vo; title printed in red & black with publisher’s device,
frontispiece and 7 plates, one plate working loose, small ownership signature
to front pastedown, upper hinge pulling slightly; publisher’s blue cloth lettered
in gilt, spine slightly rolled, rubbed at corner-tips, otherwise very good.
71. BUCHAN, J o h n . The Island of Sheep. London, Hodder and
Stoughton, 1936.
£600 [ref: 97433]
A lovely copy with the rare original wrap-around, simply stating ‘The
New “Hannay” Adventure’. This is the final story featuring John Buchan’s
most famous protagonist, Richard Hannay, renowned in particular for his
adventures in The Thirty-Nine Steps.
First edition, 8vo; map to front endpapers, a little minor spotting, original cloth,
very minor rolling to spine, otherwise a sharp, bright copy, dust-jacket by Hugh
Chesterman, very slight creasing to head of spine with a few tiny closed tears,
overall a very good example with the original publisher’s printed wrap-around.
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72. CHANDLER, R ay m o n d . Farewell, my Lovely. New York &
London, Alfred A. Knopf, 1940.
£4500 [ref: 99900]
A very good first edition copy of Raymond Chandler’s second book,
one of only 7500 copies printed. Featuring the Los Angeles private eye
Philip Marlowe.
First edition, first impression, one of 7500; 8vo; bookseller’s small sticker,
publisher’s cloth, dust-jacket, price-clipped, clean split to most of upper foreedge, a little rubbing and toning, some minor creasing, but overall very good.
Bruccoli A2.1.a; Haycraft-Queen Cornerstone.

73. CHANDLER, R ay m o n d . The High Window. New York, Alfred
A. Knopf, 1942.
£4250 [ref: 100201]
‘Chandler’s books should be read and judged, not as escapist literature
but as works of art’ W.H. Auden
The High Window is Raymond Chandler’s third novel featuring the laconic
Private Investigator Philip Marlowe.
First edition (stated on copyright page); 8vo; publisher’s cloth, very slight wear
to corners and spine extremities, pictorial dust-jacket with $2.00 price inside
upper flap, age-toned, wear to extremities, chipped to head of spine, tape
reside to verso from previous protective wrapper but not evident from the
outside, toned margins to endpapers from flaps, otherwise very good, in a pure,
unrestored state and internally fine. Preserved in a custom-made solander box.
Bruccoli A.3.1.a.
74. CHANDLER, R ay m o n d . The Little Sister. Boston, Houghton
Mifflin Company, 1949.
£1250 [ref: 99802]
Chandler’s fifth novel has Philip Marlowe going to Hollywood as he
explores the underworld of the glitter capital, trying to find a sweet,
young woman’s missing brother.
First U.S. edition; 8vo; publisher’s red-orange cloth, unclipped dust jacket,
short paper restorations to head and foot of spine panel and flap fold
corners with original lettering intact, shallow abrasions to folds and
creasing to top and bottom edges, otherwise very good and internally fine.
Bruccoli A 8.2.a.

75. CHANDLER, R ay m o n d . The Long Good-Bye. London, Hamish
Hamilton, 1953.
£1150 [ref: 99899]
A great example of the true first edition of this classic of American
detective fiction by Raymond Chandler, his sixth book featuring the
gumshoe Philip Marlowe. The author considered it his best work, an
opinion shared by many critics, and earning it the Edgar Award for Best
Novel in 1955.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; publisher’s cloth, dust-jacket, minor
rubbing to edges but overall a superior example. Bruccoli A10.1.a.
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& with publisher’s wrap-around
76. CHARTERIS, L e s l i e . The Saint in New York. London, Hodder
& Stoughton, 1935.
£5250 [ref: 96534]
signed

An excellent inscribed example of one of the most visually stunning ‘Saint’
first editions, the best copy we’ve ever seen and additionally enhanced
by the presentation inscription from Charteris and the presence of the
original wrap-around
The Saint in New York is the 15th book chronicling the adventures of
Simon Templar (aka The Saint), Charteris’ most enduring character. Due
to the book’s popularity, it became the first Simon Templar bestseller
and the first story to be adapted for film (1938), starring Louis Hayward.
First edition, 8vo, signed presentation copy from the author,
8pp. advertisements, publisher’s blue cloth, spine slightly dulled,
otherwise very good, dust-jacket by Stead, an excellent example,
with the publisher’s original promotional wrap-around also present.

77. CHARTERIS, L e s l i e . The Happy Highwayman. London, Hodder
& Stoughton, 1939.
£1150 [ref: 99329]
Nine stories featuring the author’s most famous creation, The Saint.
Includes ‘The Man Who Liked Ants’, in which a mad scientist breeds
super ants.
First edition, signed by the author with ‘Saint’ matchstick man doodle; 8vo;
publisher’s cloth, dust-jacket, a very good example.

78. CHILD ERS , E r s k i n e . The Riddle of the Sands. A record of
secret service recently achieved. London, Smith, Elder, & Co., 1903.
£4800 [ref: 95807]
A superior example of a Haycraft-Queen Cornerstone title, notorious
for being found either incomplete or in poor condition. The Riddle of
the Sands contains a wealth of nautical information and a wonderfully
evocative sense of the sea & landscape traversed; he maintains a sense
of pace and excitement that has thrilled readers ever since publication,
defining it as landmark title of the 20th century, comparable with
Buchan’s The Thirty-Nine Steps (1915) in its significance both as an
espionage thriller and an example of the ‘invasion’ literature of the
Edwardian period.
First edition, first impression. 8vo Folding frontispiece map, 3 further maps
& charts including one folding, 4pp. advertisements, coeval ownership
signature to half-title, minor foxing mostly to terminal ff. and extremities,
front free endpaper seemingly replaced some time ago, possibly to
remove earlier ownership markings, otherwise internally very good,
publisher’s near-black cloth blocked and lettered in white, the infamously
susceptible lettering to spine retained brightly and to a unusually large
degree, usual minor bumping and rubbing, but overall a sharp, tight copy.
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79. CHRISTIE, A g at h a . The Mystery of the Blue Train.
New York, Dodd, Mead and Company, 1928.
£1100 [ref: 96826]
An attractive edition of one of Agatha Christie’s most famous
Hercule Poirot novels, partly set against the wonderfully
described French Riviera but also in part based in St Mary
Mead, wherein abides Miss Viper, a formidable character very
much a precursor to Christie’s other famous sleuth Miss
Marple.
First American edition, 8vo, ownership inscription and
bookseller’s small stamp on front free endpaper, original
dark teal cloth lettered in orange, spine slightly dulled,
otherwise very good, dust-jacket, slightly faded at spine,
minor browning and rubbing to edges and extremities.
80. CHRISTIE, A g at h a . The Hound of Death. London,
Odhams Press, 1933.
£975 [ref: 96524]
A collection of twelve stories many involving an element of
the supernatural or paranormal, as strikingly intimated by the
neon-gothic dust-jacket design.
First edition, 8vo, original burgundy cloth, usual slight dulling to
spine lettering, dust-jacket, some rubbing and creasing to lower
edge of upper panel and spine end and upper edge of rear panel,
professional restoration to lower fore-corner of upper panel,
otherwise a superior example of this highly sought after title.
81. CHRISTIE, A g at h a . One, Two, Buckle my Shoe.
London, Collins, for The Crime Club, 1940.

the Middle East while accompanying her second husband,
the noted archaeologist Sir Max Mallowan, Christie’s plot
unwinds in ancient Thebes, in the home of Imhotep, an
Egyptian mortuary priest.
First edition, signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo;
publisher’s orange cloth, slightly marked and rubbed, in excellent
supplied dust-jacket.

83. CHRISTIE, A g at h a . Taken at the Flood. London,
Collins Crime Club, 1948.
£3750 [ref: 100762]
An excellent association copy, inscribed from Agatha Christie
to her friend Dorothy North and including in the inscription
a reference to Hercule Poirot: ‘Dorothy from Agatha / With
the Compliments / of: / Hercule Poirot (in intentionally
different hand-writing style) / Nov. 1948.’
First edition, signed presentation copy from the author;
8vo; publisher’s orange cloth, mild sunning to spine,
supplied dust-jacket slightly rubbed but overall very good.

84. CHRISTIE, A g at h a . They Came to Baghdad. London,
Collins Crime Club, 1951.
£2250 [ref: 100794]
With the author’s signed presentation inscription to the
front free endpaper: ‘To Dorothy (belatedly!) from Agatha’.
First edition, signed presentation copy from the author;
8vo; a little light toning; publisher’s red/orange cloth, dustjacket, some browning and spotting but overall very good.

£1500 [ref: 96264]
A classic Hercule Poirot murder mystery, commencing with
the death of Poirot’s dentist. The plot develops into a tale of
blackmail, dual identity and murder, all tightly controlled by
Christie, here at the top of her game.
First edition, 8vo, 3pp. advertisements, publisher’s red cloth,
slight rubbing at extremities, minor discolouration to corners
of spine (consistent with dust-jacket), dust-jacket, chipped at
spine ends creating slight loss to title at head of spine, similar
chipping to fore-corners, one small closed tear, but otherwise a
very good, unsophisticated example, correctly priced at 7s.6d.

85. CHRISTIE, A g at h a . A Pocket Full of Rye. London,
Collins Crime Club, 1953.
£1350 [ref: 100780]
With the author’s signed presentation inscription to the
front free endpaper: ‘For Dorothy from Agatha Nov. 1953’.
First edition, signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo;
publisher’s red cloth, slightly shaky, a few gatherings sprung,
in very good supplied dust-jacket, slightly chipped at corners.

82. CHRISTIE, A g at h a . Death Comes as the End.
London, Collins Crime Club, 1945.
£3500 [ref: 100763]

86. CHRISTIE, A g at h a . Destination Unknown. London,
Collins Crime Club, 1954.
£1750 [ref: 100778]

With the author’s signed presentation inscription to Dorothy
North: ‘Dorothy from Agatha March 1945’.

With the author’s signed presentation inscription to Dorothy
North: ‘Dorothy from Agatha Oct. 1954’.

Death Comes as the End is unique among Christie’s novels
in avoiding near-contemporary settings and in featuring no
European characters. Drawing on the experience of trips to

First edition, signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo;
publisher’s orange boards, slight dulling to spine, presented in a
very good supplied example of the dust-jacket, minor edge-wear.
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from the collection of the producer of ‘the mousetrap’

87. CHRISTIE, A g at h a . [ A collection of seven books from the
library of Sir Peter Saunders]. Comprising: Hickory Dickory Dock,
Collins, 1955, signed presentation copy from the author to Peter,
dust-jacket spine sunned; Hallowe’en Party, Collins, 1969, inscribed
presentation copy from the author, dust-jacket slightly chipped and
creased with a few small closed tears; Mrs. McGinty’s Dead, Collins, 1952,
dust-jacket chipped with section of loss, spine sunned; Sleeping Murder,
Collins, 1976, dust-jacket spine sunned; Poirot’s Early Cases, Collins,
1974, jacket with creases and closed tears; ROBYNS, Gwen.The Mystery
of Agatha Christie, Penguin, 1979, specially bound in blue morocco
with original wrappers and reproduction of an Agatha Christie inscription
bound in; [with] RAMSEY, G.C. Agatha Christie: Mistress of Mystery,
Collins, 1968.
£5250 [ref: 100120]
From the collection of Peter Saunders, long-time producer of the stage
adaptation of Three Blind Mice (better known now as The Mousetrap).
Two of the books are inscribed to him from Agatha Christie; another,
The Mystery of Agatha Christie, which he has had rebound, with pages he
is referenced on indicated with post-it notes.
First editions; 8vo; all but the Robyns original cloth/boards and dust-jackets.
88. CHRISTIE, A g at h a . Hickory Dickory Dock. London, Collins
Crime Club, 1955.
£1950 [ref: 100761]
With the author’s inscription to the front free endpaper, ‘To Dorothy
from Agatha Oct 1955’.
First edition, signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo; light
browning to endpapers, small bookplate to pastedown; publisher’s
cloth, spine ends slightly bumped and a little darkened, dust-jacket,
spine darkened, rear panel slightly spotted, otherwise very good.
89. CHRISTIE, A g at h a . Dead Man’s Folly. London, Collins Crime
Club, 1956.
£1950 [ref: 100781]
With the author’s signed presentation inscription to the front free
endpaper: ‘Dorothy from Agatha Nov. 1956’.
First edition, signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo; publisher’s
red boards, slightly darkened and rubbed but overall very good, in very
good supplied dust-jacket, small split to one corner, one small closed tear.
90. CHRISTIE, A g at h a . Ordeal by Innocence. London, Collins Crime
Club, 1958.
£1750 [ref: 100779]
With the author’s signed presentation inscription to the front free
endpaper, ‘Dorothy with love from Agatha’. The recipient was Dorothy
North long time friend of Christie’s and the dedicatee of One Two, Buckle
My Shoe.
First edition, signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo; publisher’s board,
slightly darkened and bumped, overall very good in a very good supplied
dust-jacket.
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91. DEXTER, C o l i n . Last Seen Wearing. London, Macmillan, 1976.
£575 [ref: 101208]
An unusually bright & white first edition example of this the second
Inspector Morse book by Colin Dexter.
Provenance: Anthony Lejeune, crime writer, editor & broadcaster (with review
slip loosely inserted).
First edition, first impression; 8vo; slight toning to text-block, some very minor
mining to early ff.; publisher’s boards, slightly sunned along top edge, but a
fine, sharp copy, in a fine example of the dust-jacket by John Ireland.

92. DEXTER, C o l i n . The Silent World of Nicholas Quinn. London,
Macmillan, 1977.
£650 [ref: 101207]
An unusually bright & white first edition example of this the third
Inspector Morse book by Colin Dexter.
Provenance: Anthony Lejeune, crime writer, editor & broadcaster (with review
slip loosely inserted).
First edition, first impression; 8vo; publisher’s boards, dust-jacket, a fine copy.

93. DOYLE, A rt h u r C o n a n . The Hound of the Baskervilles.
Another Adventure of Sherlock Holmes. London, Georges Newnes,
1902.
£4500 [ref: 100248]
First edition, first issue; 8vo; frontispiece and 15 full-page illustrations by
Sidney Paget, neat, contemporary ink ownership to front free endpaper,
minor spotting, mostly to endpapers and last two pages of text, otherwise
very bright; publisher’s red cloth decorated in gilt and black, slight bumping
to corners and spine ends, base of spine and rear board mottled but upper
board very crisp and bright, edges mildly spotted, otherwise a particularly
good copy; preserved in a modern, quarter morocco solander box.
Green & Gibson A26a.

94. DOYLE, A rt h u r C o n a n . The Return of Sherlock Holmes.
London, George Newnes, Ltd., 1905.
£1350 [ref: 96612]
The collection commences with Holmes’ shocking return to London after
being presumed killed at the Reichenbach Falls and explains the period
from 1891–94, or ‘The Great Hiatus’ as it is known amongst Sherlock
devotees. The last story in the work features Watson’s statement that
Holmes has retired and forbade him to publish any more stories. A hard
book to find in such condition.
First English edition, 8vo, 16 plates by Sidney Paget, 4pp. advertisements,
occasional foxing but mostly internally clean, bookseller’s small blind-stamp
to front free endpaper, original dark blue cloth lettered in gilt, slight wear to
corners, minor bumping and rubbing to extremities, very small superficial
split to cloth of joint near head of spine, but overall a very good copy.
Green & Gibson A29a.
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95. DOYLE, A rt h u r C o n a n . The Valley of Fear. London, Smith,
Elder & Co., 1915.
£950 [ref: 99067]
The Valley of Fear is a Sherlock Holmes novel in part inspired by an
incident Arthur Conan Doyle recounted in a subsequent omnibus
edition involving the heroic actions of a Pinkerton’s Agency detective.
This was the fourth and final Sherlock Holmes novel, and as a first
edition is hard to find in such good order.
First UK edition, first impression, 8vo; frontispiece by Frank Wiles,
6pp. advertisements, contemporary ownership inscription to verso of
preliminary blank leaf, some foxing to early leaves and extremities
of text-block; publisher’s red cloth lettered in gilt, spine slightly
rolled and very slightly lightened, but overall a very good copy.
Green & Gibson A39a.

96. DERLETH, A u g u s t . “In Re: Sherlock Holmes” The
Adventures of Solar Pons, 1945; The Memoirs of Solar Pons, 1951;
The Reminiscences of Solar Pons, 1961; The Chronicles of Solar Pons,
1973. Sauk City, Wisconsin, Mycroft & Moran, 1945-73.
£950 [ref: 101137]
“...as sparkling a galaxy of Sherlockian pastiches as we have had since
the canonical entertainments came to an end.” (Vincent Starrett, The
Casebook of Solar Pons foreword, 1964).
Four volumes of the collected Solar Pons stories by Arkham House
heavyweight August Derleth, the first inscribed by the author. Each book
features a foreword by a luminary from the world of detective fiction,
namely Vincent Starrett, Ellery Queen, Anthony Boucher and Allen
Hubin.
First editions, first printings, the first book signed presentation copy from the
author; 4 vols, 8vo; publisher’s deerstalker device to titles; publisher’s cloth,
dust-jackets, fine copies.

s i g n e d f i r s t e d i t i o n o f t h e au t h o r ’ s f i r s t b o o k

97. DIBDIN, M i c h a e l . The Last Sherlock Holmes Story. London,
Jonathan Cape, 1978.
£300 [ref: 96716]
An excellent copy of Dibdin’s extension to the adventures of Sherlock
Holmes, a disturbing blend of two late Victorian mythoi, as darkly
intimated by the cover artwork by Tom Adams.The jacket of the spine
is notorious for fading at the slightest hint of sunlight, but this copy is far
better than most that we’ve seen.
First edition of the author’s first book, signed by the author on the title, 8vo,
original boards, an excellent copy, dust-jacket, very slight sunning to spine,
overall a fine copy.
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98. FLEMING , I a n . Casino Royale. London, Jonathan Cape, 1953.
£7500 [ref: 99886]
A handsome first edition of the first James Bond book by Ian Fleming;
this is the first edition of Casino Royale, in the second issue dust-jacket.
‘Connoisseurs of realistic fiction will particularly note the careful
documentation of the Secret Service background, the chilling portrait of
Le Chiffre, the authentic menace of SMERSH, and the sensual appeal of
the girl in ‘’Soi Sauvage’’...’ (the author).
First edition, first impression; 8vo; ink name to front free endpaper;
publisher’s black boards stamped in red, second issue dust-jacket devised
by the author with Sunday Times review to front flap and ‘the author’ overprinted under the portrait on the lower panel, a little light soiling and toning,
slight wear to corners and spine ends, but overall a very good example.
Gilbert A1a 1.2.

99. FLEMING , I a n . Live and Let Die. London, Jonathan Cape, 1954.
£11,750 [ref: 96652]
A very good copy of an unusual variant, in a presentable sophisticated
dust-jacket.
First edition, first issue (no mention of later printings but with textual
errors corrected); 8vo; publisher’s black cloth, spine lettered and stamped
in gilt, gilt vignette stamped on front cover, spine faintly dulled, first
issue dust-jacket without the two line credit on the front flap, printed in
magenta, small areas of highly professional, historic restoration to top
corners of spine-head and folds, spine panel very faintly sunned, minor
edge-wear, otherwise a superior copy both internally and externally.
Gilbert A2a 1.1.

100. FLEMING , I a n . Live and Let Die. London, Jonathan Cape, 1954.
£3750 [ref: 99876]
The second James Bond book by Ian Fleming, scarce in such bright
condition, untrammelled by restoration or browning.
First edition, first impression, second issue (i.e. third state) jacket; 8vo; some
marginal foxing, contemporary ownership inscription to front free endpaper;
publisher’s boards with gilt Edward IV gold rose noble coin to upper cover,
neatly price-clipped dust-jacket designed by Kenneth Lewis and with credit
to him on inside front flap, slight rubbing to extremities, very small splits
near head of spine, but overall a very good, bright and clean example.
Gilbert A2a 1.3.

34

Shapero Rare Books

101. FLEMING , I a n . Moonraker. London, Jonathan Cape, 1955.
£6500 [ref: 99894]
A very good copy of the third James Bond title: one of two variant states,
this printed on slightly thicker paper stock and with the word ‘shoot’ on
page 10, l. 31 correctly printed. The entire first impression (containing
both ‘shoot’ and ‘shoo’ states) was issued on 7 April 1955.
First edition, first impression, second state with ‘shoot’; 8vo; publisher’s black
boards blocked in silver, dust-jacket with artwork by Kenneth Lewis, usual slight
dulling to spine, slight toning to top edge, but overall a very good example.
Gilbert A3a 1.2.

102. FLEMING , I a n . Diamonds are Forever. London, Jonathan Cape,
1956.
£10,000 [ref: 99880]
A fine first edition of Ian Fleming’s fourth James Bond book, with a leaf
signed by the author inserted replacing the front free endpaper. 007
infiltrates the world of diamond smugglers.
First edition, first impression, signed by the author on skilfully inserted endpaper
leaf; 8vo; publisher’s boards (binding ‘B’), dust-jacket by Pat Marriott, a few small
stabilising repairs near head of spine and fore-corners,overall a very good example.
Gilbert A4a 1.1.

103. [F LEMING , I a n ]; CHOPPIN G , R i c h a rd ( a rt i s t ) . From Russia, with Love. [London, Jonathan Cape, 1957].
£4250 [ref: 99873]
The original progressive proof for the first dust-jacket commission of artist Richard Chopping for the James Bond books, a
fascinating insight into the printing process of the time. Fleming commissioned Chopping after the author’s wife Anne had
seen an exhibition of the artist’s work in the Hanover Galleries in 1956. Fleming had previously been struggling with a design
by the artist Kenneth Lewis (Live and Let Die, Moonraker). Chopping would go on to provide the dust-jacket designs for the
next eight Bond books by Fleming, as well as John Gardner’s Licence Renewed.
Fleming was greatly taken with Chopping’s often allegorical artwork for the dust-jackets, often praising them, saying of
Chopping he was ‘the only English master in the art of the trompe l’œil technique’, referring to the artist’s ability to give
the impression of three-dimensionality. The design for From Russia, with Love incorporates a cut-down .38 Smith & Wesson
revolver that belonged to Geoffrey Boothroyd, the firearms expert who served in part as the inspiration for the character
of Q in the stories, as well as providing Fleming with advice on Bond’s choice of weapon (suggesting the Walther PPK rather
than the Beretta 418 Bond had previously preferred).
Provenance: Richard Chopping (who kept a similar progressive proof for each of his James Bond dust-jacket designs)
11 sheets, landscape format (430 x 280 mm.); sewn to right-hand side, some minor handling marks but overall very good.
Shapero Rare Books
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104. FLEMING , I a n . From Russia, With Love. London, Jonathan
Cape, 1957.
£1250 [ref: 99892]
The fifth of Fleming’s James Bond titles, considered by some to be the
best. In a contemporary review The Times Literary Supplement described
this as Fleming’s ‘tautest, most exciting and most brilliant tale’.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; publisher’s boards (Gilbert’s Binding
A) stamped in silver & red, a fine copy, dust-jacket with artwork by
Richard Chopping, edge-wear with some slight loss to corners, light red
stain just visible to fore-edge of upper panel, some light finger soiling.
Gilbert A5a 1.1.

105. FLEMING , I a n . Dr No. London, Jonathan Cape, 1958.
£2250 [ref: 99882]
Fleming’s sixth James Bond novel, and the first to be made into a film.
The start of Bond-mania!
First edition, first impression; 8vo; publisher’s second state binding
with silhouette, a fine, sharp copy, dust-jacket with artwork by
Pat Marriott, very slight dulling to spine but overall near fine.
Gilbert A6a 1.3.

f i r s t s tat e b i n d i n g

106. FLEMING , I a n . Goldfinger. London, Jonathan Cape, 1959.
£1500 [ref: 99897]
‘Goldfinger could not have known that high tension was Bond’s natural
way of life and that pressure and danger relaxed him.’
First edition, first impression, first state binding; 8vo; some light foxing
toward the extremities of the text-block; publisher’s first state boards
with dink to skull, stamped in blind & gilt, a very good copy, price-clipped
dust-jacket with artwork by Richard Chopping, slightly tanned and rubbed
at spine, some general rubbing and minor marking, overall very good.
Gilbert A7a 1.1.

107. FLEMING , I a n . For Your Eyes Only. London, Jonathan Cape,
1960.
£750 [ref: 99875]
A very good copy of the first edition of the eighth Bond book, with
better retention of the red to the spine lettering than often encountered.
The book contains five separate stories of 007: the title story, ‘From a
View To a Kill,’ ‘Risico,’ ‘The Hildebrand Rarity,’ and the basis for the Daniel
Craig film, ‘Quantum of Solace.’!
First edition, first impression; 8vo; publisher’s black boards stamped in white
and lettered in gilt, dust-jacket with artwork by Richard Chopping, very slight
dulling to the red of the spine, slight rubbing to spine ends, but overall very good.
Gilbert A8a 1.1.
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108. FLEMING , I a n . Thunderball. London, Jonathan Cape, 1961.
£8500 [ref: 99891]
A fine, signed first edition of the first of the ‘Blofeld Trilogy’, Thunderball
introduces readers of the James Bond novels to the crime syndicate
SPECTRE, and its Machiavellian mastermind Ernst Stavro Blofield,
famously played in the film versions by Donald Pleasance, Telly Savalas
and, most recently, Christopher Waltz among others.
First edition, first impression, signed by the author on front free endpaper; 8vo;
publisher’s boards (binding ‘C’), a fine copy, dust-jacket by Richard Chopping,
slight toning to spine, minor running to corner-tips, but overall a near
fine example. Gilbert A9a 1.1.

signed first edition

109. FLEMING , I a n . The Spy Who Loved Me. London, Jonathan
Cape, 1962.
£9500 [ref: 99877]
An excellent signed first edition of Ian Fleming’s tenth James Bond book
The Spy Who Loved Me, with the striking dust-jacket artwork by Richard
Chopping. Scarce in such condition, let alone signed by the author.
First edition, first impression, signed by the author on front free endpaper;
8vo; publisher’s boards, a fine sharp copy, dust-jacket by Richard Chopping,
in fine condition. Gilbert A10a 1.1.

special edition

110. FLEMING , I a n . On Her Majesty’s Secret Service. London,
Jonathan Cape, 1963.
£9750 [ref: 99883]
The second title in the ‘Blofeld trilogy’, preceded by Thunderball (1961)
and concluding with You Only Live Twice (1964). In the novel Bond adopts
the guise of College of Arms herald Sir Hilary Bray to allow him access
to Blofeld’s secret lair on the Piz Gloria, a fictional mountain top in the
Swiss Alps.
First edition, one of 250 copies signed by the author; 8vo; , frontispiece portrait
of Fleming by Amherst Villiers, original vellum-backed, black cloth boards,
top edge gilt, minor bumping to fore-corners but overall a very good copy,
in the original transparent dust-jacket, small splits, otherwise very good.
Gilbert A11a 1.1.
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111. F l eMinG , i a n . You Only Live Twice. London, Jonathan Cape,
March 1964.
£16,500 [ref: 96697]
inscriBed By the author: ‘to xavier koike from ian fleming’.
Xavier Koike (b. 1922) was a half-English/half-Japanese British citizen who
moved to Japan just in time for the outbreak of World War II, at which
point he was arrested under suspicion of espionage and detained in one
of the Japanese prisons for political enemies. He remained under arrest
for two and a half years and was only released after Japan’s surrender,
at which point, still a prisoner, he was called upon to act as a translator
during the tribunals of suspected Japanese war criminals. When it
became clear he was an interned British citizen he was immediately
released by the Allies and went on to work for the Supreme Court,
helping to oversee the administration of Japan under the new American
occupation.
At the same time Koike was also engaged by GCHQ, though in what capacity we do not know and it was seemingly during
this time that he met Ian Fleming. The two became correspondents and according to his family Koike provided Fleming with
information regarding Japan’s administrative processes and agencies, as well as suggestions for locations in and around Tokyo
to be used in You Only Live Twice.
Xavier Koike subsequently wrote two books, English Crowns from 1649 (1977) and Large Size Paper Money of the United
States (c.2000).
First edition, second issue, autograph dedication signed by Ian Fleming on front free endpaper, 8vo; slight toning to front free
endpaper and extreme edges of text-block, publisher’s boards (Gilbert’s Type A) blocked in silver and gilt, dust-jacket by Richard
Chopping, some browning and edge-wear.
signed first edition

112. F l eMinG , i a n . You Only Live Twice. London, Jonathan Cape,
1964.
£8750 [ref: 99884]
A fine, signed first edition of the final book in the ‘Blofield Trilogy’,
largely set in Japan where Fleming had travelled on assignment in 1959
leading to the section in his Thrilling Cities book. Scarce signed.
First edition, first impression, first issue, signed by the author on
front free endpaper; 8vo; publisher’s boards with gilt Japanese
lettering to upper cover and silver lettering to spine, dust-jacket with
wraparound artwork design by Richard Chopping, a fine example.
Gilbert A12a 1.1.

i n t h e r a r e f i r s t s tat e B i n d i n g

113. F l eMinG , i a n . The Man with the Golden Gun. London,
Jonathan Cape, 1965.
£9500 [ref: 99896]
According to publisher Jonathan Cape’s records, 940 copies of The
Man with the Golden Gun were blocked thus with a golden gun to
the hardcover, a very small percentage of the surprisingly large 82,000
print run for the first impression, indicative of how popular the Bond
books had become by this time, in no small part aided by the popular
films. Most copies of this issue were dispatched to the Colonies. Very
rare.
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First edition, first impression, first state (with gilt gun stamped onto the upper cover); 8vo; bookplate with mappa
mundi to the front free endpaper; publisher’s first state boards with golden gun stamped onto upper cover, a
fine copy, Richard Chopping wrap-around dust-jacket, some minor marking and rubbing but overall very good.
Gilbert A13a 1.1.

114. F REEMAN , R. A u s t i n . The Red Thumb Mark. [London],
Collingwood Bros., [1907].
£1250 [ref: 101157]
A Haycraft Queen Cornerstone, The Red Thumb Mark was the first
of many Dr Thorndyke novels by R. Austin Freeman, a medico-legal
investigation undertaken with characteristic forensic exactitude by the
good Doctor, investigating a bloody fingerprint left on a piece of paper
together with a parcel of diamonds inside a safe-box. One of the earliest
detective fiction stories to focus on fingerprint identification, following
on the heels of Mark Twain and Arthur Conan Doyle. Scarce in such
good condition.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; frontispiece by T.E. Francis; publisher’s
black cloth with red thumbprint and white lettering to upper cover, white
lettering to spine gone as usual, a little rubbed at lower fore-corner tips,
some minor bumping to extremities, but overall a very good, solid copy.
Queen’s Quorum, p.45; Quayle pp.80-81.

115. HAMM ETT, D a s h i e l l . The Dain Curse. New York, Alfred A
Knopf, 1929.
£950 [ref: 100506]
Hammett’s second novel and the last to feature The Continental Op. It
begins as a simple jewel heist in San Francisco, then quickly turns into a
vortex full of murder committed in the name of obsession.
First edition, first printing with ‘dopped in’ on p260, line 19; 8vo (188 x 135
mm); publisher’s yellow cloth, printed in red and brown, mild dust-soiling, a few
marks to rear board, otherwise very good, without dust-jacket, internally fine.
Layman A 5.1.a.

116. HAMM ETT, D a s h i e l l . The Maltese Falcon. New York &
London, Alfred A. Knopf, 1930.
£2650 [ref: 100752]
Spine just a touch rolled, spine very slightly faded but an exceptional
copy of one of the literary masterpieces of the twentieth century.
First edition, first printing; 8vo; publisher’s grey cloth, decoration to upper
board and titles to spine in blue and black, blue topstain.
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117. [HAYWARD, W i l l i a m S t e p h e n s ( at t r i b u t e d ) ]. The
Experiences of a Lady Detective. London, Charles Henry Clarke, [1884].
£3250 [ref: 100554]
Though originally believed to have first been published in 1861, experts
in the genre have determined this to be a ‘ghost issue’, with the first
edition actually appearing in 1864 under the title The Revelations of a
Lady Detective. After this came a ‘reissue with the title The Experiences,
which [the British Museum] dated as of 1884’ (Ellery Queen, In the
Queens’ Parlor, p. 43). Sometimes attributed to William Stephens
Hayward. Features Mrs. Paschal, one of the very first female detectives.
Second issue; 8vo; some light foxing and marginal toning, with some soft
creasing and roughening to page-edges towards the end, advertorial
endpapers, old repair to fore-edge of front free endpaper; publisher’s
pictorial paper-covered boards; all edges trimmed, slight rubbing and
soiling to binding, mild edge wear, a few tiny spots of soiling; spine ends
pushed with a bit of loss at foot, front joint splitting from bottom but sound,
lower corners gently bumped, presented in custom brown cloth chemise in
brown cloth slip-case, with dark brown leather spine labels stamped in gilt.
Queen’s Quorum 5; Ellery Queen, In the Queens’ Parlor, p. 43.

118. HUME, F e rg u s W. The Mystery of a Hansom Cab. A Startling
and Realistic Story of Melbourne Social Life. London, The Hansom Cab
Publishing Company, [September 1887].
£2500 [ref: 100141]
An exceptionally good copy of ‘the most successful Detective Story of
all time’ (Everyman’s Dictionary of Literary Biography, 1960). The author, a
New Zealander, was working as a barrister’s clerk in Melbourne when he
wrote the book and published it himself in 1886 (only four copies of this
edition are recorded, and none appear to have come onto the market
at auction). He then sold the rights for just £50 to the businessman
Frederick Trischler and a group of speculators, who published it in
London under the Hansom Cab Publishing Co. imprint the following
year. Its extraordinary success continued immediately, and some 25,000
copies were issued every month for the next fourteen months. The
present copy is the seventh impression, seemingly the earliest obtainable
one, marked ‘Seventy-fifth thousand’ on the title-page and printed in
September 1887.
This novel inspired Arthur Conan Doyle to write A Study in Scarlet,
which introduced Sherlock Holmes. Doyle remarked, ‘Hansom Cab was
a slight tale, mostly sold by ‘puffing’.” After the success of his first novel
and the publication of another, Professor Brankel’s Secret (c.1886), Hume
returned to England in 1888. He resided in London for a few years and
then moved to the Essex countryside where he lived in Thundersley
for 30 years. Eventually he produced more than 100 novels and short
stories.
Second edition (first UK edition), seventh impression with ‘seventyfifth thousand’ on title-page; 12mo; publisher’s pictorial wrappers,
slight crack at foot of spine, print on lower cover slightly rubbed.
Quayle, Collector’s Book of Detective Fiction, p.52; Glover & Greene, Victorian
Detective Fiction, pp.123-5.
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119. HUME, F e rg u s W. The Mystery of a Hansom Cab. A Startling
and Realistic Story of Melbourne Social Life. London, The Hansom Cab
Publishing Company, [1887]
£850 [ref: 100648]
An attractive early issue of this classic of Victorian detective fiction,
further enhanced by a letter from the author to a Mr O’Donnell, writing
to him from a hotel in St Ives, thanking him for an invitation and hoping
to take him up on an offer to meet the editor of The Cornishman in the
future. It seems highly plausible that Mr O’Donnell is the ghost hunter
and prolific writer on the paranormal, Elliott O’Donnell, who lived in St
Ives at that time, and would certainly not have been shy of contacting a
celebrated author such as Hume if he were in the area. Hume features
in an article in The Cornishman on 21st December 1905.
Early issue, ‘two hundred and twenty-fifth thousand’; advertisements at front
and end, one advertisment leaf loose, some browning/foxing to leaves at
front and end; publisher’s pictorial wrappers worn and soiled, some repair
work to around spine but original printed backstrip present; together with
a loose typed letter signed from Hume to a Mr O’Donnell dated 10th
November 1905, both housed in a modern slip-case, reproducing the top
and rear boards of the book.

120. HUME, F e rg u s W. The Piccadilly Puzzle. London, F.V. White &
Co., 1889.
£650 [ref: 100567]
The fifth novel by Victorian era Detective Fiction author Fergus Hume,
scarce in such condition especially inscribed by the author.The inscription
to the head of the first page of text reads ‘To / Miss C Crommelin [?] /
with the kindest regards / of The Author / Fergus Hume / 28. 6. 89’.
First edition, inscribed by the author; 8vo; some minor splitting and marginal
foxing & marking; publisher’s dark blue cloth lettered in gilt and blocked in
red, some general rubbing and edge-wear, but overall very good.

121. HUME, F e rg u s W. The Man with a Secret. A Novel. London, F.
V. White & Co., 1890.
£1500 [ref: 100565]
An early and uncommon first edition three-decker mystery novel by
Hume.
First edition; 3 vols; 8vo; 16pp. advertisements, some foxing to extremities
and margins, some pulling and splitting; publisher’s dark blue cloth blocked
in red & blind, spines lettered in gilt, spines slightly rolled, slight edge wear,
some marking and bumping.

122. IRISH, W illiam [ pseud . WOOLRICH, C ornell ]. After-Dinner Story. New York & Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott, [1944].
£575 [ref: 100437]
This collection of short stories was selected by Ellery Queen as one of the Queen’s Quorum, his list of the key books of short
stories in the field of detective fiction. It is notable for containing ‘Rear Window’, the basis for the Hitchcock movie.
First edition, first printing; 8vo; device to title; publisher’s cloth, dust-jacket, some re-edging to inside of jacket repairing
a few chips, one tear and some loss to spine ends, but still presenting as a nice example. Queen’s Quorum 97.
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123. LADLINE, Robert [GAUNT, Charles Edward]. A Devil in
Downing Street. London, Herbert Jenkins Ltd, 1937.
£1450 [ref: 100032]
A stunning first edition of the very scarce seventh novel by this elusive
author, centred around the then topical political hot potato of Indian
Independence. All of Ladline’s early novels are seemingly scarce but
this one particularly so. Enhanced still further by the inscription from the
author, ‘To Anna from Robert Ladline 1937’.
First edition, signed presentation copy from the author, inscribed on the front
free endpaper; 8vo; 8pp. advertisements, publisher’s cloth, dust-jacket
correctly priced at 7/6, some minor edge-wear and light marking, clean split
to upper joint near foot of spine but overall an excellent example.

124. LARMINE , M a rg a r e t R i v e r s ; LANGSLOW, J a n e . Gory
Knight. London, Longmans, 1937.
£525 [ref: 100435]
First edition of this detective story with a difference. Promoted as ‘trueto-fiction’ it is a parody of the round robin novel and the plot revolves
around five detectives meeting at a dinner party all presenting their own
theories as to who murdered the cook.
First edition, first printing; 8vo (19 x 13 cm); original red cloth with title to
upper cover and spine, cover mottled, spine faded, dust jacket a little rubbed,
slightly sunned, inscription to front free endpaper, ‘Best love and wishes Basil,
from Auntie Edith, Xmas 1940’; a good copy.

125. MAC KENZIE, C o m p to n . [Eastern Mediterranean tetralogy].
Comprising: Gallipoli Memories, 1929; First Athenian Memories, 1931;
Greek Memories, 1932; Ægean Memories, 1940. London, Cassell/Chatto
& Windus, 1929-40.
£1750 [ref: 100771]
A fine set of the war memoirs of Sir Compton Mackenzie, famous as the
author of Whisky Galore and The Monarch of the Glen. It is rare to find the
quartet complete in first edition, especially in the original dust-jackets
and in such condition. The third volume, Greek Memories, is particularly
scarce and sought after as it was suppressed on publication due to
a perceived breach of the Official Secrets Act, resulting in Compton
Mackenzie standing trial and only avoiding a prison sentence via a secret
plea bargain and a fine of £100. This volume covered the period the
author was head of the British secret service counter-espionage section
in the Greek capital Athens from 1915 to early 1916, and revealed details
of the organisation and its spies, antagonising both the Director of Public
Prosecutions and head of SIS, Admiral Sir Hugh Sinclair. After the trail
the book was immediately withdrawn from sale and all remaining copies
destroyed.
First editions, first impressions; 4 vols, 8vo; frontispiece map, 2 photographic
frontispieces; publisher’s cloth, near fine copies, all in original printed dustjacket, some toning and minor rubbing but overall very good examples.
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126. MAUGHAM, W. S o m e r s e t . Ashenden. Or, The British Agent.
London, William Heinemann, Ltd., 1928.
£3800 [ref: 98184]
An attractive example of Somerset Maugham’s famous collection of
short stories set in Europe and Russia during the First World War, in
large part based on the author’s own undercover experiences. It is
believed that initially there were 31 stories but 14 had to be destroyed
on Churchill’s orders as they were in breach of the Official Secrets Act.
Many authors of spy fiction have acknowledged the importance and
merit of this work over the years, including John Le Carré, Graham
Greene, Eric Ambler, Julian Symons and Raymond Chandler. The book
was included in Queen’s Quorum (#78) and qualified as a HaycraftQueen Cornerstone; it was also the basis for the Hitchcock film The
Secret Agent, starring John Gielgud, Madeleine Carroll and Peter Lorre.
First edition, 8vo, publisher’s slate blue cloth, lettered in gilt with author’s &
publisher’s device in black, minor rubbing to extreme corner-tips and spine
ends, otherwise a fine, sharp example, dust-jacket benefiting from some skilful
conservational paper restoration, some toning to edges of inside flaps, slight
dulling to spine, blues slightly desaturated but overall a fine, clean example.
Queen’s Quorum 78; Haycraft-Queen Cornerstone; Toole Stott A37a.

a . a . m i l n e m u r d e r m y s t e ry i n r a r e j ac k e t

127. MILNE, A. A. The Red House Mystery. London, Methuen & Co.
Ltd., 1922.
£9500 [ref: 101080]
A very scarce detective fiction first edition by A.A. Milne, more famous
of course as the creator of Winnie-the-Pooh and Christopher Robin. It is
one of three such works by Milne, being followed by the murder mystery
The Fourth Wall (1928) and the detective drama The Perfect Alibi (1928).
The book is a Haycraft-Queen Cornerstone, and drew considerable
favourable comment by specialist bibliographer & collector Eric Quayle:
‘And an excellent story it is! Anthony Gillingham light-heartedly unravels
the mystery, standing at the head of a long, and soon extending queue of
humorous sleuths who gave a new and refreshing slant to the business
of fictional crime. “What fun! Here’s a body!” sums up the style; yet this
fantasy, with its brilliant dialogue, finely-drawn scenes from the night-life
of the ‘twenties and credible characters, hold the reader until the final
page is turned.’ (The Collector’s Book of Detective Fiction, pp.107-108).
Raymond Chandler was less appreciative of the work, famously dissecting
it with a forensic brutality in his essay The Simple Art of Murder (1944),
finishing with:
‘The detective in the case is an insouciant amateur named Anthony
Gillingham...The English police endure him with their customary stoicism,
but I shudder to think what the boys down at the Homicide Bureau in
my city would do to him.’
First edition, first impression, publisher’s advance review copy; 8vo; publisher’s
presentation stamp to title, with printed slip presenting this book for review
loosely inserted, 8pp. advertisements at end, a little minor spotting mostly
to extremities of text-block, contemporary ink name to front free endpaper;
publisher’s green cloth lettered in gilt to spine, a very good copy, dust-jacket
with artwork by Frank Wright, chipped at corners and foot of spine with
slight loss, some rubbing to edges, but overall very good.
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128. ORCZY, B a ro n e s s . Castles In The Air. Being the Adventures
of M. Hector Ratichon. London, Cassell, 1921.
£900 [ref: 94526]
A beautiful first edition of these further revolutionary tales from the
author of The Scarlet Pimpernel.
First edition. 8vo; original cloth, a very good copy, dust-jacket, slightly chipped
at corners and spine ends, otherwise an unusually well-preserved copy.
129. PE MB ERTON, M a x . Jewel Mysteries I have Known. From a
Dealer’s Note Book. London, Ward, Lock & Bowden, Limited, 1894.
£375 [ref: 100654]
A very good first edition of this compilation of Victorian detective fiction
stories, worked around a theme of stolen jewels. Max Pemberton was
a prolific author between 1890 & 1915, working mainly in the genres of
adventure and mystery fiction. Scarce in such condition.
First edition; 8vo; frontispiece, illustrations, including full-page, by R. Caton
Woodville and Fred Barnard, 10pp. advertisements, spotting to terminal ff.,
otherwise internally very good; publisher’s teal cloth blocked in gilt & silver,
bevelled edges, slight rubbing to extremities but overall a very good copy.
130. SIMS , G e o rg e R. Dorcas Dene, Detective. Her Adventures
[with] Dorcas Dene, Detective. Her Adventures. Second Series.
London, F. V. White & Co., 1897-98.
£5250 [ref: 100555]
During his lifetime, George R Sims was one of the most prolific writers
of the Victorian and Edwardian eras. A successful journalist, novelist,
reporter, dramatist and fiction writer, he was always intrigued with the
psychology of crime, leading him to create one of the earliest and most
famous female detectives, Dorcas Dene. With her ‘Council of Four’
(comprising her mother, her blind artist husband, their dog Toddlekins
and herself) she ingeniously solves numerous crimes & mysteries. Very
scarce thus in the original pictorial wrappers.
First editions; 2 vols; 8vo; 2pp. advertisements, pale foxing along extremities
and scattered occasionally throughout text-block, some marginal soiling
to contents of second vol., with library stamp to final page; publisher’s
illustrated wrappers, some edge-wear and minor splitting, possible signs
of old repairs, but overall very good copies, presented in clamshell box.
Queen’s Quorum 22.
r a r e y e l l ow - b ac k

131. ‘ WATERS’ [ p s e u d . RUSSELL, W i l l i a m ]. Recollections of a
Detective Police-Officer by ‘’Waters.’’ London, J. & C. Brown & Co., 1856.
£1750 [ref: 100067]
‘...the most important criminological yellow-back of its time...’ (Queen’s
Quorum) - in fact, Queen’s Quorum #2, preceded only by Edgar Allen
Poe’s Tales in the History of the Detective short story. A rare book to find
thus in the original yellowback format.
First English edition,first issue (with date on title and correct advertisements);8vo;
publisher’s yellow pictorial boards, rebacked in yellow leather, a very good copy.
Queen’s Quorum 2.
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t h e f i r s t r a i lway d e t e c t i o n s to r i e s

132. W HITECHURCH, V i c to r L. Thrilling Stories of the Railway.
London, C. Arthur Pearson, 1912.
£8500 [ref: 100556]
An extremely rare early detective fiction title, with only one previous
auction record we could find, describing a copy rebound in custom
boards. No records in the original wrappers. Ellery Queen gives it the
Queen’s Quorum top rank, ‘HQR’ (‘Historical Significance’, ‘Quality’
& ‘Rare’).The first of the ‘railway’ subgenre, Whitechurch’s collected
stories introduce his detective Thorpe Hazell, a railway expert. They
were later adapted for BBC Radio, read by Benedict Cumberbatch.
First edition; 8vo; advertisements, in-text plans, typical toning; publisher’s
pictorial wrappers, several soft creases to wrappers, light edge wear
with some paper loss at corners and spine ends, some repair work to
backstrip, general mild rubbing with very little color loss, two short tears
to rear wrapper; housed in custom morocco-backed cloth drop-back box.
Queen’s Quorum 51.

133. WILLIAMS, S i d n e y . The Body in the Blue Room. London,
Hurst & Blackett, Ltd., [1924].
£580 [ref: 99066]
Sidney Williams’ The Body in the Blue Room is a classic example of golden
age detective fiction, with a locked room mystery at its heart; extremely
scarce in the dust-jacket by RA artist Joseph Greenup.
First edition, first impression, 8vo; 16pp. advertisements, light foxing to
extremities of text-block; publisher’s red cloth, a bright, fairly sharp copy;
dust-jacket with artwork by Joseph Greenup, correctly priced at 7/6,
some chipping and minor tearing to spine-ends and corners with minor
conservational repairs at inside in some places, small hole to spine at joint
with upper panel, overall good.

au t h o r ’ s m a r k e d - u p c o p y

134. YO RK, J e r e m y [ p s e u d . CREASEY, J o h n ]. Safari with Fear.
London, Andrew Melrose, 1953.
£425 [ref: 100840]
A strikingly dust-jacketed thriller by master of the genre John Creasey,
here writing under his pseudonym Jeremy York. The book has been
heavily annotated by the author, presumably for a subsequent edition.
The hand-writing has been compared against further examples on
record.
First edition, first impression, with extensive autograph additions, corrections
and deletions by the author throughout; 8vo; tape residue to front endpapers;
publisher’s boards, dust-jacket, spine slightly sunned, some rubbing and minor
creasing, otherwise very good.
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HORROR, GOTHIC & SUPERNATURAL FICTION
a l a n c a s h i r e h ot p ot o f w i t c h c r a f t a n d d e v i l ry

135. AINS WORTH , W i l l i a m H a rr i s o n . The Lancashire Witches.
A Romance of Pendle Forest. London, Henry Colburn, Publishers, 1849.
£695 [ref: 100784]
A very good first edition of this three-decker by William Harrison
Ainsworth, rare in the publisher’s original cloth binding. Lancashire
Witches is a classic tale of witchcraft, set in a wild inaccessible corner
of Lancashire largely around the time of the 1612 Pendle Witch Trials,
when witches, warlocks and demons were believed by many to still stalk
the land...
Provenance: The library of rare book collector Robert J. Hayhurst (bookplate
to vol.I)
First editions; 3 vols, 8vo; 2p. advertisements as called for by Sadleir,
later endpapers in antique style; publisher’s blind-tooled cloth, very
neatly rebacked preserving publisher’s gilt backstrips, some minor
bumping, circular stain to lower cover of vol.II, overall a very good set.
Sadleir 17; Wolff 56.
136. B ARING - G OULD, S a b i n e . Margery of Quether and Other
Stories. London, Methuen & Co., 1891.
£875 [ref: 100676]

a rare example of an early vampire story

The eponymous Margery of Quether is discovered by a bell-ringer on
Christmas Eve. She explains she was once a living woman, now a dried
up old crone who cannot die...
The Reverend Sabine Baring-Gould was an English hagiographer,
antiquarian, novelist and eclectic scholar. He is remembered particularly
as a writer of hymns, the best-known being Onward, Christian Soldiers and
Now the Day is Over. His folkloric studies resulted in The Book of WereWolves (1865), one of the most frequently cited studies of lycanthropy.
Reputedly, this last title and Margery of Quether, gave Bram Stoker his
inspiration for Dracula, published six years later.
First edition in book form; 8vo; one spot to first three leaves, else fine;
publisher’s maroon cloth gilt, spine faded and ends bumped, corners rubbed,
offsetting to both free endpapers and near contemporary ink ownership to
front free one, otherwise very good.

137. CROWLEY, A l e i s t e r . The Diary of a Drug Fiend. New York,
E.P. Dutton & Company, 1923.
£4000 [ref: 100545]
‘A swiftly-moving, brightly-colored picture of the hectic career of a man
and a woman who have taken the fatal plunge into narcotism.’ (jacket)
The first American edition of Aleister Crowley’s classic work on drug
use, addiction and methods of recovery, considered by many to be
in large part based on the author’s own experiences. Crowley’s own
recreational drug usage, and resultant struggles with addiction, are well
known, particularly his dalliances with heroin. In a similar vein (pun
intended) to other prolific pioneers of narcotic-fuelled expansion of
the consciousness such as Huxley and Kesey, Crowley made a study of
drugs and their effects upon the body & mind, experimenting widely, and
wildly, upon himself.
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This was the first published novel by Aleister Crowley, preceded by the Collins UK edition of 1922 (terrifyingly scarce in the
original dust-jacket). Very rare in the original dust-jacket.
First American edition. first printing; 8vo; text-block clean and without ownership markings or occult marginalia, sadly; publisher’s
black cloth lettered in red, an excellent copy with spine still nicely rounded, blood-spatter dust-jacket, unclipped, worn at corners and
spine ends with slight loss, closed tear descending 8 cm from head of spine down upper hinge with no loss.
138. DOYLE, S i r A rt h u r C o n a n . The Land of Mist. London,
1926.
£5500 [ref: 99954]
A superb copy of the third adventure featuring Professor Challenger,
Lord John Roxton and the journalist Edward Malone, in which they
investigate the existence of life after death.
First edition; 8vo; 1 p. advertisement for Psychic Books by Doyle, 24pp
publisher’s catalogue for spring 1926 at rear, advertisement for Whipped
Cream by Geoffrey Moss loosely inserted, occasional minor light spotting,
otherwise very bright; publisher cloth, light rubbing to tips of spine and
corners, else fine, dust-jacket, very minor rubbing and chipping to spine ends
and corners, neatly repaired tear to foot of spine, some light rubbing and
surface soiling to extremities but an extraordinarily sharp, near-fine example
overall, preserved in a custom-made folding chemise and morocco slip-case.
Green & Gibson A45a.
139. HAMM ETT, D a s h i e l l ( e d i to r ) . Creeps by Night. Chills and
Thrills selected by Dashiell Hammett. New York, The John Day Company,
1931.
£6500 [ref: 99523]
A visually compelling copy of this anthology of ‘Chills and Thrills’ selected
by Dashiell Hammett, featuring stories from the likes of William Faulkner,
H.P. Lovecraft, L.A.G. Strong, André Maurois and John Collier.
Provenance: The Otto Penzler Collection of Mystery Fiction.
First edition; 8vo (188 x 130 mm); bookseller’s small ticket to rear
pastedown, some minor bumps and scratches to extreme edges
of text block; publisher’s black cloth blocked in green, an attractive
copy, in the original, unclipped illustrated dust-jacket, printed in red
and blue on yellow, some toning and light rubbing, a few small chips
and a couple of short tears, overall very good; 9, [3], 15-525, [1]pp.
Layman A 5.1.a.
140. HILL, S u s a n . The Woman In Black. A Ghost Story. London,
Hamilton Hamilton, 1983.
£650 [ref: 98190]
A rare inscribed copy of Susan Hill’s classic ghost story, successfully
transferred to the stage and screen. This copy is inscribed on the front
free endpaper from the author to the renowned reviewer, compiler and
book-collector of the weird and wonderful, Richard Dalby; included with
the book is his original 2-page typescript review of the work, replete
with his autograph notes and related ephemera.
Provenance: Richard Dalby (author’s presentation inscription).
First edition, review copy, signed presentation copy from the author, 8vo;
160pp., frontispiece and illustrations by John Lawrence, publisher’s green
cloth, minor dulling to spine, otherwise fine, unclipped illustrated dust-jacket,
minor rubbing to corners but overall a fine example.
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141. JAC KSON, S h i r l e y . The Haunting of Hill House. New York,
The Viking Press, 1959.
£750 [ref: 100441]
The Haunting of Hill House - the book that inspired at least three horrorfilm versions and the recent Netflix series, with a second series due in
2020; an attractive copy.
First edition, first printing; 8vo; publisher’s two-tone cloth, dust-jacket designed
by Paul Bacon, minor marking/discolouration to lower panel, slight wear to
corners and spine ends with some creasing to head of spine, but overall very
good.

142. J AMES , M. R. Ghost Stories of an Antiquary. London, Edward
Arnold, 1904.
£2500 [ref: 98740]
The first edition of Montague Rhodes James’ first collection of spooky
and macabre stories, ‘generally taken to mark the beginning of the
modern era of supernatural fiction. In the opinion of many the foremost
modern writer of supernatural fiction’ (Bleiler, The Guide to Supernatural
Fiction, p279).
‘Let us, then, be introduced to the actors in a placid way’, wrote James in
1924: ‘...let us see them going about their ordinary business, undisturbed
by forebodings...and into this calm environment let the ominous thing
put out its head, unobtrusively at first, and then more insistently, until
it holds the stage.’ Like Lewis Carroll and Tolkien, James viewed fiction
as an essential diversion from the mundane necessities of work and
study, consequently many of his stories originated as tales to be read by
candlelight to fellow dons and senior pupils at Cambridge.
Increasingly scarce, especially in such good order.
Provenance: David & Patricia Cory (book-label to front and rear pastedowns).
First edition, 8vo, frontispiece and 3 plates by James McBryde, 16pp.
advertisements dated November 1904, small closed tear to top edge of
frontispiece, some minor marking including a few dark spots (?ectoplasm)
affecting 4 ff., overall internally very good, publisher’s oatmeal cloth ruled in
red and lettered in black, with yapp edges, some darkening otherwise a very
good copy, text-block partly uncut.

143. J AMES , M. R. The Five Jars. Being more or less of a fairy tale
contained in a letter to a young person. London, Edward Arnold & Co.,
1922.
£350 [ref: 97110]
The only novel by the master of the ghost story, taking the form of a
fairy tale in which the narrator describes five stone jars containing a
magical substance that allows its imbibers to engage with the fairy folk.
Provenance: R.F. Dickinson (bookplate).
First edition, 8vo, 7 plates, minor toning, original cloth, a little light superficial
soiling, but overall a very good copy. Bleiler, Checklist of Fantastic Literature,
172; Reginald 07816.
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144. LEROUX, G a s to n . The Phantom of the Opera.Translated by
Alexander Teixeira de Mattos. London, Mills & Boon Ltd, 1911.
£1150 [ref: 99934]
The Phantom of the Opera [Le Fantôme de l’Opéra] was first published
as a serialisation in Le Gaulois from 23 September 1909 to 8 January
1910. It was published in book form in late March 1910 by Pierre Lafitte,
with this first UK edition the following year. The author had an abiding
passion for the theatre and after years of struggle, writing newspaper
reviews and a number of unsuccessful plays, he made his mark with a
novel about an extraordinary episode in the history of France’s greatest
opera house.
First UK edition; 8vo; rear advertisements correctly dated June 15, usual
toning to endpapers, front free endpaper clipped and chipped at fore-edge,
otherwise internally very good; publisher’s red cloth blocked in black to covers,
gilt lettering to spine slightly tarnished or missing, a little minor rubbing, but
overall very good.
145. MARRYAT, C a p ta i n F r e d e r i c k . The Phantom Ship. London,
Henry Colburn, 1839.
£875 [ref: 100783]
An excellent first edition three-decker of this classic gothic tale by
Frederick Marryat, based on the legend of ‘The Flying Dutchman’, but
with numerous additional supernatural elements supplied by the author,
including ghosts, demons and even a very early appearance in literature
of a werewolf, subsequently extracted for lycanthropic anthologies
under the title The White Wolf of the Hartz Mountains.
Provenance: Irish Peer Lord Farnham (19th century armorial bookplate
to front pastedowns); the library of rare book collector Robert J. Hayhurst
(bookplate to vol.I).
First edition; 3 vols, 8vo; half-title in vol. I as called for by Sadleir, bound
without the advertisements to vol. III, initial blanks present in each vol.,
internally very good, armorial bookplate to front pastedown to each vol.,
further bookplate to front fly-leaf of first vol.; contemporary half calf with
marbled boards, spines decorated in gilt with leather spine labels, scuff to
paper of vol. III lower cover, but overall very good; [iv], 300; [ii], 290; [ii], 276pp.
Sadleir 1593.
146. MEYRINK, G u s tav ; K AUF FER, E. M c K n i g h t ( j a c k e t
The Golem. Translated by Madge Pemberton. London, Victor
Gollancz, 1928.
£3000 [ref: 99510]
a rt i s t ) .

An excellent first edition in English of this phantasmagoric classic of
horror, suspense and dreamlike mysticism, replete with the superb dustjacket designed by E. McKnight Kauffer. Der Golem by Gustav Meyrink
was first published serially between 1913 & 1914 in Germany, in Die
Wiessen Blatter, before being published in book form in 1915 by Kurt
Wolff Verlag, interestingly also the publishers of that other metaphysical
visionary, Franz Kafka.
First English edition, first impression; 8vo; foxing to preliminary/terminal
leaves and the extremities of the text-block, 2 small ownership stamps to
front free endpaper; publisher’s black cloth lettered in red to spine, dustjacket by E. McKnight Kauffer, some gentle rubbing to extremities, small
closed tear to one corner, a little very minor discolouration in places, but
overall an excellent, unsophisticated example.
Shapero Rare Books
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‘ t h e B l o o d i s t h e l i f e !’
147. sto KeR, B R a M . Dracula.
Constable and Company, 1897.

[London], Westminster, Archibald
£7500 [ref: 100877]

The first edition of Bram Stoker’s vampire classic, a genre-defining
masterpiece inspiring numerous reprints, variations, pastiches, stage &
screen versions over the years since its first publication. The gothic tale
of Jonathan Harker’s perilous struggle to destroy the diabolical Dracula,
putting the lives of his friends & loved ones at terrible risk, not least
his fiancée Mina who develops a psychic link with the vampire Count.
The book, written in largely epistolary format, has been critically lauded
since the time of its publication, occasionally with intriguing or surprising
interpretations of subtext or author’s motives...
First edition, second issue with half title and single advert leaf for Shoulder
of Shasta at rear, no publisher’s catalogue; 8vo; small closed tear to margin
of p45/6, occasional light finger-marking, but overall internally very good;
publisher’s canary yellow cloth blocked in red, slight mottling, the red lettering
has been expertly enhanced at some point, but in effect a very good copy.

148. sto KeR, B R a M . Dracula. London, Rider & Co., [1927].
£650 [ref: 98732]
An uncommonly good example of a dust-jacket hard to find at all let
alone complete to this degree. Rider had taken over the publishing of
Dracula in 1912, with this particular edition released thirty years after
the scarce and bibliographically notorious first edition of 1897, published
by Archibald Constable. The jacket artwork by E.R. Holloway shows the
infamous Count commencing his descent down the walls of Castle
Dracula, an iconic image full of supernatural menace, while the image on
the spine shows the castle in the distance and a bat flying toward the
viewer. This edition came out shortly before the 1931 Universal studio
production starring Bela Lugosi, and depicts a very different Count from
the saturninely diabolic version the actor made so famous.
16th separate edition, 8vo; mild even age-toning throughout, original green
cloth with decorative blocking and lettering in black, slight sunning to
extremities, dust-jacket by E. R. Holloway priced 2/- to upper panel unlike
later editions that were priced on the spine, browning to lower panel, some
fraying and chipping to edges with slight loss but overall an unusually good,
complete example.

149. sto KeR, B R a M . The Lair of the White Worm. London, William
Rider and Son, Limited, [1911].
£750 [ref: 99136]
A scarce first edition of this classic of horror by Bram Stoker, a tale of
mesmerism, murder and mongooses, in part inspired by the legend of
the Lambton worm.
First edition; 8vo; 6 colour plates, first (frontispiece) with tissue guard, 4p.
advertisements, 16pp. publisher’s catalogue, usual scattered foxing and
toning to text-block, bookseller’s ink stamp to foot of front free endpaper;
publisher’s red cloth lettered in gilt, slight darkening, rubbing to extremities,
but overall a sound, very good copy.
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150. Waite, a Rt h u R e DWa R D . Belle & the Dragon. An Elfin
Comedy. London, James Elliott & Co., 1894.
£850 [ref: 100876]
One of a number of fantastical works put out by A.E. Waite in the
1890s. These stories form an important adjunct to his notable and often
definitional studies of ancient ritualism and those more contemporary
occultist movements with which he associated.That apart, this marvellous
publication stands on merit purely as a book of fantasy. An exceedingly
scarce work in such condition by the creator of the Rider-Waite tarot
deck.
First edition; 4to (250 x 185 mm.); pictorial frontispiece & title, illustrations,
2pp. advertisements, browning to frontispiece and verso of advertisements;
publisher’s dark sage cloth blocked in silver, minor rubbing and bumping to
extremities, t.e.g., but overall an excellent, sharp copy.

151. Wint eR, D o u G l a s ( e D i to R ) ; KinG , s t e p h e n , &
( c o n t R i B u to R s ) . Prime Evil. London, Bantam Press, [1988].

ot h e R s

£480 [ref: 100125]
Thirteen novellas and short stories by Stephen King, Whitley Strieber,
Jack Cady, Clive Barker, Peter Straub, Thomas Ligotti, Ramsey Campbell,
Peter Straub, M John Harrison, Thomas Tessier, David Morrell, Paul Hazel,
Charles Grant and Dennis Etchison.
First edition, number 153 of 250 copies for sale in the uk, signed by the editor and
contributors; large 8vo (245 x 165 mm.); colour plates, monotone vignettes and
pictorial endpapers all by Thomas Canty; publisher’s full black leather lettered
in gilt, a fine copy, preserved in publisher’s matching black drop-back box.
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FANTASY & SCIENCE FICTION
i n s c r i b e d b y t h e au t h o r

152. ASIMOV, I s a a c . The Stars, Like Dust. New York, Doubleday &
Company, 1951.
£1900 [ref: 99799]
The author’s second science-fiction novel and the first in his Galactic
Empire series.With an interesting association, presented to the influential
science fiction and fantasy editor and publisher, David Hartwell (19412016).
First edition, inscribed ‘To David Hartwell / with best wishes / Isaac Asimov’
on title-page; 8vo; publisher’s navy cloth, a few faint splash marks, dust jacket,
tape repairs to head and foot of spine into rear panel on verso, rubbing to
edges and flap folds, spine panel faded; ownership stamp to pastedowns,
front flyleaf, and top-edges, additional owner’s ink signature mostly erased
from front flyleaf, however, still a good copy.

153. B ALLAR D, J. G . High-Rise. London, Jonathan Cape, 1975.
£950 [ref: 100131]
A fine inscribed first edition of this keystone dystopian work by J.G.
Ballard, anticipating the breakdown of modern society, set amongst the
then increasingly proliferate high-rise residential buildings that serve as
a hothouse for class resentment, primeval instincts and capitalist excess
gone mad. Successfully adapted for film by Ben Wheatley in 2015,
starring Tom Hiddleston, Sienna Miller & Jeremy Irons.
Provenance: Paul & Salli, inscribed to them from the author on the title-page.
First edition, first printing, signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo;
publisher’s boards, very slight tinge of sunning to extremities, dust-jacket by
Craig Dodd, a little minor toning, but overall a very good, unclipped example,
with the author’s portrait to lower flap.

154. B ALLAR D, J. G . Hello America. London, Jonathan Cape, 1981.
£620 [ref: 100675]
A fine first edition of a key Ballardian title, an eco-disaster set in the
former United States of America. This copy is inscribed from the author:
‘Edward, best, Jim Ballard’. The Edward in question is Edward MilwardOliver, an authority on Len Deighton and a friend of J.G. Ballard (as
evidenced by the use of ‘Jim’ rather than the more common ‘J.G.’).
First edition, first impression, signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo;
publisher’s boards, dust-jacket with wrap-around Bill Botten artwork, a fine,
sharp copy.

52

Shapero Rare Books

155. DICK, P h i l i p K. A Maze of Death. Garden City, New York,
Doubleday & Company, Inc., 1970.
£750 [ref: 100399]
A superior copy of this relatively uncommon Philip K. Dick first edition,
with many copies purportedly going into the public library system. The
dust-jacket is scarce without loss of tone to the spine.
First edition, first printing; 8vo; minor blemishes to a couple of pages and
front pastedown, but overall internally fine; publisher’s blue cloth, in excellent
condition, dust-jacket, an excellent example with the vulnerable pink on
spine neither faded or jaded.

156. DIC K, P h i l i p K. A Scanner Darkly. Garden City, New York,
Doubleday & Company, Inc., 1977.
£350 [ref: 100401]
A fine first edition copy of this classic Sci-Fi title by Philip K. Dick, a
disturbingly prescient tale of the near future; an undercover cop
struggles to differentiate between reality and an alt reality induced by
the mysterious drug Substance D. The book was faithfully made into an
excellent interpolated ‘slacker’ animation in 2006, starring Keanu Reeves,
Robert Downey Jr., Woody Harrelson, and Winona Ryder.
First edition, first printing; 8vo; publisher’s beige boards, dust-jacket, a very
good to fine example.

157. FINNEY, J a c k . The Body Snatchers. London, Eyre & Spottiswoode,
1955.
£1100 [ref: 94522]
Inspiration for the film The Invasion of the Body Snatchers (1956) and its
remakes, this Science Fiction classic is set in Mill Valley, California, where
seeds fall from space replacing real people with identical aliens who
only live for five years while their victims turn to dust. If these seed
are allowed to invade totally mankind will die since the aliens do not
procreate!
First edition, 8vo; some browning, ink name to front free endpaper and a
few light spots to first two pages and title, original boards, dust-jacket, very
slightly rubbed, otherwise a very good example in a near-fine dust-jacket.
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r a r e d e l u x e e d i t i o n , s i g n e d b y t h e au t h o r

158. TOL KIEN, J. R. R. The Lord of the Rings. London, George Allen
& Unwin, 1963 [1964].
£11,500 [ref: 99978]
A rare edition of Tolkien’s classic of Fantasy Fiction The Lord of the Rings,
particularly scarce signed. This copy is inscribed ‘Signed for Lucy Tucker
J.R.R. Tolkien’ on the title-page of vol. I. Lucy Tucker worked at the time
in the warehouse of Unwins, before later becoming secretary to Rayner
Unwin; the book was signed for her during a rare visit from Tolkien to
his publisher in 1969 to help promote the first paperback edition of The
Lord of the Rings. With a letter of provenance.
Deluxe edition, author’s signed presentation copy, inscribed in vol. I; 3 vols, 8vo;
folding maps; publisher’s black buckram, lettered in gilt to spines, gilt edges,
a fine set.

159. WELLS, H .G . The War of the Worlds. London, William
Heinemann, 1898.
£2850 [ref: 95283]
This story was the basis for the famous broadcast of Orson Welles
and the Mercury Theatre, actually in celebration of Halloween,about the
invasion of the Martians. Many radio listeners missed the crucial detail
that it was entirely fictitious and a dramatisation of the novel causing a
considerable uproar and some people to panic.
First edition, first issue with 16pp. advertisements at rear dated 1897, 8vo;
free endpapers browned, else very good, publisher’s cloth, spine darkened,
spine ends and corners a little bumped, remarkably good otherwise.
Wells 14.

160. WELLS, H. G . The War in the Air and particularly how Mr. Bert
Smallways fared while it lasted. London, George Bell and Sons, 1908.
£350 [ref: 100314]
A very good first edition of one of H.G. Wells’ most well-known titles,
typically prophetic in its anticipation of aerial warfare.
First edition, first state binding; 8vo; frontispiece and 16 plates illustrated
by A.C. Michael, browning to free endpapers as often; publisher’s
blue cloth, lettered in gilt with gilt publisher’s device, very slight dulling
to spine, minor bumping, small mark to upper cover, but overall a
very good copy; [viii], 389, [1p. colophon], [2pp. advertisements].
Hammond B11; Wells 35.
161. WILLIAMSON, J a c k . The Cometeers. Reading, Pennsylvania, Fantasy Press, 1950.

£225 [ref: 101128]

A great first edition of the second book in the ‘Legion of Space’ series by Jack Williamson, a.k.a. the ‘Dean of Science Fiction’,
comprising two novels, One Against the Legion and Nowhere Near, originally serialised in the magazine Astounding in 1936 and
1939, and later released as individual paperbacks by Pyramid Books.
This copy has been inscribed by Jack Williamson to fellow Sci-Fi author and historian Robert Weinberg, ‘To Robert Weinberg
all the blessed best Giles Habibula and Jack Williamson, NY Con 3.’ (Giles Habibula was one of the main characters in the
Legion of Space stories, a faintly Falstaffian figure).
First edition, 2 books in one, signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo; frontispiece by Edd Cartier, pictorial endpapers;
publisher’s blue cloth, dust-jacket with artwork by Cartier, a very good example.
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162. WYNDHAM, J o h n . The Day of the Triffids. London, Michael
Joseph, 1951.
£1150 [ref: 101120]
A very good first edition example of this modern science fiction classic,
a harrowing tale of mankind’s vulnerability when deprived of one of it’s
most valued senses, sight.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; publisher’s green cloth, dust-jacket with
artwork by Patrick Gierth to upper panel and portrait of the author to lower,
price-clipped, closed tear ascending from lower edge of upper panel, some
wear to corners, but overall very good.

c l i m at e c h a n g e c ata s t r o p h e

163. WYNDHAM, J o h n . The Kraken Wakes. London, Michael
Joseph, 1953.
£550 [ref: 101181]
The second major work of apocalyptic science fiction by John Wyndham
Parkes Lucas Beynon Harris, published two years after The Day of The
Triffids. Aliens penetrate the ocean depths and engage in a struggle with
humanity for control of the Earth, finally resulting in an extinction level
threat that melts the polar ice caps and raises the sea level.The aliens are
finally defeated, but the world’s population has been reduced to between
a fifth and an eighth of pre-invasion level, and the world’s climate has
been changed forever... A harrowing and topical tale for these times...
First edition, first impression; 8vo; bookseller’s label to front pastedown;
publisher’s burgundy cloth, spine very slightly rolled, dust-jacket, slightly
chipped at corner tips, slight rubbing to top edge, small closed tear to upper
panel near upper fore-corner, but overall very good.

e u g e n i c s a n d m u tat i o n i n a p o s t - a p o c a ly p t i c wo r l d

164. WYNDHAM, J o h n . The Chrysalids. London, Michael Joseph,
1955.
£275 [ref: 101202]
A fine first edition of this post apocalyptic novel by Sci-Fi author John
Wyndham, a tale of eugenics and mutation in a post nuclear catastrophe
world.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; publisher’s black cloth, an excellent copy,
dust-jacket by Wildsmith, slightly rubbed at head of spine but otherwise
a fine example.
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165. WYNDHAM, J o h n . The Seeds of Time. London, Michael
Joseph, 1956.
£220 [ref: 101203]
A very good first edition example of these science fiction short stories
by John Wyndham, combining satire, humour, tragedy and salutary
warning...
First edition, first impression; 8vo; contemporary ink name to front free
endpaper, publisher’s boards, dust-jacket by Richard Barton, very slight
dulling to spine, but overall very good.

166. WYNDHAM, J o h n . The Midwich Cuckoos. London, Michael
Joseph, 1957.
£365 [ref: 101204]
A superb copy of this classic science fiction first edition, relating a
disturbing tale of mysteriously impregnated women in the village of
Midwich giving birth to telepathic children whose very existence
seemingly poses a threat to humanity.
First edition, first impression; 8vo, contemporary ownership name &
stamp to front free endpaper, bookseller’s small sticker to foot of rear
pastedown; publisher’s boards, dust-jacket with artwork by Dick Hart,
very slightly toned and rubbed at spine but overall a fine example.
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CHILDREN’S LITERATURE
167. BERESF ORD, E l i s a b e t h . The Wombles. London, Ernest Benn
Limited, 1968.
£225 [ref: 100653]
The first edition of the first book to feature Elisabeth Beresford’s furry,
pointy-nosed, burrow-dwelling Wimbledonians.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; frontispiece and illustrations, including fullpage, by Margaret Gordon; publisher’s boards, dust-jacket, minor rubbing to
extremities, slightly chipped at foot of spine, but overall a very good copy.

168. BU RNETT, F r a n c e s H o dg s o n . Little Lord Fauntleroy. New
York, Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1886.
£1900 [ref: 92240]
First printing in book form of Burnett’s first, and most famous, children’s
novel.
Provenance: Richard Manney, New York businessman and avid book collector.
First edition, first issue with the DeVinne imprint on verso of p.209 for the text,
followed by 14pp. adverts; 8vo; illustrations by Reginald B. Birch; publisher’s
pictorial grey cloth lettered with design in red, book label of Richard Manney,
black and gilt, foot of spine bumped, with tiny crease at the top of upper
cover, minor splitting at gutter, else an exceptional copy; preserved in red
morocco-backed velvet-lined box.

169. BURNETT, F r a n c e s H o dg s o n ; ROBINSON, C h a r l e s
( i l l u s t r ato r ) . The Secret Garden. London, William Heinemann, 1911.
£2250 [ref: 100336]
A decidedly superior, bright copy of a book that has become increasingly
difficult to locate in good order. Copies in this condition are rare.
First English edition; square 8vo (208 x 155 mm.); title printed in red & black
with vignette and decorative border by Charles Robinson, colour frontispiece
and 8 colour plates by Robinson, each with captioned tissue guard, pictorial
endpapers also by the illustrator, contemporary Christmas gift inscription
to half-title, internally in excellent condition; publisher’s gilt-decorated green
cloth, a little rubbing to corner-tips and mild softening to spine ends, but
overall a very good copy.

p r e s e n tat i o n c o p y

170. CA RROLL , L e w i s . Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland. London,
Macmillan and Co., 1886.
£3900 [ref: 99174]
Presentation copy, inscribed by Carroll to Ida Georgina Weddell
(1874-1960). The attention Carroll lavished on Weddell and her siblings,
who lived at Burchet House in Dorking, a few miles from his family
home in Guildford, is typical of that displayed towards his ‘child friends’,
with his letters and diaries recording a succession of church visits and
invitations to tea.
Provenance: Ida Georgina Weddell, 15th September 1888 (half-title inscribed
by the author). cont/…
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Eighty-second thousand, inscribed by the author; 8vo; 42 wood-engravings in text by John Tenniel (of which one placed as
frontispiece with tissue guard), occasional spotting, mild staining to p101; publisher’s red cloth gilt, all edges gilt, discrete,
professional restoration to spine and corners, spine darkened, otherwise very good; [12], 192pp, [4]publisher’s ads.
Carroll, Letters, vol. II, p715; Diaries... Journal 12, July 1883 to 30 June 1892, p416 ff.
h a n d s o m e ly b o u n d f o r a s p r e y o f b o n d s t r e e t

171. CA RROLL , L e w i s [ p s e u d . D ODGSON, C h a r l e s
L u t w i dg e ]; TENNIEL , J o h n ( i l l u s t r ato r ) . Alice’s Adventures
in Wonderland. New Edition. [with] Through the Looking Glass and
What Alice Found There. ‘Forty-Second Thousand’. New York & London,
Macmillan & Company, 1880-77.
£3750 [ref: 100060]
Provenance: Nicole and William M. Keck II.
2 vols; 8vo; illustrations by John Tenniel; uniformly bound in full red morocco to
style of publisher’s cloth for Asprey, ruled in gilt, pictorial gilt stamps of Alice
and the Red Queen to upper covers, gilt-ruled dentelles, marbled endpapers,
gilt edges, presented in red morocco-backed cloth slip-case.
172. COLLO DI, C a r l o [ p s e u d . LORENZINI , C a r l o ]. The
Story of a Puppet or The Adventures of Pinocchio.Translated from the
Italian by M.A. Murray. London, T. Fisher Unwin, 1892.
£2800 [ref: 100129]
The rare first UK edition of Collodi’s classic for children, originally
published in book-form in Florence, Italy in 1883. Previously serialised
in a children’s newspaper, Giornale per i bambini (1881-83) the work
started out as La storia di un burratino, changed later to Le Avventure di
Pinocchio. The author Lorenzini, a journalist & educationalist, took the
name Collodi from his mother’s native village in Tuscany.
Memorably translated into an animated musical fantasy by Walt Disney
in 1940, their second feature film; now considered one of the greatest
animated films ever made.
First edition in English, first issue with illustrator’s name misprinted as
‘C. Mazzanti’; 12mo; half-title and title printed in red & black, frontispiece
(with tissue guard) and illustrations by Enrico Mazzanti, a few small
marks to a couple of pages, contemporary gift inscription to halftitle, overall internally very good, patterned endpapers; publisher’s
patterned cloth, slight toning to spine and top edge, very light small
red stain to foot of lower cover near spine, but overall a good copy.
Osborne p.1007.
173. DAHL, R o a l d ; B LAKE, Q u e n t i n ( i l l u s t r ato r ) . The
BFG. London, Jonathan Cape, 1982.
£425 [ref: 100034]
A fine copy of Dahl’s well-loved story about Sophie’s adventures in
Dream Country with the dream-catching Big Friendly Giant (The BFG)
and his trumpet. Made into an animated film in 1989 and a live-action
film starring Mark Rylance in 2016.
First edition; 8vo; illustrations by Quentin Blake, original boards, dust-jacket,
a fine copy.
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174. DAHL, R o a l d ; B LAKE, Q u e n t i n ( i l l u s t r ato r ) . The
Witches. London, Jonathan Cape, 1983.
£225 [ref: 101073]
A classic dark tale from a master of the genre, the macabre menace only
slightly mitigated by the target audience being children. Winner of the
Whitbread Award for Children’s Novel in 1983.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; illustrations by Quentin Blake; publisher’s
boards, dust-jacket with wraparound artwork by Quentin Blake, a little
chipped at corners with one small split and some slight creasing to top edge
but otherwise very good with no fading to the spine.
175. DAHL, R o a l d ; BLAKE, Q u e n t i n ( i l l u s t r ato r ) . Matilda.
London, Jonathan Cape, 1988.
£475 [ref: 99994]
A fine copy of Dahl’s superb tale of a little girl whose innate genius has
her pitted against her inane parents and irate headmistress...a classic of
modern children’s literature. Matilda was the winner of the Children’s
Book Award in the year of its publication.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; illustrations by Quentin Blake, contemporary
gift inscription to front free endpaper; publisher’s red boards slightly bumped
at spine ends; pictorial wrap-around dust-jacket, minor creasing at spineends, overall a fine example, unclipped and with no fading.
176. DAHL, R o a l d ; SCHINDELMAN, J o s e p h ( i l l u s t r ato r ) .
Charlie and the Chocolate Factory. New York, Alfred A Knopf, 1964.
£3500 [ref: 100115]
A superior copy of Roald Dahl’s masterpiece of modern children’s
literature, preceding the UK edition by three years. Charlie and the
Chocolate Factory introduced the world to one of Dahl’s most enduring
characters, Willy Wonka, and his wacky & wonderful confectionary
creations, as well as the Oompa-Loompas of course. The book went on
to become Dahl’s most famous work, adapted for film successfully twice,
starring Gene Wilder & Johnny Depp respectively as the chief music
maker and dreamer of dreams...
First edition, first printing, first issue (with 6-line colophon); illustrations by
Joseph Schindelman, mustard endpapers; publisher’s burgundy blind-tooled
cloth, a fine copy, dust-jacket, very slight toning and rubbing to extremities,
overall a very good example.
177. DAHL, R o a l d ; SCHINDEL MAN , J o s e p h ( i l l u s t r ato r ) .
Charlie and the Great Glass Elevator. New York, Alfred A. Knopf, 1972.
£480 [ref: 98723]
The continuing adventures of the Bucket family and the splendid Willy
Wonka, catapulted into the heavens via Wonka’s special glass elevator,
where they encounter the Vermicious Knids, Gnoolies and more. The
American edition of Charlie and the Great Glass Elevator precedes the
first UK edition.
First edition; 8vo; frontispiece and illustrations by Joseph Schindelman,
internally fine; publisher’s cloth-backed pictorial boards, near-fine, dust-jacket,
price-clipped, a little light wear to extreme head of spine with some minor
rubbing to top edge of lower panel but overall a fine, bright example.

Shapero Rare Books

59

178. FLEMING , I a n ; BURNIN GHA M, J o h n ( i l l u s t r ato r ) .
Chitty Chitty Bang Bang. London, Jonathan Cape, 1964-1965.
£2000 [ref: 92251]
An exceptional set of Ian Fleming’s only stories for children: the three
adventures of Chitty-Chitty-Bang-Bang, the magical car. The 1968 film
adaptation famously featured a screenplay by Roald Dahl and Ken
Hughes.
First edition, first impressions of the three adventures; 3 vols, large
8vo; illustrations by John Burningham; publisher’s pictorial cloth,
pictorial dust-jackets, very minor nicks to edges and slight age-toning,
minor bump to foot of spine for second volume, otherwise near-fine.
Gilbert A17(1); A17(5) and A17(6)
179. JUSTER, N o rto n ; FEIF FE R, J u l e s ( i l l u s t r ato r ) . The
Phantom Tollbooth. New York, Epstein & Carroll, Random House, 1961.
£1500 [ref: 99153]
A very good example of the scarce first printing of this modern classic
of children’s literature, following the edifying adventures of Milo who
is transported to a magical kingdom by the eponymous phantom
tollbooth. The work has been compared to that of Lewis Carroll and
Frank L. Baum for its use of puns, puzzles and wordplay that are designed
to stimulate & engage with young minds.
First edition, first issue with Epstein & Carroll credited as publisher’s on titlepage & dust-jacket and author’s portrait to lower panel, signed by the author
on half-title; 8vo; frontispiece and illustrations by Jules Feiffer, map endpapers;
publisher’s blue cloth blocked in white, a very good copy, dust-jacket, some
clean splitting, 2 closed tears affecting lower panel with a few tape-burns
from old repairs to reverse, slight loss to head of spine and lower panel, some
toning visible to lower panel, but otherwise very good.
180. LE WIS , C .S . The Lion, the Witch and the Wardrobe.
Illustrations by Pauline Baynes. London, Geoffrey Bles, 1950.
£1500 [ref: 92239]
The first and most popular of the seven novels in The Chronicles of
Narnia (1950-1956), much of the story takes place in Narnia, a fictional
place of mythical creatures and talking animals ruled over by the White
Witch, in a permanent state of Winter.
First edition; 8vo; illustrated colour frontispiece, illustrations including full-page;
modern full morocco by Bayntun-Riviere, Bath, gilt, upper cover gilt-embossed
with large illustration after Pauline Baynes.
181. MASEFIELD, J o h n . The Midnight Folk. A Novel. London,
William Heinemann Ltd., 1927.
£275 [ref: 100799]
A very good first edition copy of this modern children’s classic by
the poet & author John Masefield, rare in the dust-jacket and in such
condition. The Midnight Folk precedes the author’s more famous The
Box of Delights (1935), together forming ‘an important English fantasy
sequence’ (Clute & Grant, The Encyclopedia of Fantasy); both works have
enjoyed several theatrical and radio adaptations over the years.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; publisher’s blue cloth lettered in gilt, corners
slightly rubbed, very slightly shaky, dust-jacket, slightly darkened, minor rubbing
to extremities with small clean splits to some corners, overall very good.
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182. MASEFIELD, J o h n . The Box of Delights, or,When the Wolves
were Running. London, William Heinemann Ltd, 1935.
£550 [ref: 99340]
The Box of Delights follows on from Masefield’s 1927 novel The Midnight
Folk.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; illustrations and colour pictorial endpapers
by the author’s daughter Judith Mansfield, very minor spotting to terminal
leaves and extremities of text-block, but overall internally fine; publisher’s
blue cloth lettered in gilt, a fine copy, pictorial dust-jacket by Judith Masefield
unclipped and correctly priced at 7/6, usual slight toning and spotting, a
little rubbed at spine with minor chipping to head of spine and old repair to
reverse, but overall a very good example.

183. MILNE, A .A. ; SHEPA RD, E.H . ( i l l u s t r ato r ) . [The
Christopher Robin Books]. Comprising: When We Were Very Young,
Winnie-the-Pooh, Now We Are Six and The House at Pooh Corner. London,
Methuen & Co. Ltd., 1924-28.
£9500 [ref: 99623]
A near-fine set, both internally and externally.
Milne’s first volume (When We Were Very Young) was published in
November 1924 and was such a resounding success that the subsequent
three titles followed in quick succession. This is a super set of first
editions, with only minor restoration to the jackets and no ownership
inscriptions.
First editions, When We Were Very Young, second issue with p.ix numbered;
8vo; illustrations by E.H. Shepard, 3 advertisements (including ’Original
Drawings... Sporting Gallery’, and ‘The Christopher Robin Calendar’) loosely
inserted; publisher’s pictorial cloth gilt, top edge gilt, pictorial endpapers to all
but first title (as published), the first title with attractive bookplate to upper
pastedown, toning and offsetting from jacket flaps to first, second and fourth,
a few, small blind dents to lower corner of upper cover of first, pictorial dustjackets, small professional restorations to spine extremities and flap-fold
corners, minor dust-soiling commensurate with age, in all a near-fine set both
internally and externally; preserved in a custom-made slip-case.

184. MILNE, A .A. ; SHEPA RD, E.H . ( i l l u s t r ato r ) . [The
Christopher Robin Books]. Comprising: When We Were Very Young,
Winnie-the-Pooh, Now We Are Six and The House at Pooh Corner. London,
Methuen & Co. Ltd, 1930-28.
£1900 [ref: 101197]
An unusually fine set of the deluxe ‘Monogram’ edition of the Winniethe-Pooh books, so named for the author’s gilt-stamped initials to the
upper cover. Produced as the first ‘collected’ set, issued after publication
of the final Christopher Robin book, The House at Pooh Corner (1928),
the text block and Shepard illustrations are taken from the concurrent
trade editions but presented in special leather bindings. Especially scarce
in the publisher’s card box, albeit the latter with splits and wear.
[‘Monogram’ edition], mixed impressions; 4 vols, 8vo; illustrations and pictorial
endpapers by E.H. Shepard, brown satin page marker in each vol., internally
fine, uniformly bound in publisher’s full brown leather with gilt initials ‘AAM’
within decorative geometric device and rule borders to upper covers, spines
with gilt designs after the original editions, gilt edges, fine examples presented
in the original plain brown card box (worn and with splits).
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185. SALTEN, F e l i x . Bambi. A Life in the Woods. New York, Simon
and Schuster, 1928.
£975 [ref: 100505]
The first English translation of Bambi With an introduction by John
Galsworthy which includes: ‘Clear and illuminating, and in places very
moving, it is a little masterpiece’.
First edition in English, first printing; 8vo (21 x 14.5 cm); translated from the
German with a foreword by John Galsworthy, with a loose pamphlet inserted
from the publisher ‘addressed to those interested in the inside story of its
publication, illustrated by Kurt Wiese, pictorial woodland endpapers; original
green cloth blind stamped with deer device to upper board, titles to spine in
gilt, top edge stained, with the dust jacket, spine sunned, a good copy.

186. SCHOLASTIC CHILDREN’ S BOOKS; F ICK LING , D av i d ( e d i to r ) . A story to read or tell... [A complete
set of 13 books]. London, Scholastic Children’s Books, ‘Magic Beans’ series, 1998.
£700 [ref: 99738]
A rare complete set of this wonderful series of books for children, comprising fairy & folk tales retold by notable authors
of the time and featuring illustrations by popular children’s book illustrators. The slim paperback series was the brainchild
of David Fickling, the main editorial influence behind Philip Pullman’s Dark Materials books, who was inspired in part by
Gollancz’s approach to publishing to create a series of children’s books that children could afford with their own pocket
money, selling these books at £1 per book.

Comprising: 1. BLACKMAN, Malorie; AGGS, Patrice (illustrator). Aesop’s Fables. 2. BRANFORD, Henrietta; HARKER, Lesley
(illustrator). Hansel and Gretel. 3. CROSS, Gillian; COCKCROFT, Jason (illustrator). The Goose Girl. 4. DOHERTY, Berlie;
BAILEY, Siân (illustrator). The Snow Queen. 5. FINE, Anne; GLIORI, Debbie (illustrator). The Twelve Dancing Princesses. 6.
GARNER, Alan; MAYHEW, James (illustrator). Grey Wolf, Prince Jack and the Firebird. 7. GATES, Susan; HEAP, Sue (illustrator).
The Three Heads in the Well. 8. GERAS, Adèle; BECK, Ian (illustrator). The Six Swan Brothers. 9. MITTON, Tony; MALAND,
Nick (illustrator).The Seal Hunter. 10. MORPURGO, Michael; FOREMAN, Michael (illustrator). Cockadoodle-doo, Mr Sultana!
11. PULLMAN, Philip; BAILEY, Peter (illustrator). Mossycoat. 12. WILSON, Jacqueline; SHARRATT, Nick (illustrator). Rapunzel.
13. WRIGHT, Kit; DEWAN, Ted (illustrator). Rumpelstiltskin.
For the event launch Fickling had all the contributors sign a prepared bookplate so that each book in a limited set would have
signatures from both author and illustrator. The only deficit was for some reason that of Michael Foreman, whose signature
is the only one missing here. It is believed each author and illustrator was then presented with one of these sets.
Provenance: From one of the authors in the series.
First editions, each with signed bookplate mounted on inside front cover, [presumed one of 25 or 26 such sets]; 13 vols, 8vo; publisher’s
bookplate mounted onto inside front cover of each volume, illustrations; publisher’s pictorial wrappers, fine copies.
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187. TWAIN, M a rk [ p s e u d . CLEMENS , S a m u e l L a n g h o r n e ]. Adventures of Huckleberry Finn (Tom Sawyer’s
Comrade). New York, Charles L. Webster and Company, 1885.
£16,500 [ref: 99598]
‘All modern American literature comes from one book by Mark Twain called Huckleberry Finn’ (Ernest Hemingway, The Green
Hills of Africa).
A superb first American edition of this ground-breaking Mark Twain novel, simultaneously a classic of children’s and American
literature. Sold by subscription, Huckleberry Finn was illustrated and finely bound in leather bindings (sheep or half morocco),
in blue cloth for those who wanted it uniform with Tom Sawyer (1877), and, as here, in green cloth. There is no established
priority between them, and all were available to the public on the same day in February 1885.
A number of errors were discovered and then corrected during the printing of the first edition. Copies with the earliest,
uncorrected states are always sought after by collectors. In this copy, the title-page is a cancel with the copyright notice dated
1884 (C, BAL second state, with the first state only noted in the publisher’s prospectuses and advanced sheets), while the
frontispiece is in the first state with the tablecloth visible and unsigned on the finished edge of the bust (A, BAL first state).
Furthermore, the following issue points are respected: on p.13, the illustration captioned ‘Him and another Man’ is wrongly
listed as being on p.88 (A, BAL first state); p.9 with the misprint ‘Decided’ (A, BAL first state); p.57, the eleventh line from the
bottom reads ‘with the was’ instead of ‘with the saw’ (A, BAL first state); p.143, missing ‘l’ in the illustration (A, BAL first state);
p.155, the final ‘5’ in the pagination is missing (A, BAL first state), and on p.161, the signature mark is absent (A, BAL first state).
The Adventures of Huckleberry Finn and Tom Sawyer ‘let fresh air into the minds of parents who had shut the door on their own
childhood, and they will be classics the world over as long as there are boys’ (Grolier, 100 American Books).
First American edition, first state (see note); small 4to; portrait frontispiece of the author after the bust by sculptor Karl Gerhardt,
illustrations by Edward W. Kemble, small ink stain on fore-edge otherwise internally fine; publisher’s green cloth blocked in gilt & black,
some very minor rubbing to extremities, but overall an excellent copy. BAL 3415; Grolier (American), 87.
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superb bespoke binding

188. WHITE, T. H. The Sword in the Stone. London, Collins, 1938.
£1200 [ref: 98769]
The first, and most famous, part of the tetralogy The Once and Future
King, originally published as a stand-alone work. The future King Arthur’s
formative years, under the aegis of Merlin and comprising a series of
literally transformative experiences.
First edition, 8vo, bespoke, modern black morocco blocked in silver to upper
board and spine with heraldic devices after the original dust-jacket design, all
edges silvered, a stunning copy.

little house on the prairie

189. WILDER, L a u r a I n g a l l s ; WILLIAMS, G a rt h
( i l l u s t r ato r ) . The First Four Years. New York [&c.], Harper & Row,
1971.
£650 [ref: 99548]
A rare, special first edition of this title, unofficially the ninth (and final)
book in the ‘Little House’ series by Laura Ingalls Wilder, famously televised
in the 1970s & ‘80s.
The book continues where the last book in the series, These Happy
Golden Years, finished, but is different in style from the other books, in
part as it was directly taken from a first-draft manuscript that was found
by Roger MacBride in the belongings of Laura’s daughter Rose Wilder
Lane following her death in 1968. MacBride was the adoptive grandson
of Lane, and inherited Lane’s estate including rights to the substantial
Ingalls-Wilder literary estate, including the ‘Little House on the Prairie’
franchise, leading him to co-create the famous television series.
First edition, one of the first 10 ‘autographed copies’ for presentation, signed by
Roger [MacBride] with laid down clipped signature of Rose Wilder Lane; 8vo;
signed limitation leaf tipped onto front free endpaper, full-page illustrations by
Garth Williams; publisher’s pictorial boards, a very good copy, in pictorial dustjacket, slight rubbing and small closed tear to head of spine, otherwise very good.
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MODERN LITERATURE
190. ALDINGTON, R i c h a rd ; NASH , P a u l ( a rt i s t ) . Death of
a Hero. A Novel... London, Chatto & Windus, 1929.
£275 [ref: 100323]
A very good first edition example of the author’s major work of fiction
- a novel of the Great War which he wrote in a single fluent outpouring.
Rare to find with the Paul Nash designed dust-jacket in such good
condition.
First edition; 8vo; publisher’s black cloth, dust-jacket with design by Paul Nash,
a little minor dust-soiling and rubbing, but overall an unusually good example.

at wo o d ’ s f i r s t b o o k

191. ATWOOD, M a rg a r e t . The Edible Woman. Toronto, McClelland
and Stewart Limited, 1969.
£850 [ref: 100722]
The true first edition of the author’s first book, scarce especially signed.
First edition, first printing, signed by the author; 8vo; publisher’s maroon cloth,
spine titles gilt, dust-jacket, spine panel tips and corners rubbed with small
nicks, some rubbing to folds, only mild fade to spine panel, overall very good.

signed first edition

192. ATWOOD, M a rg a r e t . The Handmaid’s Tale. Boston, Houghton
Mifflin Company, 1986.
£650 [ref: 100724]
A lovely, inscribed first American edition of what has become Margaret
Atwood’s best-known novel. The Handmaid’s Tale is a dark & disturbing
vision of a future all too readily believable, set in the monotheocracy
of Gilead and following the misadventures of Offred, attached to the
Handmaid class and made to suffer various injustices and indignities.
The work has been recently made into a popular TV show, extending
currently into three series. The author has recently published a sequel,
The Testaments.
This copy is inscribed ‘For Andrew with best wishes - Margaret Atwood’.
First US edition, inscribed by the author to half-title; 8vo; publisher’s
cloth-backed boards, dust-jacket with artwork by Fred Marcellino, a near fine,
unclipped copy; with publisher’s promotional postcard loosely inserted.

193. B ANKS, I a i n . The Wasp Factory. London, Macmillan, 1984.
£180 [ref: 99979]
A fine first edition example of the first novel by Iain Banks, The Wasp
Factory is ‘...a work of horrifying compulsion...a novel of extraordinary
originality, imagination and comic ferocity.’ (jacket blurb)
First edition, first printing of the author’s first novel; 8vo; publisher’s boards,
dust-jacket, a fine copy.
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194. BecKett, s a M u e l . Whoroscope. Paris, Hours Press, 1930.
£5250 [ref: 96523]
The first edition of the author’s first separately published work,
particularly scarce with the original wrap-around announcing the young
author as prize-winner of a contest sponsored by the Hours Press to
compose a poem on the concept of “time”.
First edition, number 93 of 100 copies signed by the author; 8vo; some minor
spotting, light blemish to foot of colophon, publisher’s red printed wrappers,
some minor staining and soiling, publisher’s promotional printed wrap-around.

J.B. priestley’s copy

195. BecKett, s a M u e l . Waiting for Godot: A Tragicomedy in Two
Acts. London, Faber and Faber Limited, 1956.
£475 [ref: 99177]
first uk edition of one of the most important plays of the twentieth
century, with the Bookplate of J.B. priestley. The first edition to publish
the play as performed in London in 1955, its English-language premiere,
with the alterations to comply with censorship of British theatres.
Provenance: J.B. Priestley (bookplate to upper pastedown).
First UK edition; 8vo; publisher’s printed note tipped in (now detached);
publisher’s yellow cloth, spine lettered in red, printed dust-jacket with
photographic halftone illustration, a few small marks, endpapers a little
foxed, joints split but firm, otherwise a very good copy; [8], 9-94pp

s i g n e d p r e s e n tat i o n c o p y to B e c k e t t ’ s l i t e r a ry ag e n t

196. BecKett, s a M u e l . Murphy. New York, Grove Press, 1957.
£1250 [ref: 101206]
An important association copy of this Samuel Beckett’s first published
novel, set in London & Dublin during the initial decades of the Irish
Republic.The author has inscribed this copy on the title-page ‘for George
& Jean [Reavey]/affectionately/from Sam/Paris’. Russian-born Irish poet &
publisher George Reavey served as Beckett’s first literary agent, and was
an early champion of Murphy, lending his own copy of the 1938 edition
to Grove/Evergreen to be tipped up and used as the template for their
edition. His wife Jean Reavey was a playwright and occasional surrealist
poet in her own right, and was often present at meetings between
George Reavey & Samuel Beckett.
Provenance: George & Jean Reavey (inscribed to them from the author).
First American trade edition, Evergreen softcover issue, signed presentation
copy from the author; 8vo; publisher’s printed wrappers, very good.
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197. BecKett, s a M u e l . Imagination Dead Imagine. Translated
from the French by the author. London, Calder and Boyars, 1965.
£1300 [ref: 97544]
A short prose text, first published in French in Les Lettres Nouvelles
the same year, it evolved from the longer work, All Strange Away. It is
consistent with Beckett’s preoccupation with cylinders and closed
spaces in his work of the 1960s and explores ‘the theme of the dying
imagination yet conscious of its own activity’.
First edition, number 29 of 100 copies on hand-made paper signed by Beckett;
8vo; spotting to front endpapers, publisher’s taupe-coloured buckram ruled
and lettered in gilt, a few small spots, else near-fine; matching slip-case.
Federman & Fletcher 385.
198. BecKett, s a M u e l . The Lost Ones. Translated from the
French [Le Depeupleur] by the author. London, Calder & Boyers, 1972.
£1150 [ref: 99546]
First edition in English, number 15 of 100 specially bound copies signed by
8vo; publisher’s vellum-backed cloth, gilt, gilt edges, small dink
to upper cover, toning to spine, otherwise very good, in publisher’s matching
cloth slip-case.
the author;

199. BetJeMan, J o h n . Mount Zion, Or, In Touch with the Infinite.
London, The James Press, [1931].
£2250 [ref: 100754]
An early and compelling literary association copy with the poet’s signed
presentation inscription to the blank leaf opposite the title page, ‘That
clever man, Oswald Blakiston [sic], from that other clever man, John
Betjeman’. The recipient (correctly spelt Blakeston though his real name
was Henry Joseph Hasslacher) was a member of the Bryer/Macphearson
group and a prolific writer in many fields including poetry, fiction and the
early art-film movement.
First edition, signed presentation copy; 8vo; printed on colour paper, some
slight toning as often; publisher’s pink & gold striped boards, white paper
title label to upper board printed in blue, spine neatly repaired preserving
the backstrip.

200. Bl unDen, e D M u n D . Undertones of War. London, Richard
Cobden-Sanderson, 1928.
£380 [ref: 100345]
A lovely copy, in the rather spine-tanned but otherwise excellent dust
jacket. Blunden’s landmark series of essays with poetic additions relating
to the Great War, ranked among the greatest contributions to war
literature.
First edition; large 8vo; publisher’s black cloth, printed dust-jacket,
tanned, minor rubbing to extreme corner-tips, but overall very good.
Kirkpatrick A28a.
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unique group relating to one of the great literary collaborations

201. [BORGES, J o rg e L u i s ; B IOY CASA RES, A d o l f o ];
D O MECQ , H[ o n o r i o ] B u s to s [ p s e u d . ]. Seis Problemas para
don Isidro Parodi. Buenos Aires, Editorial Sur, [1942].
£7500 [ref: 100733]
In the early 1930s Adolfo Bioy Casares and Borges began a friendship
that would become a partnership to last for the whole of their literary
lives: ‘Uno de los principales acontecimientos de esos años (y de mi vida)
fue mi amistad con Adolfo Bioy Casares.’ (‘One of the principal events of
those years (and of my life) was my friendship with Adolfo Bioy Casares’).
Together they embarked upon a literary adventure, compiling a number
of anthologies and translating various authors including Beerbohm,
Kipling, Wells, Dunsany, et al et infra.
At Bioys Casares’ suggestion, and much against Borges’ own natural
leanings, they attempted to write an original work together. And
‘miraculously’ (Autobiografía p.117) the very same day they began a
solution that came into being: ‘Honorio Bustos Domecq’, who took on
a complete and wholly different identity of his own, distinct from the
two authors, replete with his own mannerisms, use of language and his
own convoluted way of writing. Domecq was the surname of one of
Bioy Casares’ great-grand fathers, and Bustos one of Borges’ ancestors
from Córdoba.
Copies of this pseudonymously issued collection of Mystery stories one of the first of many collaborations - do occasionally appear on the
market signed by Bioy Casares but examples bearing an inscription in
Borges’ hand are of the utmost rarity. An exceptional item for collectors
of all things Borgesian, particularly when accompanied thus by the
original offprint The Twelve Figures of the World and the original signed
authorisation for Yates’ translation.
First edition, signed by Bioy Casares using his real name, and by Borges as
‘H. Bustos Domecq’; 8vo; usual browning, clean tear across first leaf of text;
publisher’s blue wrappers printed in white, publisher’s device in dark blue,
rubbed at edges but otherwise very good, with the original belly-band loosely
inserted.
[with]
[BORGES, Jorge Luis; BIOY CASARES, Adolfo], DOMECQ, H[onorio] Bustos
[pseud.]. The Twelve Figures of the World. Offprint from The Texas Quarterly,
Vol.III, No.3, 1960. Only edition, signed by the translator Donald A. Yates; 8vo;
original printed pale blue wrappers, a very good copy.
[with]
Original typed agreement; 4to blue notepaper; 1 page, signed by Bioy
Casares and Borges himself, allowing Yates to translate these stories; some
creases at previous folds. Helft p.63; Becco 99.
202. BOWLES, P a u l . The Sheltering Sky. London, John Lehmann,
1949.
£2250 [ref: 100132]
The first edition of the author’s first book, a landmark title in modern
literature, and in many ways a progenitor of Beat fiction. An American
couple’s relationship struggles to survive when exposed to the expanse
and alien culture of North Africa.
First edition, first printing; 8vo; previous owner’s initials to front free endpaper,
last leaf with chip to fore-edge from clumsy opening presumably at time of
publication, overall internally fine; publisher’s grey cloth, slightly sunned at
spine ends and corner tips, dust-jacket by Fred Uhlman, slight wear to forecorners of front panel and spine ends, overall a very good, bright example.
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203. BRAINE , J o h n . Room at the Top. London, Eyre & Spottiswoode,
1957.
£850 [ref: 97145]
An excellent copy of the first novel by John Braine, a leading light
amongst the so-called ‘Angry Young Men’ writers who emerged onto
the English literary scene in the 1950s. Unusual to find in such condition
and with the original publisher’s wrap-around also present. The book
would also serve as the catalyst for the British New Wave of Kitchen
Sink realism films (1959).
Provenance: Anthony Cromerford.
First edition, 8vo, bookplate on front free endpaper, publisher’s green cloth
lettered in gilt on spine, dust-jacket, original publisher’s wrap-around, minor
browning, dust-jacket by John Minton, very slightly frayed at some corners,
overall a superior example.

204. BROOKE, R u p e rt . Poems. London, Sidgwick & Jackson, 1911
£2500 [ref: 95631]
A superb example of this highly influential first collection of poetry
published when Brooke was only 23, from a print-run comprising 500
copies only. Together with ‘1914 And Other Poems’ this work cemented
Brooke’s reputation as one of the key poets of the First World War.
First edition, 8vo; Ex-Libris to upper pastedown, publisher’s blue cloth, printed
paper label, in exceptionally fine state, preserved in folding chemise and
custom slip-case.

i n t h e r a r e d u s t - j ac k e t

205. BROOKE, R u p e rt . 1914 and other poems. London, Sidgwick
& Jackson, 1915.
£3250 [ref: 100872]
The first edition of Rupert Brooke’s posthumous second collection, one
of only 1000 copies printed, and very scarce in the original printed dustjacket. The book contains some of Brooke’s best remembered poems,
including ‘The Soldier’, with its famous opening line, ‘If I should die, think
only this of me: That there’s some corner of a foreign field That is for
ever England’, as well as his longer poem ‘Grantchester’, with its equally
famous ending: ‘oh! yet Stands the Church clock at ten to three? And is
there honey still for tea?’
This copy has a manuscript rendering of Wilfrid Wilson Gibson’s poetic
testimony to his friend and fellow Dymock Poet, simply entitled ‘Rupert
Brooke’, tipped in at the beginning.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; frontispiece portrait of the author by
Sherrill Schell, light offsetting from tissue guard, spare spine label tippedin at the rear, publisher’s blue-black cloth, paper spine label printed in red
& black slightly darkened and chipped, some minor rubbing and bumping
to extremities, printed dust-jacket, some superficial marking, spine slightly
toned and rubbed, small split near, head of spine.
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206. BROPHY, J o h n . Waterfront. London, Jonathan Cape, 1934.
£600 [ref: 100357]
An uncommon book in dust jacket, strikingly similar to, and coeval with,
Malcolm Lowry’s first book Ultramarine (1933). Waterfront was the
source book for the British-made Film Noir ‘Waterfront’ (’Waterfront
Women’ in the US) which starred Richard Burton.
Inscribed to Irish writer and Director of the Abbey Theatre, Dublin,
Conal (O’Riordan) and his wife Olga, dated 8th of January 1934. Very
scarce signed.
First edition, first printing, signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo;
toning to free endpapers; publisher’s cloth, slight rolling to spine, otherwise
a very good copy, dust-jacket tanned and rubbed lacking very small pieces
at the ends of the spine panel and with slight tanning to same, but overall
very good.

s i g n e d b y t h e au t h o r

207. BURROUGHS, E dg a r R i c e . Tarzan and the Lion Man.
Illustrated by J. Allen St. John. California, Tarzana: Edgar Rice Burroughs
Inc, 1934.
£3500 [ref: 99800]
An exceptionally good copy with none of the usual yellowing to the
jacket.
Provenance: Roy and Dela White ‘Tarzan’ (bookplate on upper flyleaf).
First edition, small stamp to verso of upper flyleaf, ‘Sep 20 1934’, inscribed
by the author; ‘Best Wishes / Edgar Rice Burroughs.’; 8vo; illustrated with 5
plates from drawings by J. Allen St. John; publisher’s cloth, grey printed and
decorated in red and black, minor soiling, small stain confined to fore-edge
not affecting margins, discreet bookseller’s ticket above small spot of residue
from removed label on rear pastedown, dust jacket, minor fading to spine,
trace of rubbing at head, otherwise a fine copy.

limited edition in morocco binding

208. BURROUGHS, W i l l i a m S. The Seven Deadly sins. New York,
Lococo Mulder, 1991.
£850 [ref: 100301]
Scarce limited edition in morocco binding illustrated with Burroughs’
famous ‘shot’ pictures. Includes a photograph of Burroughs with his
shotgun by Robert Mapplethorpe.
First edition, number 58 of 150 copies signed and dated by Burroughs; folio
(310 x 225 mm.); 7 multicolour screen-print images with text, photograph
of the author by Robert Mapplethorpe, original dark morocco binding with
onlaid ‘shot’ balsa wood panel, original packing carton numbered 58/150,
a fine copy.
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209. Č APE K, K a r e l . Money and Other Stories. With a foreword
by John Galsworthy. London, Hutchinson & Co., [1929].
£350 [ref: 100674]
A strikingly dust-jacketed first edition in book form of these stories by
Karel Čapek, featuring a design to upper cover possibly by E. McKnight
Kauffer.
First edition in English; 8vo; a little light spotting; publisher’s red cloth lettered
in gilt, a sharp copy, dust-jacket, some even browning, stronger to spine, a little
rubbed at extremities, overall very good.

s i g n e d b y c a p ot e a n d t e n n e s s e e w i l l i a m s

210. CAPOTE, T r u m a n . Music for chameleons: new writing...
New York, Random House, [1980].
£1250 [ref: 96732]
An exceptional copy, signed by both the author (on the title page)
and the dedicatee Tennessee Williams (on the dedication page). The
photograph included was issued by Random House for review copies
and similar.
‘Music for Chameleons is a continuation of Mr. Capote’s concern with
developing the artistic possibilities of journalism.’
First edition, first impression (with Random House’s standard number line
commencing with ‘2’), signed by Capote and the dedicatee Tennessee
Williams, 8vo, with promotional photograph of the author loosely inserted,
original cloth, fine, dust-jacket, slightly sunned at spine, otherwise very good.
211. CONRAD, J o s e p h . Lord Jim: A Tale. Edinburgh and London,
William Blackwood and Sons, 1900.
£1950 [ref: 99147]
Lord Jim first appeared as a serial in Blackwood’s Magazine from October
1899 to November 1900, inclusive. Jim’s story is told by Marlow, an
officer in the Merchant Navy who also appears as the central character
in Conrad’s Heart of Darkness.
First edition (one of 2,893 copies); Crown 8vo; some occasional foxing,
mostly to preliminary pages, mark to fore-edge, otherwise very good,
publisher’s green cloth, historiated title and author in black to upper
board, gilt lettering to spine, slight soiling, mostly to rear board, lightly
bumped on extremities, slight shelf lean but all considered, very good.
Wise 7.
2 1 2 . C R ANE , H a r t ; E VANS , W a l k e r ( p h o t o gr a p h e r ) .
The Bridge. New York, Horace Liveright, 1930.
£1250 [ref: 100376]
A very good copy of this famous long-form poem by Hart Crane, in
the scarce Walker Evans dust-jacket. The poem was published in lesser
form by the Black Sun Press in Paris three months earlier, before being
amended to the author’s satisfaction for this Liveright edition, in a printrun presumed to number approximately 500 copies, with a second
printing being issued four months later. This is considered the definitive
edition of the text.
First American edition; 8vo; some very mild toning; publisher’s blue cloth,
a sharp copy, dust-jacket with Walker Evans photograph of Brooklyn Bridge
to upper panel, some slight sunning, some conservational paper restoration
to edges, a few small splits and chips.
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a n e x c e l l e n t p r e s e n tat i o n c o p y o f t h i s i m p o rta n t wo r k

213. CROWDER, H e n ry ; MAN RAY ( d e s i g n e r ) . Henry-Music.
Poems by Nancy Cunard, Richard Aldington,Walter Lowenfels, Samuel
Beckett, Harold Acton. Paris, Hours Press, 1930.
£8250 [ref: 99359]
An excellent presentation copy of this important work, setting the
poetry of, amongst others, Samuel Beckett and Richard Aldington to
jazz music. Henry Crowder (1890-1955) was an African-American jazz
pianist who played a central role on the American music scene prior
to the First World War. He moved to Europe in the 1920s, where he
met and enjoyed both a professional and romantic relationship with the
shipping heiress and avant-garde writer Nancy Cunard, who dedicated
her famous Negro Anthology (1930) to him. Nancy Cunard founded the
Hours Press in 1928, buying the Three Mountains Press (most famous
for publishing the limited edition In Our Time by Ernest Hemingway) and
renaming it. The Hours Press produced Samuel Beckett’s first separately
published work, Whoroscope, printed for the press by Crowder earlier
in the same year as Henry-Music, the latter featuring Beckett’s poem
From the only poet to a shining whore, presumably a reference to their
earlier collaboration, with the additional printed dedication ‘For Henry
Crowder to sing’.
This copy is further distinguished from the few other examples that are known by the lengthy inscription from Crowder, to
Mrs & Mrs Otto Theis. Otto & Louise Theis had a background in literary agency and journalism respectively and accumulated
a large amount of correspondence with many authors, editors, publishers and similar from both the US and the UK. Amongst
the Theis’ collection was a substantial archive of material by and relating to Nancy Cunard, including correspondence from
her introducing young American black writers to the couple to help further their careers or offer them advice. Given the
nature of this inscription, it is likely that Henry Crowder either benefited directly from similar mentorship, or appreciated
their efforts on this front. The Otto Theis & Louise Morgan Papers now largely reside in Yale University Library.
Provenance: Otto & Louise Theis (presented to them by the author).
First and only edition, one of 100 copies signed by Crowder, this unnumbered, presumably out-of-series for presentation, with an
additional third-page inscription from him to limitation leaf; folio (325 x 250 mm); musical notation, light foxing and browning;
publisher’s pictorial boards with specially designed photomontage (incorporating a portrait of Crowder, African sculptures and Nancy
Cunard’s bangles) by Man Ray, light wear to spine, a little browned, extremities rubbed; [8], 20pp.
a n u n r i va l l e d c l a s s i c o f a n t i - r ac i s t c o m m i t m e n t

214. CUNA RD, N a n c y . Negro Anthology... 1931-1933. London,
Nancy Cunard at Wishart & Co., 1934.
£5500 [ref: 101196]
‘It was necessary to make this book - and I think in this manner, an
Anthology of some 150 voices of both races - for recording of the
struggles and achievements, the persecutions and the revolts against
them, of the Negro people’ (Foreword). The contributors include
Langston Hughes, Zora Neale Hurston, Samuel Beckett (with his
translation of ‘The Negress in the Brothel’), Ezra Pound, William Carlos
Williams, Theodore Dreiser, Henry Crowder, and Countee Cullen. It is
thought that 1000 copies were printed, but it is always stated that many
of these were destroyed in a warehouse during the Blitz.
There are several texts by Nancy Cunard herself, as well as examples
of the hate letters she received after the press had spread her editorial
project.
First edition; 4to; folding map printed in red and blue, numerous photographic
illustrations throughout, corner of second front free endpaper cut away;
publisher’s first issue brown linen cloth lettered in red on upper cover, and
with map of ‘The Black Belt of America’ on lower cover.
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215. DAHLBERG , E dwa rd . Bottom Dogs. With an Introduction
by D.H. Lawrence. London, G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1929.
£180 [ref: 100387]
An unusually good copy of Dahlberg’s first book, published first in
London in both a limited and trade edition; recounting the author’s
childhood experiences at an orphanage in Kansas City and his travels in
the American West.
Provenance: Noted Californian bibliophile & book collector Ingle Barr, with
his ex libris bookplate.
First edition of the author’s first book, number 177 of 520 copies; 8vo; bookplate
on front pastedown; publisher’s black cloth lettered in gilt, printed dust-jacket,
clipped, slightly toned, minor chipping to top edge, but overall very good.
Roberts B26 (Lawrence).
‘ l a s t n i g h t i d r e a m t i w e n t to m a n d e r l e y ag a i n ’
216. DU M AURIER, D a p h n e . Rebecca. London, Gollancz, 1938.

£550 [ref: 100775]

Du Maurier’s classic thriller, rich in characterisation and now regarded as one of the major novels of the twentieth century.
One sham marriage followed by a tortured one with layers of deceit, psychological cruelty and destruction. A certain servant
by the name of Mrs. Danvers is not to be trusted...
First edition, 8vo; 446pp., slight age-toning, one small, closed marginal tear, else fine, modern full navy blue morocco, finely gilt
panelled, decorative devices to spine panels, cockerel endpapers and all edges gilt.
s i g n e d b y au t h o r a n d i l l u s t r ato r

217. DULAC , E dm u n d ( i l l u s t r ato r ) ; BEAUCLERK, H e l e n .
The Love of the Foolish Angel. [London], W. Collins Sons and Co. Ltd., 1929.
£675 [ref: 101060]
An attractive copy of this lesser-known work illustrated by Edmund Dulac,
signed by both the author and the illustrator. This is the second work Dulac
illustrated for this British author, the other being The Green Lacquer Pavilion
(1926); following his separation from his wife in 1924 Dulac & Beauclerk
lived together until his death, in 1953.
First edition, signed by the author and the illustrator on front free endpaper;
8vo; frontispiece and decorations by Edmund Dulac; publisher’s patterned cloth
lettered in gilt to spine, dust-jacket with Dulac designs to upper panel and spine,
spine rubbed and browned with slight loss to head of spine, some other minor
marking, otherwise very good; publisher’s postcard loosely inserted.

218. DURRELL, L awr e n c e . The Black Book. An Agon. Paris, The Obelisk Press, 1938.

£850 [ref: 100405]

A very good example of this the true first edition of The Black Book by Lawrence Durrell, published as the first volume in
The Villa Seurat Series created by Henry Miller, Anaïs Nin and Durrell as an adjunct to the Obelisk Press. Faber & Faber had
initially offered to publish the work in expurgated form, but Durrell declined this option on the advise of Miller; the work
was not published in the UK until 1973.
First edition; large 8vo (215 x 150 mm.); some toning to margins as usual, small closed tear and ink stamp to final blank leaf;
publisher’s printed wrappers, 2 minor tape reinforcements to inside of each wrapper with small closed tear to top edge of lower
wrapper, but overall very good. Thomas & Bingham A8.
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‘ wh y s h o u l d n ot pe o pl e s h ow mo r e t h an o ne pro fil e at a t ime ?’
219. DURRELL, L awr e n c e . The Alexandria Quartet. Justine;
Balthazar; Mountolive; Clea. London, Faber and Faber, 1957-1960.
£1750 [ref: 94249]
While in Greece Durell drafted a novel entitled The Book of the Dead,
a predecessor to his first volume of The Alexandria Quartet. However,
only much later, in 1952, after his return to the Mediterranean, Durrell
began actually writing Justine. During the 1940s he had worked for the
British Information Office in Egypt. He was separated from his first wife,
Nancy Myers, and in Alexandria he met Eve Cohen, a Jewish woman
on whom the character of Justine is loosely based and who became his
second wife. Durrell would eventually complete the Quartet in France.
First editions, first impressions; 4 vols; 8vo; comprising Justine, internally fine,
dust-jacket, price-clipped with two small closed chips and one small, closed
tear to spine edges, light dust-soiling and a few spots to edges and fore-edge,
otherwise very good and a better than usual example, 1957; Balthazar,
internally fine, dust-jacket toned at extremities and on spine, closed tear
to base of upper fold on spine, otherwise near-fine, 1958; Mountolive, fine,
1958; Clea, internally fine, a couple of minor marks to upper panel of dustjacket but none of the usual fading to the spine, 1960; original cloth, bright,
in all a very good-plus set.
220. ELIOT, T. S . [Ara Vos Prec] Ara Vus Prec. London, Ovid Press,
1919 [1920]
£1900 [ref: 98693]
Handsomely printed in 264 copies with woodcut ornaments by E. A.
Wadsworth, T. S. Eliot’s second collection of poems was completed in
December 1919 and published early in February the following year.
The first publication of John Rodker’s Ovid Press, the misspelt title
and half-title (’Ara Vus Prec’) were noticed only after the completion
of printing, too late for correction except on the label.
‘...clearly brilliant specimens of modernism in their marriage of
experimental form and shocking content’ (Modernism/modernity, Jewel
Spears Brooker).
First edition, numbered 127 of 264, 4to. [4 (blank)], 54, [6 (colophon,
blanks)] pp., woodcut initials throughout, woodcut device to colophon and
title, a few slight marks, publisher’s yellow cloth-backed boards with black
cloth sides, printed label to spine; a little dust-stained, minor chips to label,
hinges split, nonetheless a good copy. Gallup A4a.

f i r s t a p p e a r a n c e o f e l i ot ’ s t h e wa s t e l a n d

221. ELIOT, T. S. The Waste Land. In The Criterion. A Quarterly
Review.Vol.I No.I. [London], R. Cobden-Sanderson, October 1922.
£4500 [ref: 100110]
the defining english modernist poem of the twentieth century

The true first appearance of one of the twentieth century’s most famous
and significant poems, preceding the American publication in The Dial by
approximately a month and two months before the first publication
in book form. The Criterion was founded and edited by Eliot himself,
running from October 1922 to January 1939.
8vo; publisher’s wrappers printed in red & black, usual fraying and light
marginal browning. Gallup C135.
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222. ELIOT, T. S . Ash-Wednesday. New York & London, The Fountain
Press Inc. & Faber & Faber Ltd, 1930.
£2250 [ref: 100734]
‘The first fruits of Eliot’s conversion...among his most beautiful lyrics...
music of ceremonious intricacy, a religious poem which contains no
slovenly phrase, no borrowed zeal, no formulated piety’ (Connolly,
Modern Movement).
First edition, number 520 of 600 copies signed by the author; 8vo; usual
light toning to free endpapers, overall internally very good; publisher’s blue
cloth with decorative design to upper cover and lettered in gilt to spine, an
excellent copy, preserved in the original ‘transmatic’ cellophane dust-jacket
and card slip-case (the latter with some wear and splits). Gallup A15a.

223. FAULKNE R, W i l l i a m . Light In August. New York, Harrison
Smith & Robert Haas, 1932.
£4000 [ref: 99805]
A superb copy of a novel that contrasts stark tragedy with hopeful
perseverance in the face of mortality; featuring some of Faulkner’s most
memorable characters: guileless, dauntless Lena Grove, in search of the
father of her unborn child; Reverend Gail Hightower, a lonely outcast
haunted by visions of Confederate glory; as well as Joe Christmas, a
desperate, enigmatic drifter consumed by his mixed ancestry.
First edition, first issue with ‘Jefferson’ for ‘Mottstown’ on p340, line 1; 8vo;
publisher’s cloth printed in blue and orange, top edge coloured orange,
pictorial dust-jacket designed by Arthur Hawkins, spine panel slightly faded,
slight wear to extremities; unobtrusive bookseller’s label to rear pastedown,
otherwise a fine copy. Petersen A13a.

224. FERBER, E d n a . Giant.
Inc., 1952.

New York, Doubleday & Company,
£575 [ref: 100777]

A very good, signed first edition of this modern American classic by
Edna Ferber, basis for the James Dean vehicle Giant (1956), co-starring
Elizabeth Taylor and Rock Hudson. The publishers seemingly issued a
small number of copies thusly signed by the author on a tipped-in leaf.
First edition, autograph issue, signed by the author on preliminary blank; 8vo;
ink ownership name to front pastedown, publisher’s black cloth, dust-jacket,
a little rubbed at extremities with a few small chips, otherwise very good.
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225. FISHER, V a rd i s . Passions Spin the Plot. Caldwell, Idaho, & New
York, The Caxton Printers, Ltd., & Doubleday, Doran & Company, Inc., 1934.
£375 [ref: 101136]
A stunning signed copy of this the second book in Vardis Fisher’s ‘Vridar
Hunter’ tetralogy, a series of semi-autobiographical novels set largely in
Idaho which established the author as a national writer of significance.
This title deals with Hunter’s disillusionment during his time studying at
college, as it fails to supply the meaning to his life he had hoped for.
First edition, first printing, trade issue, signed by the author on title-page; 8vo;
publisher’s burgundy cloth blocked in gilt, an excellent, sharp copy, original
pictorial dust-jacket, a few small abrasions to upper panel, slight damage to
one corner, but otherwise fine.

au t h o r ’ s f i r s t n ov e l

- signed
226. FOWLES, J o h n . The Collector. London, Jonathan Cape, 1963.
£1100 [ref: 98053]
Scarce in having a contemporary signature.
First edition, signed by the Author in the first month following publication;
‘John Fowles, May 5th, 1963’, 8vo; publisher’s rust-coloured cloth, spine gilt,
first state pictorial dust-jacket with a design by Tom Adams, top edge stained
magenta, light age-toning and rubbing to extremities, otherwise a very good
and fresh copy of Fowles’ acclaimed first novel.

227. F RASER, G e o rg e M a c D o n a l d . [A Complete Set of the
Flashman Novels]. London, Jenkins, Harvill, Collins, 1969-2005.
£1500 [ref: 101282]
George MacDonald Fraser,
1925-2008, is best known
for this Flashman series of
historical novels, purportedly
written by Harry Flashman,
a fictional coward and bully
originally created by Thomas
Hughes in Tom Brown’s School
Days.
The novels are presented as
‘packets’ of memoirs written
by the nonagenarian Flashman,
who looks back on his days
as a hero of the British Army
during the 19th century. The
series begins with Flashman
and is notable for the accuracy
of the historical settings and
praise from critics.
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First editions; 8vo; internally fine; publisher’s cloth, all but three (as published) with map endpapers, illustrated dust-jackets; comprising:
Flashman,1969, dust-jacket price-clipped, very slight fading to spine but not to the usual extent, minor rubbing to extremities, overall
very good; Royal Flash, 1970), dust-jacket price-clipped, rubbing to extremities, small tear to rear flap-fold, a few light spots to flaps,
otherwise very good; Flash for Freedom!, 1971, a few minor spots to fore-edge, half-title and upper endpapers, dust-jacket rubbed at
extremities, upper flap-fold with three small puncture holes, otherwise very good; Flashman at the Charge, 1973, near fine; Flashman
in the Great Game, 1975, slight rubbing to dust-jacket extremities, a few scratches to top edge of upper panel, otherwise very
good; Flashman’s Lady, 1977, slight creasing to upper edge of dust-jacket, otherwise near-fine; Flashman and the Redskins, 1982,
price-clipped with replacement price sticker above, otherwise fine; Flashman and the Dragon, 1985, a fine copy; Flashman and the
Mountain of the Light, 1990, slight splaying to boards, minor spotting to edges to text block, not affecting leaves, a near-fine dustjacket; Flashman and the Angel of the Lord, 1994, a fine copy; Flashman and the Tiger, 1999, a fine copy; Flashman on the March,
2005, slight creasing to top edge of upper panel of dust-jacket, otherwise near-fine.

228. GINS BERG , A l l e n . Howl. New York, Harper & Row, 1986.
£975 [ref: 101276]
An excellent copy in the dust jacket. Signed on the title page by the
author and with his presentation inscription to the leaf opposite the
title page, ‘for Ken Mikolowski - 11/17/89 - Jewel Heart Night’. Above
the inscription Ginsberg has added a drawing - flower, serpent, star. The
recipient was the poet and editor, who together with his wife (the artist
Ann) founded the influential private publishing house the Alternative
Press. They printed and disseminated early work by members of the
Black Mountain group, as well as many of the Beat poets including
numerous works by Ginsberg himself. The references to Jewel Heart is
in regard to the Buddhist collective founded in Mikolowski’s home town
of Ann Arbor by Gelek Rinpoche. Ginsberg met Gelek in 1989 and was
admitted into the group at that time. One presumes this inscription to
commemorate that very night. Ginsberg inscriptions are far from scarce
but meaningful, literary ones such as this are much harder to find.
First edition thus, signed and inscribed by the author with an original doodle;
4to; publisher’s cloth, dust-jacket, a very good copy.

229. G RAVES , R o b e rt . Good-Bye to all That. An Autobiography...
London, Jonathan Cape, 1929.
£1500 [ref: 99158]
The rare first issue of the first edition of Good-Bye to All That by Robert
Graves, complete with the Siegfried Sassoon poem he published
without the author’s permission, much to Sassoon’s dismay. Sassoon
took umbrage at much of the content of the first edition of Good-Bye
to All That, and alongside fellow poet Edmund Blunden wrote extensive
marginal notes in Blunden’s copy contradicting Robert Graves’ original
text; that annotated copy now resides in the New York Public Library.
First edition, first issue with reference to spiritualism on p290 and unauthorised
transcription of poem by Siegfried Sassoon on pp341-343; 8vo; photographic
frontispiece portrait, 7 plates and maps including one double-page; publisher’s
light red cloth, a very good copy, in the original dust-jacket, chipped at corners
with a little loss to spine ends and fore-corners, small chip to lower edge of lower
panel, small splits to joints but overall a very good, unsophisticated example.
Higginson & Williams A32a.
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p r e s e n tat i o n c o p y

230. G Reene, G R a h a M . The Man Within. London, William
Heinemann Ltd, 1929.
£6250 [ref: 101247]
Excellent association copy, inscribed from the author ‘My first novel,
| inscribed for | Eric Quayle | by | Graham Greene’. Eric Quayle was
a renowned book collector and bibliophile, who like Greene enjoyed
an interest in detective fiction.
Graham Greene’s first novel, produced in a print run of only 2500
copies; a psychological tale of smuggling and betrayal set in Sussex.
Provenance: Eric Quayle (presentation inscription by the author, bookplate).
First edition; presentation copy inscribed by the author; 8vo; publisher’s cloth,
a fine copy, dust-jacket, slight toning to spine but overall very good. Wobbe
A2a.

231. G Reene, G R a h a M . The Name of Action. London, William
Heinemann Ltd, 1930.
£3800 [ref: 99143]
Greene’s scarce second book; the author was dissatisfied with The Name
of Action and, as with Rumour at Nightfall, disowned it and prevented it
from being reprinted. Hard to find in the first state dust-jacket.
First edition; 8vo; internally fine; publisher’s cloth, a sharp, tight copy, first
state dust-jacket correctly priced at 7/6, browning to spine with central stain,
chipped at spine ends fore-corners, upper panel chipped and creased at
top edge with slight loss, but overall a good plus example. Wobbe A4a.

au t h o r ’ s ow n c o p y

232. G Reene, G R a h a M . This Gun for Hire. New York, Doubleday,
Doran and Company, 1936.
£6250 [ref: 101248]
Although Wobbe notes A Gun for Sale as the ‘first edition’ published
in England in July 1936 he also includes This Gun for Hire as the ‘first
American edition’ published in the United States in June 1936. If these
dates are accurate, the American edition is the true first edition.
Provenance: Graham Greene (ownership signature).
First edition; author’s own copy, signed on the title-page, accompanied
by a certificate noting that ‘this copy of This Gun for Hire is my own
personal file copy, and bears my ownership signature’, dated 10 March
1990; 8vo; publisher’s ivory cloth stamped in green, dust-jacket priceclipped, some edge wear and minor splits, collector’s cloth folding box.
Wobbe A12b.
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233. G Reene, G R a h a M ; yo unG Man c aRteR, [p h i l i p ]
( a Rt i s t ) . England Made Me. London, Heinemann, 1935.
£16,500 [ref: 99043]
A superior first edition of an early Graham Greene, in an iconic dustjacket designed by one of the leading jacket artists of the era, Philip
Youngman Carter.
England Made Me is mainly set in Stockholm, revolving around the
character of Anthony Farrant, a ne’er-do-well of some roguish charm
who takes on the role of bodyguard to a dubious Swedish financier,
resulting in a series of betrayals and moral crises that lead ultimately
to Farrant’s untimely demise. The book was adapted for film by Peter
Duffell in 1973, starring Michael York as Anthony Farrant, with the
location changed to Nazi Germany.
Despite the clipping of the jacket, presumably due to the book being
presented as a gift coeval to the time of purchase, the jacket can be
identified as a first issue by the absence of a price on the spine and
reviews on the inside flaps.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; very light toning to text-block but overall internally fine; publisher’s cloth, minor bumping to corners,
otherwise fine, in the original first issue dust-jacket designed by Youngman Carter, price removed from from both flaps, presumably
for gift presentation, neat conservational restoration to fore-edge folds, corners and spine ends but in effect an excellent example
of this iconic dust-jacket.

p r e s e n tat i o n c o p y to r a l p h r i c h a r d s o n

234. G Reene, G R a h a M . A Visit to Morin.
Heinemann, 1960.

London, William
£1450 [ref: 99304]

The inscription reads:‘For Ralph & Mur, with love from Graham. Christmas
1960.’ Ralph Richardson’s bookplate is below the inscription. The book
was expressly produced as a Christmas gift for friends of the author.
Greene and Richardson had become acquainted during the production
of Greene’s play ‘The Complaisant Lover’, in which Richardson starred.
Provenance: Ralph Richardson (presentation inscription and bookplate);
Brian Fenwick-Smith (bookplate on front pastedown).
First edition, one of 250 copies, signed presentation copy from the author
to the actor Ralph Richardson and his wife; 8vo; bookplates; publisher’s
green cloth, dust-jacket, partially browned around spine and top edge, some
rubbing and other marking.
au t h o r ’ s c o r r e c t e d c o p y w i t h au to g r a p h r e v i s i o n s

235. G Reene, G R a h a M . The Tenth Man. The Bodley Head and
Anthony Blond, 1985.
£3500 [ref: 101251]
The revisions include the changing of ‘Gare de l’Ouest’ to ‘Gare
Montparnasse’ on several pages; ‘that man would say anything for a drink’
(p.56) becoming ‘that man would sign anything for a drink’ and ‘many
months’ imprisonment’’ (p.64) altered to ’many years’ imprisonment’.
Provenance: Graham Greene (signature); Greene’s nephew Nicholas Dennys
(The Gloucester Road Bookshop, with letter of provenance); Julian Nangle
(Words Etcetera).
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236. HEMING WAY, E r n e s t . In Our Time. Stories by... New York,
Boni & Liveright, 1925.
£15,000 [ref: 97639]
The collection of short stories and vignettes that marked Ernest
Hemingway’s American debut and brought him fame.
When In Our Time was published it was praised by Ford Madox Ford,
John Dos Passos, and F. Scott Fitzgerald for its simple and precise use of
language to convey a wide range of complex emotions, and it earned
Hemingway a place beside Sherwood Anderson and Gertrude Stein as
one of the most promising American writers of that period. It introduces
readers to the hallmarks of the Hemingway style: a lean, tough prose,
enlivened by an ear for the colloquial and an eye for the realistic that
suggests, through the simplest of statements, a sense of moral value and
a clarity of heart. Now recognised as one of the most original short
story collections in twentieth-century literature, In Our Time serves
as a key to Hemingway’s later works.
First edition, 8vo; slight age-toning, bookplate to upper pastedown, else fine; publisher’s black cloth gilt, geometric design to upper
cover, printed dust-jacket, the upper panel bisected into boxes containing appraisals of the author’s literary skills and the rear one
with reviews of this title from literary luminaries such as Ford Madox Ford, John Dos Passos and Waldo Frank, some age-darkening,
more so to spine, chipped on corners and spine-ends with short split to inner edge of upper panel, otherwise in a remarkably good
and original state. Hanneman A3a; Connolly 49.

237. HEMING WAY, E r n e s t . The Torrents of Spring: A Romantic
Novel in Honor of the Passing of a Great Race. New York, Charles
Scribner’s Sons, 1926.
£3500 [ref: 95525]
The first edition of Hemingway’s first long work, a satirical treatment of
pretentious writers; in the original first issue dust-jacket listing nine titles
on the rear panel.
8vo, toned, slight residue and offsetting to upper endpapers from excised
bookplate (?), else near-fine, publisher’s dark green cloth stamped in red,
dust-jacket, professionally restored, damp-stain on rear flap, spine panel
darkened, otherwise very good. Hanneman A4a.

s i g n e d a n d i n s c r i b e d b y t h e au t h o r

238. HILTON, J a m e s . Goodbye Mr. Chips! London, Hodder and
Stoughton, 1934.
£1650 [ref: 100624]
Signed by the author on the first blank and further inscribed by him
on the front free endpaper; ‘For M.S. Slocum Sincerely James Hilton’.
The recipient was Myles Standish Slocum, a Princeton man (class of
1909), resident of Pasadena, bibliophile and influential collector. Hilton
spent several years in the late 1930s in California, engaged in writing
screenplays for the studios. An identically inscribed copy of Hilton’s Lost
Horizon was held in the Maurice Neville collection in Santa Barbara.
Exceptionally rare in being double-signed that one can easily forgive the
somewhat ‘distressed’ dust-jacket on an otherwise very good book.
First edition; 8vo; signed on first blank and further inscribed on front free
endpaper, by the Author, four captioned plates and further decorations and
vignettes by Bip Pares, offsetting and a few spots to endpapers, otherwise
fine; publisher’s blue cloth gilt, mild stain to top left-hand corner of upper
cover, illustrated end papers and dust-jacket by Pares, the latter dust-soiled,
spine browned, chipped and creased at extremities with loss to upper panel
but not affecting illustration. Miller 46.
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239. HORNB Y, N i c k . Fever Pitch; High Fidelity; About a Boy.
London, Victor Gollancz, 1992-98.
£950 [ref: 99197]
Three of Hornby’s major works, all dealing with human foibles and
obsessions; from the author’s autobiographical football obsession in
Fever Pitch, the neurotic record collector in High Fidelity (the author’s
first novel) and the awkward adolescent’s friendship with an immature
thirty-something in About a Boy. All three titles were adapted for the big
screen.
First editions, second and third signed by the author on the title-page; 3
vols, 8vo; contemporary gift-inscription to half-title of third title; publisher’s
cloth, illustrated dust-jackets, minimal rubbing to extremities, otherwise a
fine group.

i n s c r i b e d b y h u g h e s w i t h au to g r a p h p o e m

240. HUGHES, T e d ( a da p t e d
Faber & Faber, 1965.

by).

Seneca’s Oedipus. London,
£750 [ref: 100647]

A very good first edition example of this collection of poems by Ted
Hughes, presented at the time of publication to his friends John & Annie
[Moat], with a complex Oedipal verse in the poet’s hand: ‘”Drain your
cup to the dregs” was Oedipus’ motto. And forced his Mammy & Daddy
to drink till they fell flat out blotto - He left them behind Then went on
boozing till he was absolutely blind”.
First edition, softcover issue, inscribed presentation copy from the author; 8vo;
publisher’s photographic wrappers, a very good copy.

241. HUGHES, T e d . Wolfwatching. London, Faber & Faber, 1989.
£725 [ref: 100725]
A near fine first edition example of this collection of poems by Ted
Hughes, presented at the time of publication to his friends John &
Antoinette [Moat] with the dedication incorporating a six-line poem
written by Hughes, opening with a line presumably inspired by Piers
Plowman:
‘The Field full of folk’
Then continuing:
‘Come out and go in,
A headache’s a grin
A slipped disk a joke,
Rheumatism a laugh, to
What comes after.’
John Moat (1936-2014), poet, painter, novelist & columnist, co-founded
the creative writing foundation Arvon in 1963, supported by his wife
Antoinette and friend Ted Hughes. He also founded Tandem, an alliance
of teachers and artists.
Provenance: John & Antoinette Moat (gift inscription).
First edition, inscribed presentation copy with autograph poem by the author;
8vo; some minor spotting, publisher’s boards, dust-jacket with netsuke wolf
image, a little rubbed at corner-tips but otherwise very good.
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242. HUNC KE, H e rb e rt . The Evening Sun Turned Crimson.
Introduction by Allen Ginsberg. New York, Cherry Valley Editions, 1980.
£450 [ref: 100434]
An excellent inscribed copy of this vividly-wrappered first edition by
Beat Generation and general counter-culture guru Herbert Huncke,
a marvellous association copy with the author’s signed presentation
inscription to the title page, “Hello - Laff, Katherine, Julius, Marie and
Nicholas. Good luck to each of you,. In sincerity Herbert. 1 - 9 - 81.
For Peter - With love and best wishes - always. Herb Huncke. 1-9-81”.
The principal recipient was Peter Orlovsky, actor & poet and long-time
partner to Allen Ginsberg.
Huncke plays a pivotal role in the emergence of the Beat Generation,
a term he is even credited by some for having created; his life-stories
from 42nd Street NY inspired Ginsberg, Kerouac and Burroughs, and
Kerouac’s character Elmer Hassel in On the Road was based on him.
First edition, double-signed and inscribed by the author on title-page; 8vo;
photographic illustrations; publisher’s pictorial wrappers.

243. IRV ING , J o h n . The World According to Garp. A Novel... New
York, E.P. Dutton, [1978].
£780 [ref: 100439]
An excellent signed first edition of the most famous of John Irving’s
novels, signed on the title-page ‘To Patty’. The book was made into a
movie in 1982, starring Robin Williams, John Lithgow and Glenn Close.
First edition, first printing, signed presentation copy from the author; large
8vo; publisher’s cloth-backed boards, dust-jacket, slight fading to the red
lettering on spine, but otherwise very good.

244. JOYCE, J a m e s . Dubliners. London, Grant Richards, 1914.
£11,750 [ref: 100750]
With the armorial bookplate to the front pastedown of John Wynford,
whilst still Baron St Davids. Wynford, soldier and parliamentarian, was
elevated to Viscount in 1918. Since his later bookplates record this
preferment, we can be confident that Wynford was the primary owner.
From a total printing of 1250 some 506 were sent to Huebsch for
publication in the US, making this one of just 746 of the earliest issue
of what Graham Greene once described as the greatest book of short
stories in the language. Unsophisticated copies in presentable condition
are uncommon, examples with secure early provenance even more so.
Provenance: John Wynford, Baron St Davids (bookplate)
First edition, first impression; 8vo; light tape-burns to endpapers from a former
‘protector’, publisher’s red cloth lettered in gilt, spine very gently rolled and
showing some very typical fading but all in all a very decent, honest copy indeed.
Slocum & Cahoon A8.
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au t h o r ’ s f i r s t n ov e l

245. JOYCE, J a m e s . A Portrait of the Artist as a Young Man. New
York, B. W. Huebsch, 1916.
£3500 [ref: 94844]
Following the novel’s serialisation in The Egoist in the preceding year,
British publishers were hesitant to take it on for fear of prosecution
under the obscenity laws therefore this edition precedes the first English
one by two months and even then, the latter was published using the
American sheets in February 1917.
‘Stephen Dedalus describes his spiritual journey through his Jesuit
education and petty bourgeois Dublin to forge through “silence, exile
and cunning” the “uncreated conscience of his race”.’ [and] ‘Following
close on “Dubliner’s” (for it appeared through 1915 as a serial in “The
Egoist”) The Portrait can be read either as an autobiography or a novel.
A landmark in sensibility, the prose moves forward in complexity from
the child’s sensations at the beginning to the adolescent subtleties at the
end’ Connolly, p. 33.
First Edition, first issue with date in Roman numerals on title-page and 1916
on Copyright page; 8vo; bookseller’s small contemporary label to rear inner
board, small ownership name to front free endpaper, publisher’s blue cloth,
title blind-stamped to front cover, gilt to spine, a little rubbed on spine ends and
corners, otherwise an near-fine example, preserved in leather-entry slip-case.
Slocum & Cahoon A12; Connolly 26.

rare special edition

246. JOYCE, J a m e s . Anna Livia Plurabelle. New York, Crosby Gaige,
1928.
£3500 [ref: 98347]
The first edition of Anna Livia Plurabelle by James Joyce, the text that was
to become chapter eight in Finnegans Wake, and introduce Joyce readers
to the character that fellow Irish author Edna O’Brien was to describe as
‘the most accessible and indeed beloved character conceived by Joyce’.
Slocum and Cahoon note that: ‘Of these 50 copies [on light green
paper] probably 6 were offered for sale by the publisher. These were
numbered 1 to 6, with the following notice on p.[iv] in the handwriting
of Crosby Gaige: This is one of 6 copies on green paper. Crosby Gaige.’;
however, this copy is simply numbered ‘3’, and does not bear the
publisher’s statement on the limitation page. The remaining 44 copies
were presumably disseminated by Crosby Gaige, with the exception of a
few, which were passed on to the Chaucer Head Book Shop, New York,
by Random House in 1938.
Provenance: Esther M. Hawley (Irish bookplate to front pastedown).
First edition, number 3 of six numbered copies of 50 copies on pale greentinted paper, from an overall limitation of 850; 8vo; title previously
detached cleanly at gutter now with neat reversible tissue paper repair
to verso, chip from fore-edge of a preliminary blank leaf, slight separation
at upper hinge, bookplate to front pastedown, publisher’s black cloth
lettered in gilt on the spine and with triangular gilt design on upper
cover, top edge gilt, presented in morocco-backed cloth drop-back box.
Slocum & Cahoon A32.
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247. JOYCE, J a m e s . Ulysses. London, John Lane, 1936.
£2500 [ref: 97016]
The first truly complete edition of Joyce’s literary masterpiece,
incorporating the author’s corrected text and complemented by a
prefatory list of previous editions and three appendices, including a legal
history of the novel and a bibliography of the author’s works.
The book has found itself banned and once hauled in front of the courts
due to its perceived obscenity. Joyce’s creation was banned in the United
Kingdom up until 1936 and was the subject of an obscenity trial in the
United States. Interestingly, whilst it was never banned in Joyce’s home
country of Ireland, the government did instead use a customs loophole
which prevented it from being allowed in to the country. It was first
openly available in Ireland in the 1960s.
Limited edition, copy 753 of 900 copies on ‘Japon Vellum’ paper, from an overall
limitation of 1,000, 4to; [i-x (4 blank)], -xvi, 765, [3 (2 blank)] pp., ink gift
inscription to front free endpaper, small ink-stain to top edge, final leaves
slightly cockled at tail, usual age-toning, else very good to near fine; publisher’s
green cloth by the Leighton Straker Bookbinding Co., upper board blocked
in gilt with a bow designed by Eric Gill, spine lettered directly in gilt, slight
browning to extremities, dust-jacket printed in black and red, dust-stained,
creased, chipped at extremities with small loses to spine ends, otherwise a
very good copy in the increasingly rare, unrestored dust-jacket.

248. KAF KA , F r a n z . Das Urteil. Leipzig, 1916.
£1150 [ref: 99392]
An attractive example of the first separate edition of this famous work
by Kafka, the author’s own favourite work The Judgement, originally
appearing in 1913 in the yearbook Arkadia by Max Brod.The first edition
appeared in three binding variants.
First edition; 8vo; 1 leaf publisher’s advertisements, small ink Leipzig censorship
stamp (Monument to the Battle of the Nations) to title, pencil inscriptions to
front pastedown, upper hinge strengthened; publisher’s parchment-backed
boards, corners a little worn, superficial split to spine, marbled slip-case.

249. KAF KA , F r a n z . Ein hungerkünstler: vier geschichten. Berlin,
Verlag die Schmiede, 1924.
£575 [ref: 100537]
A very good first edition of the last of Kafka’s books to be prepared
for publication by the author, who died in 1924. It includes the story
‘The Hunger Artist’, the tale of a street performer who gets paid for
public fasting, a strange phenomenon of the 18th & 19th centuries
apparently. The text for the story ‘The Hunger Artist’ first appeared in in
the German language journal Die neue Rundschau, in 1922.
First edition in book form (text in German); 8vo; internally fine; publisher’s
vertically textured boards with inset title blocked in red on blue, edge-wear,
otherwise very good.
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250. KAF KA , F r a n z . The Castle. Translated from the German by
Willa and Edwin Muir. London, Martin Secker, 1930.
£2500 [ref: 96663]
This is the first English translation of any of Kafka’s books, preceding
English editions of The Trial and Metamorphosis by some seven years,
making it by far the rarer of the titles.
First published in German in 1926, The Castle is the last and longest
work of Franz Kafka (1883-1924), written in the final two years of his
life but left unfinished at his death. Kafka’s novel adapts the mediæval
grail narrative, replacing the quest for the grail with his protagonist’s
surreal struggle against a secluded and secretive bureaucracy of the
sort encountered by the author in the years shortly after the fall of
the Habsburg monarchy. Kafka’s intended interpretation of this novel
has remained the subject of debate; this first English edition chooses to
focus on the text’s religious symbolism, with some critics equating the
attempts to reach the castle with a search for salvation, rather than the
partially autobiographical nature of the book, which Kafka began in the
first person.
This translation is drawn from the first German edition, including the posthumous alterations made by Kafka’s confidante
Max Brod in preparation for publication. Banned in Germany from 1933 to 1945 by the ruling National Socialist party.
First edition in English, 8vo; xii, 450, [2]pp., with half title, ink ownership to front free endpaper, publisher’s blue cloth, lettered in
gilt, a trifle sunned at extremities, spotting to fore-edge, dust-jacket, superb professional restoration to head and base of spine and
corners, very bright indeed.
251. LEE, H a r p e r . To Kill a Mockingbird. Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott
Company, 1960.
£4000 [ref: 100755]
There are two distinct issues of the advance copies of To Kill a Mockingbird,
this being the earliest issue with the setting on the upper wrapper noting
publication slate for ‘July’ but not giving the exact date as on the second
issue.
Uncorrected proof; 8vo; publisher’s printed wrappers, covers toned, rubbing
to corners and to spine, faint soiling, mild creasing to rear cover and spine,
ink numeral (24) to front cover. A very good copy

‘ a g h o s t i n day l i g h t o n a c r ow d e d s t r e e t .’
252. LEE, W i l l i a m [ P s e u d . B URROUGHS, W i l l i a m ]. Junkie.
Confessions of an Unredeemed Drug Addict [bound with] HELBRANT,
Maurice. Narcotic Agent. New York, Ace Books, Inc., 1953.
£950 [ref: 100847]
The adage ‘write what you know’ could have been created for Burroughs
and his semi-autobiographical Junkie as he explored, through a loosely
collected series of vignettes, heroin addicts and dealers in 1950s New
York.
A shocking story of obsession - bound dos-a-dos with an equally
obsessive tale seen from the other side of the junkie’s syringe, Helbrant’s
long since forgotten Narcotic Agent - this counter culture classic started
life a far cry away from the highly collectable literary classic it has now
become.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; browning to text block as usual; publisher’s
pictorial wrappers, very mild rubbing to extremities, overall a fine, bright copy.
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253. LEWIS, T e d . Jack’s Returns Home. London, Michael Joseph,
1970.
£675 [ref: 100116]
Made into the classic British ‘gangster-goes-home’ film Get Carter starring
Michael Caine. Scarce.
First edition; 8vo; publisher’s boards, dust-jacket designed by the author, some
edge-wear and slight loss to a few corners, small closed tear near head of
spine, but overall very good.

254. LEWIS, W y n d h a m . The Ideal Giant. London, Shield and Spring,
[1917].
£2800 [ref: 96696]
Lewis’s first, very scarce, separately published literary publication,
preceded only by Timon of Athens (1913), a portfolio of his artwork. One
of between approximately 50 (as speculated on by Pound & Grover)
and 200 copies of the pamphlet only, comprising three short works: ‘The
Ideal Giant’, ‘The Code of a Herdsman’ and ‘Cantelman’s Spring-Mate’.
First edition, 8vo, stapled booklet with title and additional title bearing
vorticist design by Lewis, internally very good, string-bound into cloth-backed
pictorial board folder as issued replicating design by Lewis, folder with edgewear particularly to fore-corners, some superficial marking and toning.
Morrow & Lafourcade A2; Pound & Grover A1.

d e f i n i n g wo r k o f t h e ‘ h a r l e m r e n a i s s a n c e ’ m ov e m e n t

255. LOCKE , A l a i n ( e d i to r ) . The New Negro: An Interpretation.
New York, Albert and Charles Boni, 1925.
£675 [ref: 100471]
With Alain Locke at the editing helm, The New Negro is considered by
literary scholars and critics alike to be the definitive text of the ‘Harlem
Renaissance’ movement. The anthology coincided with the rise of the
Jazz Age, the Roaring Twenties, and the Lost Generation; a melting pot
of new music, style, thoughts, and one would have hoped a new era for
race relations.
Contributors included Countee Cullen, Langston Hughes, Zora Neale
Hurston, Claude McKay, Jean Toomer, and Eric Walrond; and included
fiction, poetry, essays on African and African-American art and literature.
Highly influential in its time, and even to this day, The New Negro is a
rallying cry for equal rights.
First edition, first impression; 8vo; numerous colour plates and illustrations
throughout by Winold Reiss and Aaron Douglas, spine of dust-jacket and
two other parts (list of contributors & jacket blurb) mounted to the verso
of the front free endpaper, cover of the dust-jacket mounted to the verso of
the back free endpaper, pictorial endpapers, near fine text block; publishers
cloth and paper backed boards, minor rubbing to covers; a superior copy to
others on the market.
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256. MACLAREN- ROSS, J u l i a n . My Name is Love. A Romance.
Douglas, Isle of Man Times Press, 1964,
£675 [ref: 100464]
The author’s last novel, written whilst living in abject poverty. In part
autobiographical, the narrative details the amorous pursuit of the
beautiful widow of a famous writer (in fact based on his pursuit of
George Orwell’s wife, Sonia).
This is the author’s scarcest book, especially with the elusive dust-jacket.
First edition; 8vo; original publishers sage cloth binding, lettering in metallic
blue to spine, unclipped dust-jacket, slight rubbing to extremities, a few short
closed tears, light stain affecting fore-edge of lower panel.

257. MANN , H e i n r i c h . The Blue Angel. London, Jarrolds, [1930].
£2750 [ref: 100064]
A scarce edition in the original dust-jacket of Mann’s novel Professor
Unrat that inspired the famous German/English film ‘The Blue Angel’
directed by Josef von Sternberg and starring Emil Jannings, Kurt Gerron
and Marlene Dietrich, launching the latter into international celebrity.
This the first English edition was issued due to the film’s success in
Europe.
First edition in English, first printing; 8vo; publisher’s dark blue cloth, spine
slightly rolled, overall near fine, pictorial dust-jacket correctly priced at ‘seven
shillings & sixpence net’, a little chipped fore-corners and spine ends, some
slight rubbing to edges, but overall very good.

258. MANS FIELD, K at h e r i n e ; LAUR ENCIN , M a r i e ( a rt i s t ) .
The Garden Party and Other Stories. London, Bodoni, Verona for Verona
Press, 1939.
£3500 [ref: 74374]
A beautiful copy of the limited edition, number 8 of only 30 copies
signed by Marie Laurencin - from of a total print run of 1,200 numbered
copies.
Limited edition of 1,200 copies of which numbers 1-30 were signed, 8vo;
with colour illustrations by Laurencin, signed on the limitation page by the
illustrator, very minor foxing to for-edge and some margins, publisher’s full
green morocco, red lettering piece to spine, black-stamped rule to boards,
top edge gilt, a few light marks to boards, otherwise very good
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259. MILLER, H e n ry . Quiet Days in Clichy. Paris, The Olympia Press,
1956.
£750 [ref: 96607]
The first printing of this Henry Miller novella, based on his experiences
as a Parisian expatriate in the early 1930s.
First edition, second state with matt photographs as opposed to glossy,
stated ‘First and original printing’ on title-page, small 8vo; 171, [1] pp., with
29 full-page plates photogravures (recto and verso), by Brassaï, publisher’s
soft wraps with stiff self-wrappers designed by T. Tajiri and printed in black,
grey and yellow, very slightly rubbed & creased, otherwise a near-fine copy.
Shifreen & Jackson 100a; Kearney 20.

one of

100 c o p i e s

260. MILLER, H e n ry . Tropic of Cancer. New York, Grove Press, 1961.
£1950 [ref: 99370]
A fine copy of the rare, specially bound, first American edition of Tropic
of Cancer by Henry Miller, one of 100 copies signed by the author on
the limitation page.
Originally published in Paris by the Obelisk Press in 1934, Tropic of
Cancer was immediately banned in America and shortly after in Britain
and Canada for its candid sexuality which offended many. Upon its
American publication in 1961 with this edition by the Grove Press,
the work was tested via numerous obscenity trials in over twenty-one
States, the majority holding that the work was not obscene, though
notable dissenting voices included Pennsylvanian Supreme Court Justice
Musmanno, who stated that Tropic of Cancer is ‘not a book. It is a cesspool,
an open sewer, a pit of putrefaction, a slimy gathering of all that is rotten
in the debris of human depravity’.
First American edition, number 91 of 100 specially bound hors commerce copies
signed by the author; 8vo (204 x 132 mm.); internally fine, free of ownership
markings or similar; publisher’s cloth-backed marbled boards, lettered in gilt
to spine, minor rubbing to corners but overall a superior example.
261. MORRISON, T o n i . The Bluest Eye. New York, Holt, Reinhart
and Winton, 1970.
£1250 [ref: 100470]
Toni Morrison’s

first novel and a landmark in

literature

African-American

Toni Morrison (1931- 2019) rose to fame with her critically acclaimed
novel Song of Solomon, which was published in 1977 and won her the
National Book Critics Circle Award. She received the Pullitzer prize nine
years later for Beloved but it wasn’t until 1993 that she was awarded the
Nobel Prize in Literature, the first black woman to do so. An avid fan of
the author, Oprah Winfrey spent ten years co-producing and eventually
starring in the 1998 screen adaptation of the Beloved trilogy. She later
featured Morrison’s novels in her book club section of the Oprah Winfrey
Show, which had on average 13 million viewers and resulted in the
author’s book sales increasing dramatically. In her final years Morrison
publicly voiced her disdain for the rise of Donald Trump, whom she
described as ‘endorsed by the Ku Klux Klan’.
First edition; 8vo (21.5 x 14.5 cm); publisher’s quarter blue cloth, grey boards,
title in silver to spine, corners very slightly bumped, dust-jacket, price clipped,
slightly sunned, two minor tears otherwise a good copy.

88

Shapero Rare Books

262. MURDOCH, I r i s . The Flight from the Enchanter. London,
Chatto & Windus, 1954.
£650 [ref: 96528]
The author’s second novel, with intriguing jacket artwork by Edward
Bawden (1903-89) one of the most influential artists of his generation;
hard to find in good condition.
First edition, 8vo, contemporary ownership inscription on front pastedown,
original brown cloth, dust-jacket designed by Edward Bawden, old
reinforcements to inside at spine-ends and one corner, 3 small closed
tears, some slight edge-wear to extremities with a couple of minor marks,
otherwise a very good copy.

i n s c r i b e d p r e s e n tat i o n c o p y to k a r e l r e i s z

263. NIN , A n a ï s . House of Incest. New York, Gemor Press, [1947].
£975 [ref: 100001]
An attractive example of the first American edition of Anaïs Nin’s
second book (and first novel) House of Incest, a surreal work born in
part from her ménage-à-trois with June & Henry Miller. The reference to
incest would seem to relate at one level to her incestuous relationship
with her father, but also to a metaphorical ‘self-love’, where one seeks
the qualities found attractive in oneself in other people, turning the
relationship almost narcissistic. The book was printed by Nin’s own
press, the Gemor Press, which she founded in 1942 after failing to find a
publisher for her works in New York.This copy is further elevated by the
full-page inscription from the author to Czech-born British filmmaker
Karel Reisz, a leading light in the British New Wave of ‘kitchen sink’
realism cinema, notably directing This Sporting Life and Saturday Night
and Sunday Morning. The inscription reads:
First American edition, signed presentation copy from the author; tall 12mo
(205 x 110 mm.); full-page gift inscription from the author to front free
endpaper, printer’s device to title, internally fine; original red cloth lettered
& illustrated in black to upper cover, minor superficial marking but overall
very good.

o n e o f t h e e a r l i e s t t r a n s l at i o n s o f a n i m a l fa r m

264. ORW ELL, G e o rg e . Колгосп Тварин. Kolgosp Tvarin. [Animal
Farm]. Munich, Prometei, 1947.
£1200 [ref: 100286]
First Ukrainian edition, with a special preface by George Orwell in
which he recounts his experiences in the Spanish Civil War, his views on
Stalinism and the inspiration behind this novel.
It concludes with a fascinating insight into the genesis of Animal Farm:
‘On my return from Spain I thought of exposing the Soviet myth in
a story that could easily be understood by almost anyone and which
could be easily translated into other languages... One day...I saw a little
boy, perhaps ten years old, driving a huge cart-horse along a narrow
path, whipping it whenever it tried to turn. It struck me that if only such
animals became aware of their strength we should have no power over
them, and that men exploit animals in much the same way as the rich
exploit the proletariat...’ (translation provided by Fenwick, p.97)
First Ukrainian edition, one of 2000 copies; 8vo (21 x 15 cm); with a special foreword from the author for this edition, pages sunned,
spine chipped at ends and glued; publisher’s illustrated wrappers, a fine copy. Fenwick A.10.T25.
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265. OSBORNE , J o h n . Look Back In Anger. London, Faber and
Faber, 1957.
£250 [ref: 96638]
Osborne’s play was such a success that it spawned the term “angry
young men” to describe Osborne and those of his generation who
employed the harshness of realism in the theatre in contrast to the
more escapist theatre that characterised the previous generation.
First edition, small 8vo; 96pp., offsetting to endpapers, otherwise unusually
bright internally, publisher’s cloth boards, pictorial dust-jacket, minor chips to
extremities, otherwise very good-plus.

266. PANKHURST, S y lv i a . Soviet Russia as I Saw it. London, The
Dreadnought Publishers, 1921.
£1750 [ref: 100107]
Inscribed on the half-title: ‘To Miss M. Gladman from the author E. Sylvia
Pankhurst’
Suffragette, writer, artist & political activist, Sylvia Pankhurst is best
remembered for her activities as a suffragette & human rights campaigner.
The daughter of the suffragette Emmeline Pankhurst & Dr Richard
Pankhurst, Sylvia turned to a career in human rights after studying to
be an artist.
In 1913, Sylvia started to a weekly paper for the Women’s Suffrage
Federation titled, ‘The Women’s Dreadnought’, which was later renamed
‘Workers’ Dreadnought’. The WSF moved towards left-wing politics
& hosted the inaugural meeting of the Communist Party (BSTI). As a
supporter of the Russian Revolution, Pankhurst visited Russia in 1917 to
assess the extent to which the Revolution liberated women.
Published by The Dreadnought Publishers, this first edition of ‘Soviet
Russia: As I Saw It’ is an unusual signed work by Sylvia Pankhurst, looking
into her time in Russia.
First edition, signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo; browning
throughout, some minor marking; publisher’s printed wrappers, some wear
and browning to & around spine.

r a r e a rt e fac t o f wo m e n ’ s s u f f r ag e

267. PANKHURST, S y lv i a . Writ on Cold Slate. ‘Only this age that
loudly boasts Reform, hath set its seal of vengeance ’gainst the mind,
decreeing nought in prison shall be writ, save on cold slate, and swiftly
washed away.’ London, The Dreadnought Publishers, [1922].
£3750 [ref: 95629]
A scarce collection of poems written by Pankhurst during one of her
numerous terms in prison; no other copy shown in auction records in
the last 40 years. COPAC lists five copies.
First and only edition, 8vo, 47, (1) pp., text browned, publisher’s printed
wrappers, advert on rear panel for the author’s ‘Soviet Russia, As I Saw It’,
light browning to spine, otherwise very good.
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268. PINTE R, H a ro l d . Betrayal. London, H. Karnac (Books) Ltd.,
1978.
£700 [ref: 100677]
An excellent additionally signed example of this limited edition of
Pinter’s 1978 play, signed on the limitation page by the original cast of
the 1978 National Theatre production Penelope Wilton, Daniel Massey
and Michael Gambon.
First edition, number 114 of 150 specially bound copies signed by the
playwright, this copy further signed by the original cast members; 8vo;
publisher’s red & black cloth, a fine copy.

‘ dy i n g i s a n a rt ...’
269. PLATH, S y lv i a . Ariel. London, Faber and Faber, 1965.
£1400 [ref: 97772]
An excellent example of Plath’s second collection of poetry, published
two years after her death and containing many of her best known
poems, especially scarce with the original wraparound band.
First edition, 8vo; publisher’s crimson cloth, spine lettered in gilt,
yellow dust-jacket printed in blue and dark red, spine browned,
minor chipping to spine ends and corners, original wraparound band,
a very good copy of the collection of poems that includes ‘Lady
Lazarus’; ‘Daddy’; ‘Nick and the Candlestick’; ‘Poppies in July’, etc.

270. PLATH, S y lv i a . Three Women: A Monologue for Three Voices.
London, Turret Books, privately printed by Oficyna Stanis awa Gliwy, 1968.
£600 [ref: 100671]
A fine copy of this poem by Sylvia Plath, the only such work she wrote
specifically for radio, broadcast on the BBC in September 1962.
First edition, number 29 of 180 numbered copies; 4to; frontispiece woodcut
and initials by Stanislaw Gliwa, publisher’s cream linen cloth blocked in gilt,
original acetate dust-jacket, a fine copy.

one of

10

copies

271. PLATH, S y lv i a . Lyonnesse. London, Rainbow Press, 1971.
£2500 [ref: 99360]
‘...the poems in this volume are hitherto uncollected. A few of them will
be included in Winter Trees, a collection of Poems by Syliva Plath, to be
published shortly by Faber & Faber, London,...’ (publisher’s note).
number 2 of 10 special copies in vellum, from an overall limitation of 500; folio;
specimen leaf loosely inserted; original vellum gilt by Zaehnsdorf, top edge
gilt, others uncut, publisher’s cloth solander box, which is rubbed and little
soiled but preserving the book in a fine state.
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i n s r i b e d b y s y lv i a p l at h

272. PLATH, S y lv i a ; HUGHES, T e d ;
Dark Blue. London, Macdonald, 1960.

a n d ot h e r s .

Light Blue,

£6500 [ref: 100747]

An excellent copy in the dust jacket. From the library of Ted Hughes
and Sylvia Plath with Plath’s inscription to the front free endpaper, ‘Ted
& Sylvia Hughes London 1960’. A breath-taking copy of this notable
anthology famously printing (besides a poem from Hughes’ Hawk in the
Rain) the first appearance of Plath’s work in a regularly published book.
Her privately issued publication A Winter Ship came out later in the year
as did her landmark collection, The Colossus. Books inscribed by Plath are
deeply uncommon for diverse reasons: her early death of course and
also for reasons of physical isolation. The form of the present inscription
- her use of the adopted surname combined with her choice to name
Ted before Sylvia - seems telling and somehow poignant. We have never
seen or even heard of another copy of this book bearing an inscription
by Plath.
Provenance: Olwyn Hughes, sister of Ted Hughes and literary executor for
Sylvia Plath.
First edition; ownership note in Sylvia Plath’s hand; 8vo; publisher’s blue cloth,
dust-jacket, some minor rubbing but overall very good.
273. POUND, E zr a . A Draft of XXX Cantos. Paris, Hours Press,
1930.
£6500 [ref: 100744]
A scarce issue, especially signed. Inscribed in Pound’s distinctive hand, ‘A
mon cher Edward / Son devous / EP.’
The first edition of the last of Pound’s Cantos to be published by a
private press, this produced under Nancy Cunard’s Hours Press imprint.
‘These Cantos... represent the best in Pound’s “poem of some length”...
There are more lyrics and fewer chunks of prose than in the later, not
so many economic propositions and ideograms, and some beautiful
passages on the Homeric world and renaissance Italy. I prefer them to
all the rest except for some passages in the Pisan Cantos.’ (Connolly)
First edition, number 107 of 200 copies printed by François Bernouard
for Nancy Cunard’s Hours Press on Canson-Mongolfier Soleil velin M.R.V.
Paper, inscribed presentation copy from the author; 8vo; decorative
initials in oriental style by Dorothy Shakespear Pound; publisher’s linen
cloth, lettered in red, some mild fading and toning, but overall very good.
Gallup A31b; Ford, Published in Paris, pp. 278-79; Connolly, The Modern
Movement 66.

274. POWELL, A n t h o n y . Agents and Patients.
Duckworth, 1936.

London,

£5250 [ref: 97778]
Agents and Patients is Anthony Powell’s fourth novel and incorporates
many of the tropes his fiction is famous for. The novel applies elements
of psychoanalysis and film-making to cast a critical but comical eye on
modern society, examining the need for gratification and the ability, or
failure thereof, to realise it when it happens.The novel continues Powell’s
evolution of the style and technique he was to eventually deploy in his
famous series A Dance to the Music of Time.
Provenance: Lucy Hayes, 1878-1965 (gift inscription from the author);
thence by family descent.
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First edition, inscribed; ‘For Lucy with love from the author. January 14th 1936’ in black ink on the front free endpaper; 8vo; publisher’s
cloth, slight rolling to spine, dust-jacket designed by Misha Black, slightly frayed at extremities of spine, otherwise very good.

275. RANKIN, I a n . The Flood. Edinburgh, Polygon, 1986.
£675 [ref: 100133]
The elusive hardback first edition of Ian Rankin’s first book, preceding
his Inspector Rebus stories. Rankin utilised a few different motifs in his
book-signings, including hangman’s gibbet, noughts & crosses, and a
smiley face doodle.
First edition, first printing, signed by the author with his ‘knots’ & crosses motif;
hardback format 8vo; publisher’s red boards, dust-jacket with illustration by
Kerry Kirkwood, a fine copy.

276. [RICKETTS, C h a r l e s ] RAYMOND, J e a n P a u l ( p s e u d . )
Beyond the Threshold by Jean Paul Raymond Translated from the
French and Illustrated by Charles Ricketts. Plaistow, Privately Printed,
Curwen Press, 1929.
£1250 [ref: 100108]
A volume of imaginary dialogues between the dead, including Oscar
Wilde, Voltaire, St Augustine, Plato and Nietzsche. The book was
written by Ricketts under his pseudonym by of Jean Paul Raymond, a
device Ricketts again brought to bear in his Recollections of Oscar Wilde
(Nonesuch Press, 1932), in which although the setting is contrived the
episodes & conversations therein were drawn from the diaries & letters
that he had kept.
First edition, [one of 150 copies only]; large 8vo (268 x 175 mm.); 5 plates by
Charles Ricketts, internally very good; original burgundy morocco, elaborately
ruled & blocked in gilt to a design by Ricketts, with his monogram to the foot
of upper & lower panel, spine slightly dulled, but overall a very good example.

signed first edition

277. ROBB INS , T o m . Even Cowgirls Get the Blues.
Houghton Mifflin Company, 1976.

Boston,

£700 [ref: 101117]
The first edition of one of Tom Robbins’ most famous works, particularly
scarce signed and in such condition. The story of excessively largethumbed Sissy Hankshaw and her adventures hitchhiking across an
increasingly divided America and the bizarre characters she encounters
on the way has inspired tributes from musician John Cale (of Velvet
Underground fame) and film-maker Gus Van Sant.
First edition, first printing, signed by the author on half-title; 8vo; publisher’s
white & blue cloth, a very good copy, original dust-jacket correctly priced
at $10.95, an excellent example.
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278. ROB INSON, M a r i ly n n e . Housekeeping. New York, Farrar
Strauss Giroux, 1980.
£1250 [ref: 100517]
A superb copy in the dust jacket and signed by the author
A finalist for the Pullitzer prize for fiction Marylinne Robinson’s novel
was awarded the PEN/Hemingway Award for best first novel.
First edition, first impression; 8vo (22 x 14.5 cm); signed by the author on
title page; original quarter blue cloth with lighter blue boards, titles in gilt to
spine, with the dust jacket, a very nice copy.

279. SILLITOE , A l a n . The Loneliness of the Long-Distance Runner.
London, W. H. Allen, 1959.
£475 [ref: 96637]
The first collection of short stories by Alan Sillitoe (1929-2010), The
Loneliness of the Long-Distance Runner is most notable for the work that
lends the collection its name, acclaimed by contemporaries, winning the
Hawthornden Prize for 1959, and now considered to be a significant
product of social unrest in the aftermath of the Second World War.
First edition, 8vo; publisher’s grey cloth, usual age toning, pictorial dust-jacket
printed in mustard-yellow and black, a little rubbed at extremities, rear panel
a little dust-soiled, otherwise very good.

‘i write this sitting in the kitchen sink’
280. SMITH, D o d i e . I Capture the Castle.
Heinemann, 1949.

London, William
£1100 [ref: 98061]

First edition. 8vo, top edge stained red. Publisher’s blue cloth, spine and
upper board lettered and decorated in gilt,upper board faded and mottled,
fore-edge a little spotted, pictorial dust jacket, edgeworn with creasing, a
few closed tears and chipping to extremities but no loss of lettering, still a
collectible copy of the author’s scarce first novel.

281. SNOOK, J. F. Gun Fodder. London, George Allen & Unwin Ltd,
1930.
£875 [ref: 100726]
An attractive first edition example of this WW1 title, ‘...a grim and
intensely realistic picture of the war as seen through the eyes of a typical
British “tommy”’ (dust-jacket blurb). The work is uncommon thus in the
original dust-jacket, featuring a devil prodding marching soldiers toward
the barrel of a large gun, and their doom.
First edition; 8vo; mild foxing to extremities of text-block; publisher’s red cloth
blocked & lettered in black, a very good sharp copy, dust-jacket with design
by Dorothy Burroughes, toned at spine with a little minor rubbing, but overall
a very good example.
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282. STEIN, G e rt r u d e . Portraits and Prayers. New York, Random
House, [1934].
£750 [ref: 100196]
A collection of early essays and word portraits by the American writer
Gertrude Stein. Her subjects often provide a description of what she
observed in her Saturday salons.
Gertrude Stein (1874-1946) abandoned her undergraduate studies in
1903 and followed her brother, Leo to Paris. A few years later she met
Alice B.Toklas, who would remain her companion for 40 years. Not only
was Stein an innovator in literature and a supporter of modern poetry
and art, she was the friend and mentor of those who visited her at home,
including Pablo Picasso, Henri Matisse, Jean Cocteau, Ernest Hemingway,
F. Scott Fitzgerald, Sherwood Anderson and Guillaume Apollinaire.
First edition; signed by the author on half-title; 8vo; lacking front free endpaper
but secondary one extant, mild marginal toning as often; publisher’s pictorial
cloth backed with brocade cloth, photographic portrait to front cover by Carl
Van Vechten, paper spine label, light dust-soiling, a few marks to upper cover
but overall very good.

283. STOPPA RD, T o m . Rosencrantz and Guildenstern are Dead.
London, Faber & Faber, 1967.
£2500 [ref: 100670]
The scarce hardback edition of Tom Stoppard’s multi-award-winning first
play, a development on the story of two of the minor characters from
Shakespeare’s Hamlet. The National Theatre production in April 1967
virtually made Stoppard’s reputation overnight with its wit, stagecraft
and verbal verve.
First edition, preferred hardback issue; 8vo; contemporary ownership
inscription to front free endpaper; publisher’s blue cloth, dust-jacket, a near
fine copy.

284. THOMPSON, H u n t e r S. ; M c MURTRY, L a rry
( s c r e e n wr i t e r ) . Fear and Loathing in Las Vegas. A Screenplay...Based
on the Book by Hunter Thompson. New York, Shark Productions, Inc.,
1976.
£5750 [ref: 100732]
In January 1976, Texas Monthly announced that Larry McMurtry had
signed a contract to write a screenplay for a film adaptation of Hunter
S.Thompson’s roman à clef Fear and Loathing in Las Vegas (1971). Martin
Scorsese and Oliver Stone each tried to get the film off the ground, but
were unsuccessful and moved on. It was not until Terry Gilliam’s 1998
movie that the book transferred to the big screen, to mixed reviews
and financial disadvantage, though that rendering has since gone on to
become something of a cult classic.
Folio (280 x 210 mm.); single sheets, typescript rectos only, bound in
proprietary black rexine, titles to upper wrapper in gilt.
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285. UPDIKE, J o h n . [The Rabbit Quartet]. Comprising: Rabbit,
Run, 1960; Rabbit Redux, 1971; Rabbit is Rich, 1981; Rabbit at Rest,
1990. New York, Alfred A. Knopf, 1960-90.
£2500 [ref: 101328]
A great set of this classic of modern American literature, uniformly signed
by John Updike to the title-page of each of the four volumes. Updike’s
tetralogy serves as an oft discomfiting mirror to America through the
1960s, ‘70s & ‘80s, chronicling the country’s shifting moods & impulses via
the prism of poor old Harry ‘Rabbit’ Angstrom, an anti-hero everyman
of sorts...
First editions, first printings, each signed by the author on the title-page;
4 vols, 8vo; minor spotting to terminal leaves of third vol., overall internally
fine; publisher’s cloth-backed boards or cloth, dust-jackets, slight edge-wear
around spine of first vol., second vol. price-clipped, otherwise all near fine to
fine; presented in 2 matching cloth drop-back boxes lettered & ruled in gilt.

signed limited edition

286. WAUGH, E v e ly n . Black Mischief. London, Chapman & Hall,
1932.
£3200 [ref: 94298]
Waugh’s third novel, helped to establish his reputation as a master
satirist. Seemingly a difficult edition to find in the dust-jacket and in such
good condition.
Set on the fictional African island of Azania, the novel chronicles the
efforts of Emperor Seth, assisted by the Englishman Basil Seal, to
modernise his kingdom, including the issue of home-made currency and
the staging of a ‘Birth Control Gala’.
First edition, one of the limited issue, number 183 of 250 large paper copies
signed by the author, large 8vo; plates and illustrations by the Author not
included in the trade edition, original mauve cloth, fading to spine and
margins of boards, printed dust-jacket, spine slightly darkened, some very
minor fraying to head and tail of spine, but a near-fine example overall, top
edge gilt, others untrimmed, preserved in custom-made slip-case.

287. WAUGH, E v e ly n . Put Out More Flags. London, Chapman &
Hall, 1942.
£650 [ref: 96185]
Provenance: Neville Parker (ex-libris to upper paste-down).
First edition, 8vo; fore-edges spotted but not affecting pages, else fine,
publisher’s grey and navy speckled cloth, spine lettered dark blue, pictorial
dust-jacket printed in red, grey and black on white, a bit chipped and creased
at extremities but not price-clipped and still unusual in this condition.
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288. WAUGH, E v e ly n . Sword of Honour Trilogy: I. Men at Arms. II.
Officers and Gentlemen. III. Unconditional Surrender. Chapman & Hall,
London, 1952; 1955; 1961. I. Men at Arms. II. Officers and Gentlemen.
III. Unconditional Surrender. London, Chapman & Hall, 1952; 1955; 1961.
£800 [ref: 94248]
Lauded by literary critic & writer Cyril Connolly as the best novel in
English to come out of World War II. The trilogy was serialised by the
BBC in 1967 and made into a movie in 2001.
First editions, three volumes, 8vo; a few minor spots to endpapers and foreedge of first two volumes, publisher’s blue cloth, spines lettered in gilt, original
dust-jackets printed in red and blue, black and yellow, not price-clipped, the
first volume with small chips to head of spine and slightly rubbed on corners,
slight fading to spine of first two volumes, a few spots on inner flaps of
second, otherwise very good plus.

r e x w h i s t l e r d u s t - j ac k e t

289. WHISTLER, R e x ( a rt i s t ) ; CRUMP, C . G . The Red King
Dreams 1946 - 1948. London, Faber & Faber Limited, 1931.
£650 [ref: 101088]
A delightful copy of this first edition, in the splendid Rex Whistler dustjacket. Rex Whistler (1905-1944) was one of the most intriguing artists
of the interwar years, with work encompassing all areas of art and design,
from set design for opera, ballet, and theatre.
First edition; 8vo; publisher’s red & black cloth, an excellent copy, dust-jacket
with wraparound artwork by Rex Whistler, a little chipped at corners and
spine ends, with small chip from foot of upper panel, but overall a very good
example.

signed by

M a r l o n B r a n d o , J e s s i c a T a n dy &

ot h e r s

290. WILLIAMS, T e n n e s s e e . A Streetcar Named Desire. New York,
New Directions, 1947.
£6500 [ref: 99411]
Signed presentation copy from Peg [Hillias] (who played Eunice Hubbell
in the film) to Hy Dee [Small] (the technical director). Also with a note
from Peg Hillias to Hy Dee laid in. With the decorative bookplate of Hy
Dee Small. Signed by 8 members of the original Broadway cast: Jessica
Tandy (on the title page), Gee Gee James, Marlon Brando, Karl Malden,
Edna Thomas, Dick Carlyle, Nick Dennis, Ann Dere & Vito Christi. The
signatures are at the listing of characters. First state in original lavender
boards (changed for later printings), which Ahearn explains are ‘extremely
vulnerable to fading and edge wear.’ Pulitzer Prize-winning drama by one
of America’s greatest playwrights. The basis for the explosive 1951 film
featuring Marlon Brando and Vivian Leigh.
First edition; 8vo; very slightly toned; publisher’s printed paper boards, spine
ends bumped with light chipping, offsetting to upper endpapers, printed
dust-jacket, some wear and soiling with sunning to spine, a few chips and
closed tears to edges, some splitting to upper flap-fold but still strong,
otherwise very good, unclipped with original price of $2.75.
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i n s c r i b e d b y t h e au t h o r

291. WODEHOUSE, P.G . Love Among the Chickens. London,
1906.
£9750 [ref: 97207]
The author’s first adult novel, and an excellent association copy, inscribed
by Wodehouse to Seymour Hicks on the front free endpaper: ‘To
Seymour Hicks / from / Professor P. G. Wodehouse / not to be swept
away! / PGW / August 1906.’
Sir Edward Seymour Hicks (30 January 1871–6 April 1949), better known
as Seymour Hicks, was a British actor, music hall performer, playwright,
screenwriter, actor-manager and producer. He became known, early in his
career, for writing, starring in and producing Edwardian musical comedy,
often together with his wife, Ellaline Terriss. His most famous acting role
was that of Ebenezer Scrooge in Charles Dickens’s A Christmas Carol.
Making his stage début at the age of nine and performing professionally
by sixteen, Hicks joined a theatrical company and toured America before
starring in Under the Clock in 1893, the first musical revue ever staged
in London. Following this, he starred in a revival of Little Jack Sheppard
at the Gaiety Theatre in London, which brought him to the attention
of impresario George Edwardes. Edwardes cast Hicks in his next show,
The Shop Girl, in 1894. Its success led to his participation in two more of
Edwardes’s hit ‘girl’ musicals, The Circus Girl (1896) and A Runaway Girl
(1898), both starring Terriss.
He first played the role of Ebenezer Scrooge in 1901 and eventually
played it thousands of times on stage. Hicks, along with his wife, joined
the producer Charles Frohman in his theatre company and wrote and
starred in a series of extraordinarily successful musicals, including Bluebell
in Fairyland (1901), Quality Street (1902), The Earl and the Girl.
First edition, first issue (publisher’s imprint page blank), 8vo, frontispiece
and 4 plates by H. M. Brock, publisher’s stone-coloured pictorial cloth, minor
browning and spotting, very neatly rebacked with original backstrip skilfully
laid down onto sympathetic cloth. McIlvaine A7(a).

292. WODEHOUSE, P.G . Mike. A Public School Story. London,
Adam and Charles Black, 1909.
£1500 [ref: 99964]
A superior example of this very rare early first edition novel by P.G.
Wodehouse, bringing together two stories (Jackson Junior, subsequently
known as Mike at Wrykyn [1953], and The Lost Lambs, subsequently
known as Enter Psmith [1935] and Mike & Psmith [1953]) that originally
appeared in serial form in The Captain magazine. The stories feature
the first appearance of the popular Wodehouse character Psmith,
the Drones Club member who would go on to appear in numerous
Wodehousian tales.
This work is notorious for either missing plates or being in terrible
condition, but this copy is one of the best examples we have seen.
First edition, first issue (without advertisements or date to title verso);
8vo; half-title, frontispiece and 11 plates by T.M.R. Whitwell, device to title,
some minor toning and oxidising, usual toning to endpapers, contemporary
lending library label & stamp to front pastedown; publisher’s green cloth
with with cricket scene in white, black and red to upper cover and spine,
with title in gilt to spine, spine slightly dulled, some minor rubbing and
bumping to extremities with small closed tear to cloth at head of spine.
McIlvaine A12a.
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293. WODEHOUSE, P.G . The Great Sermon Handicap. London,
Hodder & Stoughton Ltd, [1933].
£950 [ref: 101062]
A lovely copy of this small format short story book by P.G. Wodehouse,
originally published in The Strand Magazine in 1922. The jacket depicts
Bertie saying ‘Jeeves old son, do you want a sporting flutter?’; however, it
was actually Bertie’s cousin Eustace who said this in the story.
First separate edition; 12mo (125 x 75 mm.); marbled endpapers; publisher’s
red boards, gilt title and decorations to upper cover, pictorial dust-jacket
slightly rubbed and marked with a few minor chips, but overall very good;
presented in custom morocco-backed drop-back box. McIlvaine A49a.

294. WODEHOUSE, P.G . The Code of the Woosters. London,
Herbert Jenkins Ltd, 1938.
£2750 [ref: 100604]
An exceptional first edition example of this classic Jeeves & Wooster
title by P.G. Wodehouse, the third full-length novel to feature these
characters and the first to introduce the readers to Totleigh Towers.
It was serialised in The Saturday Evening Post (US) from 16 July to 3
September 1938 and in the Daily Mail (UK) from 14 September to 6
October 1938.
First edition in book form, first impression; 8vo; 8pp. advertisements, light
toning to free endpapers but otherwise internally fine; publisher’s green
cloth lettered in black, pictorial dust-jacket correctly priced 7’6 to spine, very
modest conservational repairs to spine ends and corner tips but overall an
excellent, bright & sharp example. McIlvaine A60b.

inscribed first edition

295. WODEHOUSE, P.G . Jeeves and the Tie That Binds. New York, Simon & Schuster, 1971.

£600 [ref: 99829]

The story revolves around the Junior Ganymede Club (the club for butlers & valets) in London’s Curzon Street, and a book
contained therein that reports on the quality & tenor of the club-members’ employers...
First American edition, first printing; signed presentation copy from the author; 8vo; title within decorative border; publisher’s yellow
cloth, a little minor bumping but otherwise very good, dust-jacket design by Osbert Lancaster, photographic portrait of the author to
lower panel, some chipping and small tears, but overall good. McIlvaine A94b.

296. WOLFE, T o m ; [K ESEY, K e n ]. The Electric Kool-Aid Acid Test. London, Weidenfeld and Nicolson, 1969.
£1350 [ref: 100655]
The first UK edition of this remarkable record of the 1960s ‘tune in, turn on, drop out’ culture that defined that decade
for many (and plagued it for many others). Boldly inscribed in felt-tip pen to the front free endpaper ‘Tommy Wolfie
Kesey’ in Kesey’s inimitable hand, with a further inscription on front pastedown ‘Just one of the Pranksters, G [?]Bailey’. The
Merry Pranksters were followers of Kesey, considered by many the presagers of ‘hippies’, most well-known for the US-wide
road-trip they undertook in a psychedelic bus in 1964, extolling their mantra of ‘make love, not war’ and handing out liberal
quantities of LSD...
First UK edition, inscribed by Ken Kesey and one of the Merry Pranksters to the front endpapers; publisher’s boards, dust-jacket,
a little minor rubbing at corners but overall very good.
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297. WOLFE, T o m ; [KESEY, K e n ]. The Electric Kool-Aid Acid
Test. New York, Farrar Straus and Giroux, 1968.
£5500 [ref: 99210]
Signed by Tom Wolfe in black ink on the front pastedown and signed by
Ken Kesey in glittery pen on the front free endpaper. Classic account of
Ken Kesey and the Merry Pranksters during their bus trip across America
in the late 1960s. Considered one of the best and most revealing books
on the hippie lifestyle and philosophy.
First edition, signed by both Tom Wolfe and Ken Kesey; 8vo; slight bump
to upper, outside corner of text block; publisher’s white cloth, spotting and
chipping with small loss to lower inside corner of upper board and corner of
spine, damp stains to fore-edge and base of text block with slight residual
weeping to a few preliminary pages; first issue pictorial dust-jacket by Milton
Glaser, $5.95 price present, a little rubbed, mild creasing to edges, two
puncture holes to ground of upper flap (?from a staple), otherwise very good.
298. WOOL F, V i rg i n i a . The Waves. London, Hogarth Press, 1931.
£1750 [ref: 99330]
An attractive first edition of Virginia Woolf ’s seventh and most
experimental novel.
First edition, first printing; 8vo; a little light spotting to the terminal leaves,
otherwise internally very good; publisher’s purple cloth, minor darkening to
spine, a little sunned at top edge and spine ends, otherwise a very good,
sharp copy, in the original Vanessa Bell dust-jacket with 7/6 to spine,
chipped at corners and spine ends with slight loss, 2 small closed splits
to spine near middle, some toning, more so to spine, which is also slightly
mottled, rubbed at fore-edges but overall a good, unsophisticated example.
Kirkpatrick A16a; Woolmer 279.
299. WOOL F, V i rg i n i a . Flush A Biography. London, The Hogarth
Press, 1933.
£750 [ref: 99129]
The biography of Elizabeth Barrett Browning’s pet spaniel.
First edition, so-called ‘Large Paper Edition’ (no priority established); Demy 8vo;
frontispiece and a further 9 illustrations, 4 of which after original drawings by
Vanessa Bell; publisher’s buff cloth, spine lettered in gilt, slight darkening to spine,
cream dust-jacket printed in brown with illustration of ‘Flush’ on the front cover,
a little toned with mild dust-soiling, spine darkened with minute wear to spine
ends and tips, small split to upper spine, otherwise a superior, unrestored copy.
Kirkpatrick A19a; Woolmer 334.
‘romantic ireland’s dead and gone’
300. YEATS, W i l i a m B u t l e r . Responsibilities: Poems and a Play. Churchtown, Dundrum, The Cuala Press, 1914.
£700 [ref: 100197]
The publication of Responsibilities marked a sea change for W.B. Yeats. With his earlier poetry steeped in Irish folklore, these
poems stepped away from that and into the harsh realities of modern day Ireland. Unusual in its time in that it was run
exclusively by women, The Cuala Press was set up by Yeats’ sister Elizabeth Corbet Yeats in 1908. Closely associated with
the Irish Literary Revival, Elizabeth published works by the likes of Patrick Kavanagh, Jack B. Yeats, Lady Gregory, W.B. Yeats
and more.
First edition, number 275 of 400 printed by Elizabeth Corbet Yeats; 8vo; original binder’s paper label on front pastedown, some minor
toning; publisher’s linen-backed boards, spine slightly toned as usual, minor bumping, nonetheless overall near fine.
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